Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986 ‘

Statement of Administrators’ proposals

Name of Company Cempany number
LMB Realisations Limited (Formerly Bon Marche Limited) 00270937
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compames Court 400 of 2012
We
Christine Mary Laverty Richard Dixon Fleming Edward George Boyle Mark Granvile Firmin
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP KPMGLLP KPMG LLP
8 Salisbury Square 8 Salisbury Square 8 Salisbury Square 1 The Embankment
London London London Neville Street
EC4 8BB EC4 8BB EC4 8BB Leeds
LS1 4DW
IP number 9121 IP number 8370 [P number 9077 IP number 9284

atlach a copy of our proposals 1n respect of the admimistration of the above company
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

13 March 2012

Signed /
Chris Laverty
Joint Administrator
Dated 13 March 2012
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact tnformation in Thomas Swiers
the box opposite but 1f you do »t will help Compames KPMG LLP
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form 1 The Embankment
The contact information that you give will be visible to Neville Street
researchers of the public record Leeds
LS14DW
Tel G113 231 3316
DX Number DX 724440 DX Exchange leeds

When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the Registrar of Companes at -

17/03/2012 #106
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY




Rule 2.33
The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

Statement of Administrators’ proposals

Name of Company

LMB Realisattons Limited (Formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Company number

00270937

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

Court case number
400 of 2012

We

Christine Mary Laverty Richard Dixon Fleming
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

8 Sahisbury Square 8 Salisbury Square
London London

EC4 8BB EC4 8BB

IP number 9121 IP number 8370

Edward George Boyle
KPMGLLP

8 Salisbury Square
London

EC4 8BB

IP number 9077

Mark Granville Firmin
KPMG LLP

I The Embankment
Neville Street

Leeds

LS| 4DW

IP number 9284

attach a copy of our proposals n respect of the admimstration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

13 March 2012

Signed /
Chnis Laverty
Joint Administrator
Dated 13 March 2012
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information in Thomas Swiers
the box opposite but if you do, it wiall help Companies KPMG LLP
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form 1 The Embankment
The contact information that you give will be visible to Neville Street
researchers of the public record Leeds
LS1 4DW
Tet 0113 231 3316
DX Number DX 724440 DX Exchange Leeds
7 When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t 1o the Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Carduff
RALD L FAV IV PRV E P A

COMPANIES HOUSE




LMB Realisations Limited (in
Administration) (formerly Bon Marche
Limited)

Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 & Rule 2 33 of the

Insolvency Rules 1986 (both as amended)

KPMG LLP
12 March 2012

© 2012 KPMG LLP a UK Imuted habhity pantinership 15 a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity  All nights reserved




nana

LMB Realisations Limited (in Admunistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limuted)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

12 March 2012

Notice: About this Proposal

This Proposal has been prepared by Christine Laverty, Richard Fleming, Edward Boyle
and Mark Firmun, the Jomt Admnistrators of LMB Realisations Limuted, solely to
comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 (as amended) to lay before creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the
purposes of the administration order, and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be
relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context

This Proposal has not been prepared in contemplation of them being used, and are not
suitable to be used, to inform any nvestment decision 1n relation to the debt of or any
financial interest in LMB Reahsations Linuted

Any estimated outcomes for creditors mcluded 1n this Proposal are 1illustrative only and
cannot be rehed upon as gmidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Proposal for any purpose or in any context other
than under Paragraph 49, of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) does
so at their own risk  To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do
not assume any responstbility and will not accept any hability in respect of this Proposal

Chnistine Mary Laverty and Richard Dixon Fleming are authorised to act as insolvency
pracutioners by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

Edward George Boyle and Mark Granville Firmin are authonsed to act as imsolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents for LMB Realisations Limited and contract
without personal hability The appointments of the Joint Admimstrators are personal to
them and, to the fullest extent permutted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any
responsihility and will not accept any hiability to any person 1n respect of this Proposal or
the conduct of the administration

See Notice About this Proposal All nghts reserved




pana

LMB Realisatons Limited (in Adnuumistration) (formerly Bon Marche Lumited)
Statement of Proposais

KPMG LLP

12 March 2012

Contents

1 Glossary 1

2 Introduction 2

3 Background 2

4 Events leading to the Joint Administrators’
appointment 3

5 Statement of Prior Professional Relationship 4

6 Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the
Administration 4

7 Joint Administrators’ remuneration 8

8 Receipts and payments to date 9

9 Other matters 11

10  Statement of Affairs 11

11  Creditors’ meeting 13

12  The Joint Administrators’ Proposals 14

Appendices

1) Statutory information

2) Joint Admumistrators’ receipts and payments account for the period 20 January
2012 to 24 February 2012

3) Joint Admunistrators’ time costs and disbursements to 24 February 2012

4) Joint Administrators’ charge out rates

5) Statement of Affairs, mcluding creditors’ listing

6) SIP 16 memorandum

See Nouce About this Proposal All nights reserved




pana

Glossary

LMB Reahsattons Limuited (1n Adnunistration) (formerly Bon Marche Lumited)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
i2 March 2012

The references 1n these Proposals to sections, paragraphs or rules are to the Act, Schedule
B1 of the Act and the Rules respectively

Act

Administration

Company

Excluded Stores
Peacocks
Hogan Lovells

Joint Admunistrators

Lenders

Purchaser

Rules

SIP

SPA

TSA or Transitional
Services Agreement

Worldpay

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Admumstration Order granted by the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Compames Court m LMB
Realisations Limited (in Admunistration) (formerly Bon
Marche Limuted) on 20 January 2012 Court case number
400 of 2012

LMB Realisations Limited (in Administration) (formerly
Bon Marche Limited)

The Company stores in Balham, Perth and St Albans
The Peacock group of compantes (including the Company)
Hogan Lovells International LLP

Richard Dixon Flemuing, Christine Mary Laverty, Edward
George Boyle and Mark Granville Firmin of KPMG LLP

Consortium of banks with semor facilihes secured across the
Company upon appomntment Cross guarantees were also n
place with the wider Peacocks group of companies

Bluebird UK Bidco Limmted, a purchasing vehicle for Sun
European Partners LLP (subsequently undergone a name
change to Bonmarche Limited)

The Insolvency Rules 1986

Statement of Insolvency Practice

Sale and Purchase Agreement relating to the sale of the
business and assets of LMB Realisations Limuted, dated 20
January 2012

An agreement between The Peacock Group plc, Peacocks
Stores Limited, Dorsman Estates Co Limited, Peacocks
(Nantgarw) Limted (all in  Admumistration) and the
Purchaser, dated 20 January 2012

Worldpay (UK) Limited

See Notice About this Proposal All rights reserved 1




RN

LMB Realisations Limited (in Admunistration) (formerly Bon Marche Lomited}
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

12 March 2012

Introduction

Richard Dixon Fleming, Christine Mary Laverty, Edward George Boyle and Mark
Granvilie Firmun of KPMG LLP were appointed as Joint Admuntstrators of the Company
on 20 January 2012 by the directors of the Company, pursuant to paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 to the Act

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the functions of the Joint
Administrators are being exercised by any or all of the Joint Admimstrators

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Joint Administrators now
set out their proposals for achieving the purpose of the Admunistration and for the
conduct of the Admimstration This document 1n 1ts entirety constitutes the Joint
Admumstrators” proposals to creditors A summary of the proposals 1s provided at
Section 12

The report also includes certain information required to be provided to creditors 1n
accordance with Rule 2 33 of the Rules

The appropriate statutory information 1§ set out 1n Appendix 1

Please note that unless stated otherwise, all amounts 1n this report and appendices are
stated net of VAT

Background

The Company (formerly Bon Marche Linmmted) was incorporated in 1932 and became part
of Peacocks 1n 2002

The Company was the main trading entity of the Bonmarche brand, one of the UK’s
largest retailers of affordable, quality, plus size women’s clothing The business operated
from a head office and distribution centre 1n Wakefield, West Yorkshire and primanly
traded from 392 leasehold stores, three concession stores and through
www bonmarche co uk

Three other Peacocks compames, Wiltex by Wilson Limited, Inhoco 336 Limuted and
Hilton Fashions Limuted (all subsidiaries of the Company) also entered Administration on
20 January 2012

At the date of appointment the Company employed 3,888 members of staff

See Nouice About this Proposal All rights reserved 2



nana

LMB Realisations Lunited (in Administration) (formerly Bon Marche Lunited)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

12 March 2012

Events leading to the Joint Administrators’ appointment

The Company recetved funding from the Lenders and these borrowings are subject to
cross guarantees from Peacocks companies and are secured by debentures In addition,
Peacocks had significant additional funding with other financiers totalling 1n excess of
£600 mullion

Whilst the Company historically traded profitably, it was under increasing margin
pressure as tt discounted prices to maintain sales volumes As sales reduced, and margins
eroded the viability of ongoing trading came into question due to the relatively high
operating cost base of the Company, including 1ts’s habihity to the wider abihity to
contribute to wider Peacocks debt

From md-2011, Peacocks considered 1ts options with the Lenders with a view to
restructuring Peacocks as a whole KPMG LLP was involved 1n these discussions, acting
as advisors to the Lenders As a result of these ongoing discussions, further finance was
sought by Peacocks from the existing shareholders, alternative providers of capital
finance and the Lenders 1n order to enable Peacocks (including the Company) to continue
trading and avord 1nsolvency Dhscussions regarding funding for the Company ran into
January 2012

As with many retail businesses, the Company’s trading 1s traditionally weak 1n January
and February and its forecasts showed 1t had a funding requirement during this period to
continue trading The Company was reliant on Peacocks facilities for this funding, and as
Peacocks was already 1n the process of restructuring, it was considered unviable to
continue to include the Company in those restructuring discussions  Therefore, 1n
December 2011, having 1dentified the Company’s working capital requrements,
Peacocks management decided to explore a sale of the shares of the Company to Hilco
UK Limited An agreement for a sale with that party was not capable of completion As
a result, the Company, in consideration of the options available, decided to market the
business via an accelerated sale process

On 22 December 2011, the Company nstructed a firm of corporate finance advisors, DC
Advisory Partners Ltd to assist it in seeking a buyer for the Company’s business and
assets The proposed Joint Administrators momnitored the process from the outset and this
has been summansed 1n the SIP16 memorandum, which was circulated to all creditors 26
Januvary 2012 A further copy of that document 1s included at Appendix 6

Following the marketing, the proposed Joint Administrators reviewed all offers received
Based on the information available to the proposed Joint Admimstrators at that time, the
offer from Sun European Partners LLP provided an enhanced return to creditors when
compared to the other offers received and when compared to the outome under
hiquidation of the stock 1n stores

See Notice About this Proposal All nghts reserved 3



6.1

pana

LMB Realisattons Lunited (in Adnunistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limtited)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

12 March 2012

The proposed Joint Admmstrators communicated with the Lenders on a regular basis
throughout the bidding process and discussed the proposed pre-packaged sale with HM
Revenue & Customs

The trading entites of Peacocks other main business, the Peacocks retail chain, were
placed into Administration on 19 January 2012

On 20 January 2012, the Joint Administrators were appointed over the Company and a
sale of the business and assets was completed shortly after the appointment

Consideration of £12 mitlion was paid i full on completion

Statement of Prior Professional Relationship

As previously advised, KPMG LLP had professional relationships with the Company
prior to the administration, arising from tax and adwvisory work provided to Peacocks
Details of that relattonship were provided 1n the SIP16 memorandum

During the pre appointment penod 16 to 20 January 2012, KPMG LLP incurred costs of
£134,960 m respect of matters relating to the admimstration In accordance with an
engagement letter signed by the Lenders on 27 September 2011, such costs are to be paid
directly by the Lenders and not from the estate Approval for these fees 1s therefore not
required from the general creditor body

During the pre appomntment period, the Joint Administrators incurred expenses of £3,000,
payable to Fox Lloyd Jones Limited, 1n respect of valuation services

In addition to the above, the Joint Admunistrators understand that there were third party
costs incurred 1n respect of pre administration work The Joint Administrators understand
that these costs will be met by the Lenders

Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the
Administration

Purpose of the Administration

In accordance with paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl of the Act the Joint Admimstrators
have the following hterarchy of objectives In order these are

a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up, or

See Notice About this Proposal All nights reserved 4




6.2

63

e

LMB Realisations Lonited (in Administration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

12 March 2012

c) realising property n order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

A share sale was explored by management in 2011 and again 1n the accelerated sale
process i January 2012 but was deemed not possible to complete  As a result, the Joint
Administrators did not deem rescuing the Company as viable

In this case, the Jomnt Admunistrators are pursuing purpose 3(1)(b), achieving a better
result for the Company’s creditors than would be likely in a winding up

Initial strategy

A number of courses of action were considered by the proposed Joint Admimstrators
including but not lIimuted to

¢ Managed wind down through a trading Administration,
s asale of the business from a trading Administration, and

¢ a sale of the business immediately following the appointment of Joint Administrators

The proposed Joint Admimistrators concluded that a pre-packaged sale immediately
following their appointment, rather than a sale following a period of trading during
Admmnistration, produced the highest anticipated return to creditors

This included a sale of the Company’s nterest 1n 389 of the 392 leasehold stores, the
three concession stores, store equipment, goodwill, IT systems, motor vehicles, stock,
certain Company records, the www bonmarche co uk website and the majority of book
debts

Due to the imminent expiry of their leases, three stores were excluded from the sale
Balham, Perth and St Albans (“the Excluded Stores™)

Property

Under the terms of the SPA, the Company granted the Purchaser a hcence to occupy 371
of the 374 leasehold stores in the Company’s portfolio  In addition, and under the terms
of a separate licence agreement and TSA, Peacocks granted the Purchaser of the
Company the right to occupy 18 stores on a temporary basis, where Peacocks and the
Company shared the store

These 392 stores included the Excluded Stores plus 382 that were categorised as follows
by the Purchaser

Consent stores

e These 215 stores have been 1dentified as stores that the Purchaser would look to
retain, subject to reaching agreement with landlords

See Notice About this Proposal All rights reserved 5




6.4

6.5

pana

LMB Realisanons Limuted (in Admunstration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

12 March 2012

¢ The Company has granted a licence to occupy these stores for a period up to
January 2013, during which the Purchaser 1s to attempt to reach agreement with
landlords

Closure stores |
e These 156 stores were 1dentified at the outset by the Purchaser as being stores |
which 1t 15 unlikely to retain '

s The Company has granted short term licences on these stores When the
Purchaser vacates a property the Joint Adrmmistrators will contact landlords to
agree a return of the property

¢  We understand that the Purchaser has decided to retain certain of these stores
following discussions with the respective landlords

Shared stores
e These 18 stores are leased by Peacocks but the Company occupies part of the site
under an informal arrangement with Peacocks On appointment, Peacocks
granted the Company a night to occupy the stores Peacocks has since given the
Company notice to vacate the stores

During the licence period the Joint Admenistrators will receive rent from the Purchaser
and make payment to landlords

The Joint Administrators exited the Excluded Stores in accordance with the terms of the
respective leases

Book debts
All book debts were sold to the Purchaser under the terms of the SPA, except

e 1ntercompany debts,

+» amounts due to the Company under contracts that the Purchaser declares 1t has no
mnterest 1n,

+ any debts due from the Company’s merchant services providers (excluding the
first £250,000 recerved from Worldpay),

* any surrender premium or other receivable of the Seller in respect of the
Excluded Stores, and

® certain sums 1n respect of insurance

A sum of £1,520,120 was received from Worldpay, after fees of £108,515 were deducted

Trading

As detailed above, the Excluded Stores were not transferred to the Purchaser under the
terms of the SPA The leases for the Excluded Stores, the employees and stock all
remained with the Company fellowing the appointment of the Joint Admimstrators

See Notice About this Proposal All rights reserved 6




6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

nana

LMB Realisations Limued (in Admumstration) (formerly Bon Marche Lunited)
Sratemeni of Proposals

KPMG LLP

12 March 2012

The Joint Admuinistrators trading strategy for these stores was largely driven by the fact
that the leases were due to expire shortly after appointment

Following the closure of the Excluded Stores the mimimal residual stock was sent to
auction All 19 employees of the Excluded Stores have now been made redundant by the
Joint Administrators

The Company’s total revenue during the trading period was £24,861

Retention of Title

To date we have received 17 Retention of Title (“RoT”) claims, and are aware of a further
five potential claims Under the terms of the SPA the Purchaser took responsibility for
dealing with all RoT claims

We are aware that 12 RoT claims have been settled between the Purchaser and the RoT
creditor One claim resulted 1n the assets being returned to the RoT creditor and 11 were
settled by agreement between the Purchaser and the RoT creditor

The remaining claims are being expedited and the Joint Admimistrators are being kept
informed of the claims’ progression by the Purchaser

Transitional Services Agreement

Prior to appointment, Peacocks provided the Company with a number of services In
order to assist the Purchaser whilst 1t put its own arrangements 1n place, a TSA was
agreed between Peacocks and the Purchaser Neither the Company, nor the Joint
Administrators of the Company, were party to this agreement

Employees
At the date of appointment, the Company employed 3,888 members of staff

Following the sale of the business and assets, all employees transferred to the Purchaser
except for the nineteen employees who worked at the Excluded Stores at appointment

Joint Administrators’ actions since appointment

Since 20 January 2012, the Joint Administrators have been engaged prnimarily in.

» completion of the sale of the business and assets of the Company,
s  collection of Company book debis that had been excluded from the sale,

s  prepare a reconcihiation of the Company’s debtors (credit card and online receipts)
and cash 1n transit to store records,

e  assisting the Purchaser with the release of assets sold under the SPA, including book
debts and stock,

e assisting with the implementation of the TSA,

e  assisting the Purchaser where necessary with RoT matters,

See Notice About this Proposal All nghts reserved 7




7.1

LMB Realisations Limited (in Admunsiration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

12 March 2012

e  collection of rent from the Purchaser and payment of landlords,
e  correspondence with landlords 1n respect of leasehold property,
¢ assistng with transition for rates prepayments with councils

s  trading and wind down of the Excluded Stores,

e dealing with creditor claims and quenes,

e  reporting to creditors,

¢ establishing the tax and VAT position of the Company, and,

¢  statutory and compliance matters

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

Post-appointment time and disbursements

The statutory provisions relating to Joint Administrators’ remuneration are set out in Rule
2 106 of the Rules Further information 1s given 1n the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’, a copy of which
can be obtained at

http //www r3 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Gude_to_Administrato
rs_Fees_Nov2011 pdf

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy please contact Thomas
Swiers on 0113 231 3316

The Joint Administrators will seek to draw remuneratton on the basis of tume properly
given by them and their staff in deabng with matters arising 1n the admimistration at their
normal hourly rate of charging (as detailed 1n Appendix 4)

In accordance with Rule 52(1)(b) the Joint Administrators do not intend to hold a meeting
of creditors and will instead seek approval for the payment of the their fees and expenses
from the Lenders and preferential creditors

Attached at Appendix 3 1s a detailed analysis of time spent, and charge out rates, for each
grade of staff for the various areas of work carmed out to 24 February 2012, as required
by the Association of Business Recovery Professional’s Statement of Insolvency Practice
(SIP 9)

In the period to 24 February 2012, the Joint Admunistrators have incurred time costs of
£506,256 75 representing 1,365 73 hours at an average hourly rate of £37069 This
includes work undertaken in respect of tax, VAT, pensions and Health and Safety
specialists Joint Admuimistrators’ expenses charged total £3,907 72

See Notice About this Proposal All nights reserved 8




8.1
811

e pisc

LMB Realisahons Lumited (1n Admunistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

12 March 2012

As discussed at section 5 above, prior to appointment the Joint Administrators incurred
expenses of £3,000, payable to Fox Lloyd Jones Limuted 1n respect of valuation services
Under Rule 2 67A the payment of these unpaid pre-administration expenses may be
drawn from the estate upon approval It 1s the intention of the Joint Administrators to
request a resolution from the secured and preferential creditors on that basis

Receipts and payments to date

An analysis of receipts and payments for the period 20 January 2012 to 24 February 2012
1s attached at Appendix 2

This takes account of receipts and payments on a cash basis and does not show accrued
receipts and/or payments

Funds held in the post appointment Company bank account as at 24 February 2012 total
£14,948,670

Receipts
Sale of business and its assets

The Joint Administrators successfully completed a sale of the business and its assets
shortly after appointment The sale included the following assets of the Company

(1)  the Equipment, the sum of £6,600,000
(1)  the Completion Cash Amount, the sum of £150,000
(1) the Stock, the sum of £5,249,989
(1v) *Other assets, the sum of £11
TOTAL £12,000,000

#*Qther assets included, but were not limited to, properties, goodwill, IT systems,
employee records, the Company website, book debts  All such other assets have a £1
consideration

Sales from trading
The Joint Administrators generated sales of £24,861 from trading

Worldpay

Under the terms of the SPA, the Company were entitled to receive all debts due from the
Company’s merchant services providers (excluding the first £250,000 received from
Worldpay) In accordance with that agreement, the Joint Administrators recerved
£1,520,120 after the deduction of Worldpay fees but before payment of the excluded sum
to the Purchaser

See Notice About this Proposal All nghts reserved 9




815

82
821

8§22

823

824

nIna

LMB Realisations Linuted (1n Admumistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

12 March 2012

Cash in transit

Under the terms of the SPA, the Company 1s entitled to receive all cash from sales made
prior to their appointment, which were banked post appointment The Joint
Admmstrators have so far recerved £917,978 1n cash in transit

The Joint Admumistrators are still to receive funds banked duning the post appointment
pertod, which relate to pre appointment trading from Ulster Bank This 1s expected to
totai around £30,000

The Joint Adminmistrators are also in the process of obtaining information from the
Company’s bankers 1n order to prepare a reconcihation of the sums due and received

Rent

The Company received £778,025 n relation to rent for the stores which were transferred
to the Purchaser as part of the sale of business and assets The Company has granted a
licence to occupy 1n respect of all of these stores and therefore, all such rents received
under that agreement are due and payable to the respective landlords, 1n accordance with
the terms of the tenancy agreements

In respect of third party sub tenants, the Company recerved £2,083

Other

The Company received £230 from Hogan Lovells 1n respect of interest on consideration
for the sale of the Company’s business and assets

The Company has also received a business rates refund of £4,995

Payments
Direct Labour

The Company has mcurred costs of £10,174 for direct labour anising from the trading
pennod PAYE/NI 1n respect of such direct labour totalled £1,061

Worldpay

As discussed above at Paragraph § 1 3, the Company was entitled to recerve sums due
from the Company’s merchant providers The Company incurred £108,515 by way of
account charges and fees, which were deducted from the total paid over by Worldpay

Payments to the Purchaser

As discussed above at Paragraph 8 1 3, the Company was entitled to receive debts due
from the Company’s merchant providers Under the terms of the SPA 1t was agreed that a
payment of £250,000 would be payable to the Purchaser from the funds received from
Worldpay (“the Worldpay settlement™) To date the Company has paid £200,000

Payments on behalf of the Purchaser

Fees of £1,193 were paid to Hogan Lovells for advice provided 1n respect of the name
change for Bonmarche Limited (formerly Bluebird Bidco UK Limited) The Purchaser

See Notice About this Proposal All nghts reserved 10




B25

10

10.1
10 1.1

1012

1013

Rana

LMB Realsations Limited (in Adnumistration) (formerly Bon Marche Lunuted)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

12 March 2012

agreed to meet those costs, so they were deducted from the balance of £50,000 due to the
Purchaser 1n respect of the Worldpay settlement

Other

The Joint Administrators have incurred expenses of £1,200, £413 and £75 1n respect of
store clearance costs, statutory advertising and bank charges respectively

Other matters

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply in this matter and these
proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined 1n Article 3 of the EC Regulation
The Company’s registered office and centre of main interests are 1n the United Kingdom

This means that the admimistration will be conducted according to UK Insolvency
legislation and 1s not governed by the msolvency law of any other European Union
Member State

Statement of Affairs

The Directors of the Company have provided a statement of affairs for the Company as at
the date of appointment

-

A copy of the statement of affairs 15 attached at Appendix 5

No order has been made to hmt the disclosure of information regarding the Company’s
position

Assets

Intangible assets

Intangible assets compnise the Company brand, domain name and all associated
wntellectual property nghts These assets were purchased as part of the sale of the
business and assets

Tangible fixed assets

As at the date of appointment the Company’s fixed assets, which comprised leasehold
property, fixtures and fittings and goodwill, had a book value of £17 million Such assets
were purchased as part of the pre packaged sale

Cash

The cash at bank balance 1n the statement of affairs of £3 million was subject to set off
The Joint Admmstrators have collected cash floats of £150,000 and cash 1n transit of
£917,978 to date and anticipate a further £30,000 cash 1n respect of Ulster Bank

See Notice About this Proposal All rights reserved 11




1014

1015

10.2
10.2 1

1022

1023

IR

LMB Realisations Limuted (in Admunistration) (formerly Bon Marche Linuted)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

12 March 2012

Other assets

As at the date of the appointment, the Company had debtors (credit card and online
receipts) and held stock and cash floats with a total book value of £25 mullion These
assets were sold as part of the pre packaged sale The total consideration paid by the
Purchaser was £12 million

Debts due from other Peacocks companies

The Company was owed £66 million by other Peacock companies however, due to the
admmstration within the wider Peacocks group, 1t 18 unlikely that any recoveries will be
made from these debts

Liabilities
Secured creditors

The Lenders have the benefit of a debenture dated 23 January 2006, providing a floating
charge over the Company’s assets

The Purchasers’ sohicitors, DLA Piper UK LLP, have confirmed the validity of the
Lenders’ security 1n respect of the Debenture

Overall the Company had borrowings that are subject to cross guarantees from all
Peacocks companies, which are also secured by debentures

Based upon current information, the Joint Admimistrators anticipate that the Lenders will
not recover their debt 1n full

Preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators understand that all employee wages were pawd n full prior to
their appointment The Joint Admimstrators further understand however, that there will
be a preferential claim in respect of accrued holiday pay for those staff that did not
transfer as part of the sale of business and assets

According to the statement of affairs, there 1s £1,000 due to preferential crechtors

Unsecured creditors

The Directors’ Statements of Affairs attached 1in Appendix 5 indicates that unsecured
claims against the Company total £52,114,491

In this case there will be the maximum prescribed part of £600,000 made available to
unsecured creditors under the prescribed part

There will be no distribution to unsecured creditors in the Company other than under the
Prescribed Part rules

See Nouce About this Proposal All nghts reserved 12




102.4

I

LMB Realisations Lunuted (in Admunistration) (formerly Bon Marche Lunited)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

12 March 2012

If the Joint Administrators deem 1t appropriate they will consider seeking permission of
the Court to make a distibution to unsecured creditors of the Company, n respect of the
prescribed part pursuant to Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 to the Act

Shareholders

100% of the called 1ssued share caprtal 1s owned by Bon Marche Group Holdings
Limited

There will be insufficient funds to see a distribution to the Shareholders of the Company

Creditors’ meeting

Pursuant to Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the grounds where a meeting of
creditors need not be held are where the Joint Admimistrators consider as follows

(a) that the Company has sufficient property to enable each creditor of the company to be
paid 1n full,

(b) that the Company has nsufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section 176(A)(2)(a) (Prescribed Part),
and

(c) that neither of the objectives specified in Paragraph 3(1)(a) and (b) can be achieved

On the basis of current information the Joint Admimstrators consider that Paragraph
52(1)(b) of Schedule Bl to the Act applies Therefore the Joint Administrators do not
propose to hold an mtial meeting of creditors The Joint Administrators are, however,
required to summon an 1nitial creditors meeting if 1t is requested

(a) by creditors of the Company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of
the Company,

(b) 1n the prescribed manner (detailed below), and

(c) 1n the prescribed period (detailed below)

A request for an imitial meeting of creditors must be made in writing to the Jomnt

Admunistrators on the prescribed form as set out in Rule 2 37 of the Rules and include

¢ a list of the creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of their
respective debts in the administration,

¢ from each creditor concurring, written confirmation of his concurrence, and

¢ a statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting

The costs of convening and holding the meeting shall be at the expense of the creditor
making the request unless 1t 15 resolved at the meeting that these costs be paid out of the
assets of the Company as an expense of the admimistration

See Notice About this Proposal All nghts reserved 13




12

hc2nsc)

LMB Realisations Linuted (in Adnunistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

12 March 2012

If you wish to request a meeting of creditors please contact Thomas Swiers of my office
on 0113 231 3316

If the Joint Admunistrators are not requested to call a meeting within 8 business days of
the date on which these proposals were sent to all creditors, the proposals (excluding
proposals relating to the Joint Administrators’ remuneration and discharge of habihty)
will be deemed to have been accepted

Should any creditor request to establish a creditors commuttee then a creditors meeting
will need to be requested by that creditor in order to establish whether any other creditors
wish to participate In accordance with Rule 2 50 of the Rules, the commuttee will need to
comprise of 3 to 5 members whose claims against the Company have not been rejected

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

This document 1n 1its entirety constitutes the Joint Admunistrators’ proposals n
accordance with Paragraph 49 However, 1n summary, the Joint Admunistrators propose
the following

* to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as contamned in Schedule B! to the Act as Joint Administrators as they, in
their absolute discretion, consider desirable 1n order to maximise realisations from the
assets of the Company,

* to investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have,

® to seek an extension to the administration pertod if deemed necessary by the Joint
Administrators pursuant to Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act,

* 10 seek permission of the Court to make a distribution of the prescribed part to
unsecured creditors of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 to the
Act and to seek, 1f appropriate, any other directions from the Court,

* when 1t 15 considered that no further distributions to creditors will be made and that
the Joint Adminstrators have concluded their duties, to take the necessary steps to
move the Company from administration to dissolution, pursuant to Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 to the Act,

s that 1f 1ssues anse which could better be dealt with 1n iquidation, the Joint
Admnistrators take the necessary steps to move the Company into creditors’
voluntary hquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 1o the Act to distribute
the prescnibed part,

¢ 1f creditors’ voluntary liquidation 1s deemed appropriate, the Joint Admimstrators will
seek the appointment of Christine Laverty, Richard Fleming, Edward Boyle and Mark
Firmin of KPMG LLP as Joint Liquidators of LMB Realisations Linmted without any
further recourse to creditors In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule Bl to
the Act and Rule 2 117(3) of the Rules (as amended), creditors may nominate a

See Notice About this Proposal All nghts reserved 14




Rana

LMB Realisanons Limited (in Admumistration) (formerly Bon Marche Lunited)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

12 March 2012

different person as the proposed hiquidator, provided that the nomnation 1s made after
the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved, and

n the event that Christine Laverty, Richard Fleming, Edward Boyle and Mark Firmin
and are appointed Joint Liquidators then they will be allowed to act jomntly and
severally

The following are a summary of proposals that are not subject to deemed approval

the Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Act immediately upon their appointment as Joint Administrators
ceasing to have effect,

that 1n the event that no creditors’ committee 1s formed, the Joint Administrators wall
seek approval from the secured and preferential creditors that they be authorised to
draw fees on account from the assets of the Company from time to time during the
period of the Administration based on time properly spent at KPMG LLP charge out
rates that reflect the complexity of the assignment In the event that Christine Laverty,
Richard Flemung, Edward Boyle and Mark Firmin be appointed Joint Liquidators then
they will be able to draw fees on the same basis as the Joint Administrators as agreed
by the Company’s creditors,

that the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of HSE, Pension, Tax, Receivables Realisation
Group and VAT advice provided to the Joint Admimistrators be based upon time costs
and shall be paid out of the assets of the Company,

that the Joint Administrators will be authonsed to draw disbursements from time to
time to mclude category 2 disbursements A Schedule of such expenses incurred by
the Joint Administrators to 10 February 2012 15 included at Appendix 3,

This concludes the Jomnt Admumistrators’ Proposal Should any creditor require further
information, please contact my colleague, Thomas Swiers, who can be contacted on 0113
231 3316

Yours faithfully

< =

Christine Laverty
Jomnt Admirnustrator

See Notice About this Proposal All nghts reserved 15




LMB Realisations Limted (in Adnumistration) (formerly Bon Marche Lunited)

Statementr of Proposals
KPMG LLP
12 March 2012

Appendix 1 — Statutory information

Company name

Company registration number
Date of incorporation

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Issued share capital

Members

Directors

Company secretary

Employees

LMB Realisations Limited (formerly Bon Marche
Limited)

00270937
7 December 1932

Capital Link
Windsor Road
Cardiff

CF24 5NG

KPMG LLP

1 The Embankment
Neville Street
Leeds

LS1 4DW

203,039 10c ordinary shares
203,039 £1 deferred shares

Bon Marche Holdings Linited
Mr S Alldndge
Mr N Burns

Mr R Kirk

Mr R Ellis

3,888

See Notice About this Proposal All nghts reserved




ana

LMB Realisations Luntted (in Adnmumistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

12 March 2012

Details of the Company’s trading results are shown below

Year ended Year ended

03/04/2010 03/04/2009

{audited) (audited)

£000 £000

Turnover 194,150 188,730
Operating profit / (Loss) 3,529 (62)
Profit / (LLoss) before tax 5464 936
Profit / (Loss) after tax 3,630 2,783

See Notice About this Proposal All nights reserved




LMB Reahsations Lunited (in Admuustration) (formerly Bon Marche Linuted)
Sratement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

12 March 2012

Appendix 2 - Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments
account for the period 20 January 2012 to 24 February 2012

The figures on the account are shown net of VAT

See Notice About this Proposal All nghts reserved




LMB Realisations Limited (formerly Bon Marche Limited)
(In Administration)
Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 20/01/2012 From 20/01/2012
of Affairs To 24/02/2012 Tao 24/02/2012
POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales 24,861 00 24,861 00
24,861 00 2486100
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour 10,173 87 10,173 87
(10,173 87) (10,173 87)
TRADING SURPLUS/ADEFICIT) 14,687.13 14,687.13

Page 1 of 3 N 1IPS SQL Ver 504 0% March 2012 16 10




LMB Realisations Limited (formerly Bon Marche Limited)
(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Page 2 of 3

REPRESENTED BY

1PS SQL Ver 504

Statemnent From 20/01/2012 From 20/01/2012
of Affairs To 24/02/2012 To 24/02/2012
ASSET REALISATIONS
Assignment of leases 100 100
100,000 00 Leasehold property NIL NIL
Customer lists 100 100
6,500,000 0 Furmture & equipment 6,600,000 00 6,600,000 00
Investment 1n other group compantes 100 100
5,250,000 00 Stock 5,249,985 00 5,249,989 00
Website 100 100
Book debts 100 100
Other assets 100 100
Employee Records 100 100
Property nghts/Patents 1 00 100
NIL Goodwll 100 100
IT systems 100 100
Contracts 100 1 00
3,083,000 00 Cash 1n transit 917,977 51 917,977 51
Rent 2,08333 2,08333
Cash floats 150,000 00 150,000 00
12,920,060 84 12,920,060 84
OTHER REALISATIONS
Interest earned 23014 23014
Sundry refunds 4,994 54 4,994 54
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 14,687 13 14,687 13
Worldpay Monies 1,382,856 30 1,382,856 30
Funds rec'd on behalf of Bluebird - Wpay 234,793 40 234,793 40
Funds rec'd 1n respect of lease charge 778025 18 778,025 18
2,415,586 69 241558669
COST OF REALISATIONS
Funds paid 1n respect of lease charges 199,002 03 199,002 03
Store clearance costs 1,200 00 1,200 00
Funds paid on belhalf of Bluebird 1,193 0] 1,193 01
Funds paid to Bluebird - Wpay 200,000 00 200,000 00
Worldpay charges 108,5t5 11 108,515 11
Statutory advertising 413 05 41305
Bank charges 7500 7500
(510,398 20) (510,398 20)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(14,332,000 00) Floating charge NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(52,114,491.28) Trade & expense NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(204,359 00) Ordinary shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(51,717,850.28) 14,825,249.33 14,825,249.33

09 March 2012 16 10




Page 3 of 3

Floating ch VAT rec'able
Floating charge current

Floating charge current (Leases)
Floating ch VAT rec'able leases
Floating ch VAT payable leases
Floating ch VAT payable
PAYENIC

IPS SQL Ver 504

56121
14,248,841 34
680,153 73
36,423 86
(137,554 44)
(2,11537)
(1,061 00)

14,825,249.33

Chnstine Mary Laverty
Administrator

09 March 26012 16 10




nans

LMB Realisations Limuted (in Admumistration) (formerly Bon Marche Lumted)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
12 March 2012

Appendix 3 - Joint Administrators’ time costs and
disbursements to 24 February 2012

See Notice About this Proposal All rights reserved




LMB Realisations Limited (Formerly Bon Marche Limited) (in administration)

For the period 20/01/2012 to 24/02/2012

Parther [ Marsger Aéminiurator Suppert  Toistbhours Time cout (£) Avernge
Directss [T heurty raty
Consaltdnied time tpeot by grade n
Administration & planaing
BaskraptidrectarMember
Notificatyon of xppountment 000 500 3N 00 820 E£3 548 50 £43274
Cashiering
Gerweral { Caaluerang) 120 oo0o 980 0.00 10.80 £I080 00 28
& PS ¥ (-1 oo 050 0.00 aso £152 50 £30500
Crneral
Heok s wnd tecords © 00 o oo 200 00 800 £2 070 00 E23100
Fees mvd WIP 00 000 090 110 110 L£13200 E120 00
Stamutery and rompiinace
Appowsinend snd retsted foroalstes 0.00 1mw2s 8150 0% mas £33,007 50 EN7 51
Bonding and borderesu o o 100 050 030 180 £57100 EMT 22
Checklist & revicws 000 1440 390 0o 1830 £7 182 50 £ag1 39
Pre-sppomiment checks om T40 ERk] ao0 1053 E6 187 50 £587 81
Rapoved 16 deboiute bolders 800 8.00 220 aoa 1420 ET 831 00 E£537 39
Starwtory sdvertrang 000 020 05 o0 045 £100.25 £358 11
Swsepy docwments 15.00 1050 200 00 29 50 E16 414 00 ESS8 4t
T
bunal reviews CF and VAT 000 1210 075 000 1285 EB,738 78 E524 42
Powt BppOREmCTE COFPOTMME X 580 2100 45.85 (-] 4] T245 EX2 47728 Ed448 27
Post sppomtmena VAT 200 32 50 200 000 6 50 E17,217.50 C471 71
2980 12035 174 38 3so 23742 010685025 E30 79
Creditors
Crodiues and clabod
kteeul cveapandince 500 1725 5180 oo 7405 £23 706 50 £320 14
Loy claens: oo o000 425 0.00 425 E977 50 £230 00
Notficaison of sppaaisenl o000 345 s qo0 120 L3 454 00 £311 98
Pre-appantmest YAT / FAYE /LT 000 rog ors Q00 075 C1T2 50 £230 00
ROT Clams. 200 655 40 es 00 8440 E13 810 50 £272 08
Secured crechiors ooo 280 am oo 2890 £1 522 50 E525 00
Statwiory reports ooo 1160 2000 0.00 a7 80 £13 188 00 £I50 1
Fmpleyers
Correrpondance 000 850 2000 5.00 aso R 557 50 £303 41
Penmon fmds Doo 440 00a o oo 440 £191100 £434 32
Pemtions reviews 0 00 820 2300 00 2920 L8 545 00 £202 84
T oo 57 85 104 40 500 204 25 E41 865 00 £226 98
tavestigation
Directars
Directors questsovmine ¢ chech L 000 075 (13 4] 000 07s 500 E420 00
Stasenien of afiars oo 750 180 o0 870 E3g0150 EADBAD
hevntigathn
Review of pre-appt franesciona 300 400 ors 000 1.75 £2077 50 554 00
300 a8s 285 0.00 1420 8,354 00 EAS0 80
Reathation of s1sets
Anset Realisation
‘Cash and unrvestiments 410 30 80 1480 o000 49 50 E21 080 0O £425 45
Debsors 350 000 2200 000 25 50 E£5912 80 £3850 2%
Freebold property o900 000 050 coo 050 EN500 £23 00
Vealch & salesy 000 o7s oo00 000 0TS £31500 £42000
Lenscholdd propery 1710 200 70 238 00 2B 50 4853¢ E1738906 50 £35792
ffice cqupmen fixtures & funmgs 000 100 1313 000 106 £420 00 £420 00
Open cover 1B4urace 000 250 4 50 oon 700 £2 085.00 C297 b8
Onber axaety 22 80 040 @20 ooo 12 80 EAT 704 00 £53% 78
Pro-appotsmient e & VAT refnds 000 1110 oog oog 110 £577 50 E525 00
Sale of besiness 17 60 20 00 6870 ooo 105.70 [AD 481 50 £szn
Siock and WIP i3] 480 13 00 ooo 1750 £8 327 50 £351 567
Vetncler 000 oo 420 000 020 £6100 £305 00
B4 50 ®wILs mwN 2850 T26.85 E2M1 15750 E284 64
Trading
Trediag
Cwsh & profit projections & wmategy 000 800 800 0.00 1400 £S5 19000 E370 T4
Purchases and 1rwhing costs. 200 000 o000 GO0 2.00 £1.27000 £835 00
Sales 200 500 LL 0.00 7.00 £3,370 00 £AN143
400 1300 a0 o.no non £0 83000 £4B5 71
Tzl in periad 1C8 30 470 B8O 740 23 37 ap 136573 ES08258 75 £370 69
Fees driwm lsurvCasts ts datr
o1 L1 aog o00 L1
I the pened o0d 138573 [SDB 25875 £370 89
'
T L0 0 130573  [£508 258 75 £370 80




pana

LMB Realisations Limuted (in Admumistration) (formerly Bon Marche Lunited)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

12 March 2012

Category 1 Expenses £
Tratn travel 702 85
Flight costs 25970
Other transportation costs 219 62
Overnight stay 1,361 33
Meals 442 61
Telephone, telefax, teleprinter 851
Total 2,994 .62
Category 2 Expenses £
Mileage 91310
Total 913.10

KPMG Restructuring policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permet the officeholder wall look to recover both category 1 and category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure
directly referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an
independent third party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire,
storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed
to the officeholder or his or her staff

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the
appointment m question but not to a payment to an independent third party They
may nclude shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a
proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage

Any disbursements paid from the estate are disclosed within the attached summary of
disbursements

The only Category 2 disbursements that KPMG Restructuring currently charges is
mileage, this is caleulated as follows:

Mileage claims fall into three categories

Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 40p per mile
Use of company car — 60p per mile

Use of partner’s car — 60p per mile

For all of the above car types, when carrying passengers an additional 5p per mile per
passenger will also be charged where appropniate

See Notice About this Proposal All rights reserved




AR

LMB Realtsations Lunited (1n Admnstration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

12 March 2012

Appendix 4 — Joint Administrators’ charge out rates

Chargeable rates from 1 October 2010

Grade Rate per
hour

£

Partner 725
Associate Partner 635
Director 635
Semor Manager 525
Manager 420
Assistant Manager 305
Assistant 230
Support 120

See Notice About this Proposal All nghts reserved




A

LMB Realisations Limited (in Admunistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
12 March 2012

Appendix 5 - Statement of Affairs, including creditors’ listing

Sec Notice About this Proposal All nghts reserved




Rule 2.29

Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company numbel
LMB Realisations Lid

formerly Bon Marche Limited 00270937

In the Court casc number
High Court of Justice 400 of 2012
Chancery Division, Companies Court

Statement as to the affairs of LMB Realisauons Limited, Captial Link Windsor Road
Cardiff. South Glamorgan. CIF24 5NG

On the 20 January 2012, the date that the company entered adrmmistration

Statement of Truth
I beheve that the [acts stated m this statement of afTans are a full, true and complete

statement of the aftairs of the above named company as at 20 Janumy 2012 the date that the
company cntered admunistration

Full name STEPHEN ALEXANDER ALLDRIDGE

Signed g /A‘ A&\LLLW!%E/
Dated [‘{lfz(f’&




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

Intangible Fixed Assets

Tangible Fixed Assets
Leaschold land & bwildings
Fixtures & Fittings
Goodwll / other

Stock

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors & Prepaymentls

Cash

Net Debts Due From Group Companics

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Book Estimated o

Value Realise
£000’'s £000’s

o 0

294 0

3,354 100

14,059 6,500

(614) 0

12,480 5,250

176 0

9,496 0

3,198 3,083

66,183 0

0 0

108.626 14,933

Date '%(2“2‘

Signatuie g' A' ME&'A’ )




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Esumated to

Realise

LO00's £000’s
Estimated total asscts available for preferential ereditors (carried from page A) 14,933
Liabilities
Preferential creditors - 1
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors —I:l_‘)z’:?
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) 600
Estimated total assets available {or floating charge holders —__W
Debts securcd by fleating charges 132,845
Estimated deficicncy/surplus of assets after floating charges W
Estimated prescribed part of net property where apphcable (brought down) 600
Total assets available to unsecured creditors T 600
Uinsecured non-preferential claims {eacluding any shortfal! to floating 53114
charge holdeis)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preterential creditors
(excluding any shor}fall to floating charge holders) (51,514
Shortlall to NNoating charge holdeis (brought down) (118.513)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors %
Issued and called up capital 204
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members —m

Signature g 'A ’ MWJ\L‘%‘ Date 1%!?’! {2-



N;.N_.U, ' eeg ) %ﬁ\g%é .qm paubig

00 988'+v8'2E1 S00CT/LOET aunuagsq uOpUDT 'SUE FAHED | 'WLISSd [BUCHEWSY| SUIES URUpIRD seuEd pa:ndag oyl Joja@isn AJNDES SE 4 SIsLRd IPAID SUORS uewp[os)

paMo junoLxy aeg Auinaag sSPPY awey

BJoppaly paiNaas - (PONLIIT ydley uog ApauLc)) pRIWN SUTNES|Ie0y S




ni I TG ML § T 1102 194 108 Sd ZEJo | iy
i ,
~ P Samprud
IS
OL'¥S8s 400 877 ‘HYIHSYILSIDIAT "AGYALSIM "NOLITWS ANV SHLIASHIVIE ¢ ddIS dNOYD MI0N NOLSTV d0V2
000 18 91 ‘SINATY NOLTIA “TTYNOVA LIOdMIN "LUNOD SUId00D +T SLOVHLINOD YALLOV O0vD
oz i€ 1S5 6NN ‘SLNYHLAON ‘HONOUOEONITIIM ‘HONOYOAONI THLEI "JANRIA dONVIA ¥I STIAYAS ONINVITO ANIATY NOVD
00 5L 011 63d 'SONIT 'QYO4NVLS ‘AVOY X3§§T 1T SADIAUAS DNINVITO MOANIM YV V DVD
6L7061 SOT FTID ‘JAIGUVD VIIOWRYL, '3 LSNANI GVOY MINWSTIAATI ‘ASNOH ALYDTTV ALTIYNSIAT YOS ONDIALYD WEY 10vo
06 L1€'C AAY 1AD ‘AMTUD ‘AVAILYD Q.11 STVIINARD DLLZY MHOVD
00 008 G99 LM HHIHSNUOA LSIM ‘ISNOHLITULS ‘TANNA TIIMLIHA 1T FONVNILNIVIN SONNOYD TAIV rovo
0008 SHL L€Td "WI0JYON ‘WVHIIVMS ‘AvOd TADV T1LSVD £l (STTOHDIN § YW) NVITD 1TV 102
Q0’00 AP ZIND 'SINYH 'LONISYIATV ‘95010 FONTUYID T°00 ONINVATD MOANIM LO1Y1SIA % LOHSHIATY 10VD
ng'ocl AHI 988 “X48S7 ‘TI0IHI0Y "TANNA AUNTH ONI LE aL7 (SYINVITO MOANIA) TIV DOV
0B L b LEHD “TVHNIA “DIVTAOH "AVOd WVHYVD ST/ SLIN ai71°0d ONIANTA INIdTY 40V3
00 <TC'6 OHE SIAL ‘NOGNOT ‘LIFULS FTHANIYS ST “TTAMIAVE NOSTIN O TWOQONI TVLNTY Jd 34171 NS VXV 0VOo
L¥L66'S1 Zdi STST ‘SATAT "HLYOSIVD ‘AvOU QUOLYIYY € “ISNOH NOLVES a11($a931) JONVNILNIVIA BNV aovo
00 000°9 HYI 111 1004¥IAIT ‘FAVNOS SNIFN0 € W00 TS HLS 'FISNOH SNHOI 1S @11 (YOONVE) TUOKWLY J0vD
0¢ao THE EEAN “UVAM ANV SNAT “SQIAIHS HANOS ‘AVOYd YANSAQUD LFL ONINVITO WAV g0vo
00 9Li AZ9 1S ‘HONOTS ‘WYLINING 950D Anqhen 7 SADIAYIS DNINVETID NVIIVNOV YivD
6l FLE (ST 10H "IN LITUIS ATTUIAVA ‘1T X0E 0 d al11024Y 60VD
00 9¢ AHZ IN ‘NOGNO' ‘NOLDNITSI LITYLS NOTdWVHLYON 81/9 ‘SIRSOAI SHL 61 LINN QLT SI2IAYLS 140ddNSs TYV 80VD
69 08¢ YML SNT 'NTODNIT +68 X085 Od YLV NVITONV LOVD
00 €88°C ZME 30 ‘FUIHSAGYIC ‘AY T “TIVH NMOL 't X08 0d TIDNNOD HONOYOE ASTIVA ¥adNY 90v)
c1reso SUC £1VD “VIENND ‘NOIONDIRIOM “TTVH NMOL TIANNOD HHN0YOod VATV covd
NX §78 ‘NOLT0€ "NOLHONOHLSIMN
9T 9%6<°8 “WYVd TVIILSNANI SALVONIA ‘VOU XNVH LVIUD 1001 LINA ISNOH AT TANYEE aL1sod RNz YOV
OTL XA
69 91F'S NOGNOT “TTH AVH ‘9SNOH ATTINUAL LT 'NOHLVULSININAY NVINEIHS JTHOUV (Orv STILVIST) QLT NINQY SV £0VO
A€
00 810°¢ LINEL XISSNS 15T ‘NOTIWVHAT LI 'AvOY SYTAVILTVIA "TULNED JIALD NOYY TONNCD LONLLSIA NOAYMY ivo
s
St- To¢ 1GH ‘Q131ISY3AANH “¥D0aavd ‘MOY NI'1TV "N UVd 1SNANI Q'TI0HAITD 1V . INN JINTWAINDA DNINVATI NIOIV 1avo
M4t 6dl
L 19¢°T HOIMSAL 'AVIISHIHA " THAULS FHL MY Ve AVILSHIHM "STLV.LST UNV AL¥3d0Ud Q3 LUATT LSTHINTAUY 00VD
000 AVE [N ‘Uopuon *yaoT uapule]) ‘pIEk 1504 *Keayepy 2ddn 19 m uonejuasa:doy uondy 151 001D
¥ ssaappy nuep foy]

stoyipaa)) Auedwo)) - g
(P 9YDat A uvg A[JOULL0)) oy suoneseay] N




& 11 TI0T Aerya | tZ

(16T DA 7105 Sdl

L0 g 23y

> .l
J IR
TP Y -0 §
1S OFYIN ‘Q¥04a3g vl
00 9£8'€1 X089 0d TIVII NMOL M % JONVNIA 40 INAIWLHVAEQ "F01440 NOILVYXYL VOO0 1IN0 HONOY0d Y04Qad #0482
00'5T2T HYZ 08S “DHIHSIWVHONILLON ‘dOSYHOM ‘LIFULS ¥ALLOd 'SONITATING SNIAND TINNOD LOYLSIQ MY ISSVE €040
65 SEFLL AHLOTIAR 'XASSA ‘WYHNIOYA ‘THLNAD DIAID TINNOD WYHNIOVA 2 DNITUVEH 708D
006'pLS'y [1TOLS "ATISNAVA ‘AVM ALNNOD ‘£9X0d Od 2 9 W ATISNYvVE 1082
01 €69 ZH9 7INS ‘SLTIA ‘WYHNIdIHD ‘1T ANI WiV SUTJWNE 'LIN0D INMOASNYT9 Ql1.L0Ma 31LHD34 0092
0s9
PETLY B8 ‘TUOAAVET “IV.LST ONIGVHL AVMOUNT ‘AVOd 3IVQaIvHM ONITAING 909 QLT DNISSID0Nd GTINVAAY VIVD
70 p88°6S ONOY DNOH ‘ONOL NAAY “13TULS d1A DNOHD §T 'TULNID AL¥I4S0Ud '8 17 VISV SNOIHS VI viIOunv 61%0
6L 55 AN IN ‘NOQNO'T ‘NOLONIIS! ‘QvOd 1004 dIAIT 9£9¢ - 419€ STAVH NOSITY 81VD
00501 MOMONVE “MVHONVE
8t £51°66 ‘ONIATING NOYH.LVS'N pE-££/26 'DNIQTING INVHL NOYILLVS 4007 Hib! Al 00 X3l LIVD
00 Tv6 189 891 “X3I589 ‘NITED QU000 “LST "LSNANI ¥0d NOSHHANY ‘F LINN aL1dnivaolny 1 Th%
0t 559°8 $9 SNS ‘NOGNIMS “TTIH THIANIM ‘€9F1 XOH Od QL1 SNOILATIOS SSANISNE YVASTIV 5ivD
po9Ll JHE 1Vd ‘ATTSIV ‘Q¥0H GNOLSTTIUY TL AYANNMAN ¥ PIVD
$6'06C DME +1T ‘NOGNOT ‘SANYTIIOA ‘L3TFHULS MANYE 5T '16£5S XOH Od QL1SVAV VD
vi18F DME P1T ‘NOONOT ‘LTI S MNVE §7 16L5$ XOH Od ‘1d3d SLNNODOY ALUFdOUd IV §1d1IDT4 NOWIWOD/AL1 SYWY TIVD
06 1T AAE NN “SINVIHLIYON ‘HLMOMSITE GVOY NOLJWVHLYON “TOUINOD LIQTUD ADYUANA IOV 11V
0go AVL 9MN ‘NOINOT QYO NOLYIATIN £¢ 00 % YAT11d ANGHLINY 0IvD
COLER
00 Z€0°1 ‘IEIASTHS ‘NOLYON “INVT NOLION 21LLIT £ "ONIGAVI/DONIF00E TV Y.LSNAaN] AONVYL ¥ ZOvD
OMS ¥1T 'SANVTIOOA
000 LATHALS MNVE ST 16LES XOT Ocd “LNIWLEYJIAQ SLNNOJIDV ALYIIOoUNd LT SVAV AOVD
0£9¢ gxXP CZNL " INTH ‘QUOSHSV ‘ATA1ASSTID TL DNINVITI SNOS 7 INIATG ATEANY X0V
0L L81°1 DME FI3 SANVTIADO "LATILS MNVE §T “16L£S XOH Od “SLNNOIDV ATYAd0Ud JILINITSVINY  MOVD
649691 1S6 TAS ‘TUIHSIOUHS ‘AANISMTIHS ‘AVOd JOOWINOW “ISNOH V1T13d dl1dNodo HIY AOYD
00 Z€0'1 A¥6 IN ‘NOONOT ‘avOy T IVASEVHA 9£+92 ‘ASNOH z<zzu§w3 AL1SIDIANES ALRNDIS SIKY novo
1y
9'19£'9 0UD ‘ATHUNS ‘NOGAOYD ‘AVM YTIWO0D "YISH TYIELSAAN) SOTHSAVEL ‘T LINN QL7 S4D01A¥ES ADNIOYINT TV 10vD
00001°51 avs HST ‘ST LIFELS NOSTIA LVTYD INVAHLNOS 'ASN0H vasy QILIANT SAHOLS vasy SOVD
ouesT' L MIIE ZZNL “XISSNS LSV *ATTLAN “Vd (UO4ONIddld “HONVIN GY0ADNIddId SdITTIHd NAOQQHSY qovo
YT 68 “THIHSMYOA
00902°1 HLOOS ‘QTH3A3HS “INVT ZAISLHONG 008 ‘TAISYIAN SdOSSAL “vE LINN QILIAIT ONILOYILNOD SSIDDV DovD
3 SSAAPPY JWEN Aoy

sioppal)) fuedwo) - g
(pajimir| aLdABA] UOg AIIULIO)) PIHWILT SUOLRSIIEDY YT




of FEEUR Wanalg

HI0Z 41974 1S Nl

TLIBC Ay

|\u%§\\ I R ameutiy
IR
T §£0'9T INF 1LE 1SVITIE " 1AHLS AVIN O/ "ISNOH AONAU YLD ALTSTENHS M4 104D
1ss
69 9t 1188 ATTINYNG ‘NOLIYH “Muvd SSANISNY £9 AUOMIMIN 'AVA QOOM ATTLNAMA S31ddS ONIYALYD 1TYHIYIE 504D
1€ 96 | 0dS IXH "XYIITVH ‘INVT NOSNVH “30 3SRIdYALNT 3NV NOSNVH T1INN ar1ssnvsnys 1o d A0ELD
t1 869°€9 NP 108 "LSvA 136 ‘LATYLS AVIN O1-F AILINIT STTIHSMLE 0odo
apoaisod “WIHSMUOA
98 6<1 LSTA ‘HLBIAWI01 ‘ATINOH ‘gVOY NOLLY.LS +-Z “$3D1440 YOO 1S¥ 4 Q1T NYINAVHD ¥ NVATZE 409D
0G0 2ION ‘WVHONLLLON
0 <0T ‘QVILSAVIN “LY.LSH TYRILSNGNT AVILSMAN "AVAM QUOJTAZVH 8-TJIND al1yaLsvinanavd oodo
LE6TE vaEe [ 4D “1IQIVD ‘YO MTNISSIa € Ql1(e561) SO NYINILvE NOED
081 471 ING ‘NOLHOTYE ‘SONIQTING NOITIAVd [1-8 OO LSYld WTHO: SSANISNE FA0H % NOLHDIYG woao
(6 001 SN AN XASST 'QUOANOY "HNNIAY ENAVINO: ¢F QUOLIVELNOD DNINVITI AVITH 10612
0o THE 179Y ‘TUIHSANYH TXOLSONISVE ‘MAIA ONISVE ‘SSOUD NYFHLUON IVLNTINOYD 95V SVERIvYd dNE MogD
9T 691 VYL BS PIsay) ‘awiny fproy) ‘peey uonelg [9-L¢ PIT g JainEgUng 1]2le]
00 000 ¢ | AND OM ‘NOONOT 'TUVNOS J14ATT NI ADIOAUVVZVE 10810
avi
No8ST T 6ON "NOLSTIE 'INNIAY HILSOd SIDAI0 TIONNOD FIINVNIA JO ALVIOLITHIT TMINNOD HONOUO0H AMOLXO¥E HogD
ATTEXO0 MOIXO ‘avOd NOLONISHEVD
a0 0 ‘L0 MUV SSANISNE AY04AX0 LINCI AVANIVI 0091 'SINNODOV TIDVNVI L7 DNIAVYL SVD HSILI¥H npdo
AT VX0 ‘QU04X0 'AVOd NOLDNISBYD
68 968°¢ ‘100§ YUV SSINISNE QYOIX0 ' 1THNODI AVANUVA 0091 ‘LNTWADVYNYIW INNOJOV SSANISNG SV HSLLIEA o8
00 000"t VI (199 ‘SONVTATINGNG TTVH NAOL TONAO 119N0¥0H ATINUNE alikife]
00 18T'C AMF 1610 "AONADarEd ‘LITILS 13DNY ‘$301440 DIAID TIONNOD M09 ALNNOD aN3DAa aodd
00 5000 XH! 104 ‘T¥0JAVEE ‘SONI TIVH ‘3SN0H VINNV.LIEE ‘¢ INTW1¥V4Id 2 d NVLITOdOULAW Quolaviyd 204D
08 9LL 1 79 THE "HLNOWIANHNOG “TTVI NAMOT ‘SADIAYIS SLIJINAT ANV GNNTATY DNA0D HONOWOT HINOWANYN0H shitie]
%6 SNT ‘TIIHSTUOALYTH “SSOUD
00 TS0 € IWVHLIVAL LNNHSIHD “VDIDYNHY 1937102 SJOHSIE ‘NOLLOJS STLVY SSINISNE ANINOAXOUE J0 11DN0U0H Y0aD
118 449 1aH ALSHVOA 1STM ‘A1H1IS¥IAANH ‘QVOY SaI1a AALINTT (@T3ASY3aanip saavod 6080
40 00T 21 XOT PN ANV TIEFWNHIYON ‘HLIATE "TLINTD JHAD TEINNOD HONOUOT ATTIVA ILLATTY 8060
00D gvL +8 ‘WVIIDNIAIE 'S X08 O4d ‘SANNIATY TIINNOD ALID WYHONIWYIE L0"D
T6LOS T JAETHH SYONG ‘TEWODAM HOIH “sp9 XO8 Od L7 SANAYIAS TLSYM V.19 904D
10 09Tt INE LS ISYATIE 1 TTHLS AVIA Q¢ ASNOH JONTUY0 AT STITIHSMLE S0
3 sSaInpyY JUCN Loy

stoppaa) Auedwo) - ¢
(pasiurry ayaaeyy uogl ALIPMLI0)) PAIWNTf SUOLTSHENY HAI'Y



oF 11 TI0T Armigy 1T

1107 127 jOS sdi

FAQ

% - ~
! anrus §
7 (_gé V- u
Avd
LYEPL'EY NOOTMOY ‘GVOY LINA ONNAHS 61 ON “ONIGTNE NI ONOH JN00.1 4/Z1 "8 LINN (DNOY DNOID 4 D" 1180
SE L00'6FI (186 CION ‘WVHONILLON ‘HLEOMSH 4 VH 'GVOd NOLONIE VIS ‘Wiv4 3939719 ONIDUNOS WE HigD
00 b95 X8 A9 ‘TAIHSNYOA 1STA ‘QH0IAVYEE ‘LITILS ANVISHUIE T $SA20V AV Y rigo
0028 $37 8NN ‘SLNVHLYON ‘UDONOYOEONITTIM " LNIFISAUD SMAYANY LS Z€ _ NOSJdWOHL N3d {1:le]
§99L1°0R VEE 0STD ‘WYHNILTAHD ‘aVOY TTISAVE ‘ISNOH ALNNOD ‘LOJEA 301440 aVEH $1ANY ¥anLng Higo
000 NAZ 01HI 'HOYNENIAE “AOVHY¥dL ANOLSHING §§ ‘QYIHATINEIV ‘0Tt X08 Od WVAULS SSANISNg 0iad
0095 WV 1P 0039 TWVIIAYTD "GV0d NOLTIN Vel HLIAS 90M4a 11an
00918 AHO £71S “OOUENTO) ‘AVOd FTAQd ‘AVAL NISIHLVIA ‘FSNOH NVIARIVE QLT OALONYd 2180
000 AVS NZOA ‘NOGNOT ANVULS § 'dLT SILLYIJ0Ud STLLRNIES ANV TINVITIV TOLSHE agd
00ZESY Xd| 0£3d HjoMoN ‘uudy sduny ‘97 xogd Q'd ql0J1oN M 79 uuk] sy jo O'g ejisle}
000 FU0 €4S “LAOdNMDI0I S ‘AVOY WAV AISHLVIH MY vd AAISHLVEH FANLYVI SSANISNE q1g2
N8 719 ‘18v:4T748
66 666'L ‘HLNOS LATYLS STWVS £ ‘ASNOHTIVM FH 'SUTHLOUD NVIWNAOM ADVHL OVY SONIAQIOH LLANUVE VIED
09 LEP'T NE OTINY ‘X057 “joouim|{ 152\ POy UCPUSTT fEL € AU PO S1NNYS unolg 1]
0009€'€ opodIsod ‘LSYA134E ‘1AFYLS AVIN 01-F 'ASAGH ONFUVTD GALINIT STIIHS ALY 3190
00 79L'9 KNZ E1AM ‘NOLIWVHUTATOM “TTVHNATTIA ‘LATYLS TALID LINN FIIAYAS TV.LNIWNOUIANT HOIMXOTE L18D
00 OYS'T HLE 01O1 ‘NOLHONOT 'AvOd NOLSDNY] CALIAIT TIV.LIAY SAVAHLYIE 918D
00 bOS'€ AX9 ETIN ‘FTVA MET “THLNAD JIAID '$301440 FTdIDINNW OF ALNQD INIMD NYNI VI c1dd
#8651 XIS P4M 'QTILIANVM ‘AUNTIOH 'av0Y GTIIIHDIH "AMAN VL AN3IIHOIH AYFNVE QTAILHDIH £0 SAH1104 #1€D
FAE 1AS “GHIHSIOHHS ‘ANNISMEYHS ‘vd
1L 990'L JSPYIUTLNG ATIIILLLYE ‘FANA QIOLIVLS HUINID 3SRIdYILNT TVH0Y FHL SLJIT THIAIATIL £192
v6 YED'E U LIA “QILSHHOINVIA S vd QUCAIVHL ‘AY0OY AONOWHI FONVNILNIVIA QJSVINY SOOI T
0008 TEE TNL ‘LN *STTEA IDANANNL ‘GVOYT ATTVI 51 SIOIAYWAS ONINVITO 8 ¥ 8 g
86 879'C apansey 'AJuo bys ‘A AT Q19 Aaa] g o192
{ddS WZDF ‘NOANOT
000 *TTVM NOQNOT ‘SONIATING TTVM NOANQT € 'NOISIAIG TOULNOD LIa=¥D NOLLDNQE TYNOISST:A0Ud ddd ZogD
po¥90°'t W08 173d ‘NOLSOa "LATALS LsIM ‘SONIATNG TVEIDINNW TONNOD HONOWOH NOLS0q A08D
00°00€'S | fNF 118 '1SY41349 ‘[IFHLS AVIA 01-F FSNOH JINTUVID QILIWITSTTIIHS M LE X080
000 TXE 0SA *SAVNO UOATVS *AVND ADVIOIIDONY vdnd ModD
08'05¢ vOE 14M ‘ATHIAINYM HLYON SNHOT LS 0Z-91 “TUINID SSINISNE SNHOI LS L7 INIWLINOTE SNINJOH TTVNOvE ADED
00 0t1 ANT HING *XFSSNS ‘ONJHLEOM ‘avO0d ATTATHL 9L ‘STTOD T W UW NVAT) NT¥4 nogo
F SS2ppY 3weN KLay

s101paa)y Auedwe) - §
(poyurr] A[IIBJ] UG AJ13ULI0Y) PATWIT suonusEdY HIN'T




750§ iy

o 11 ENT UrRsp [T HHOT 97 108 Sd)
7 E 2NEUELy
W - S

04 08 MO 251 HDNOYOLST IAAIN "QVOY MY Vd TAISYIAR LT LSTANT OGNV SALLYRJOUS A1gVD F00D

L9 CLEEUT A74 t14D “PIpED) “UuE, 15310, ‘DAt POONTUOT] parstuy sAeIOW S0 D
Nig

$1L81°¢l CIAD 'SATYA "HAAUVI ‘HLUVYD A GOTAIVAD IVd SSINISNG AT1314ulv4 |LIND GHITUVIM ALTIVS ALVIOdUH0D HO3D

FE 989 NAL 2US ‘ANYTYIANNS "TYLNID JIAID 981 ON X0 Od GNYTUIANNS 40 ALID DD

cooe vy COA THOA “YOOW NO LD HSOTO Xvanv e {NQISIAIQ NOSTIN) ' 1'TD 4020

0061 cE OHESTOM ‘NOGNOT LITULS ITIANIVS ST ‘SUFMUOMANIN F11L dd STILSNUL SANOWAS V11dVD 3002

oo LOE NHE ‘WYHENA 02 ‘LITALS T 1-4ALSTHD 'AVOY FTLSYIMEAN "TULNGD DIALD TUINNOD 4 LATULS TTULLSIHD aodn
HHQ CISA 'S1d VLS

LY 9L ‘QIAIBUDIT AVOY STWYAH ASNCH TVELNAD 'SADIAYIS IUYHS T1IMOd [ OV AL $2LVIST SANVTAIN TVHLNID 202D
Y9 o ‘MODSYID

Q0 06T k1 FATULS NOLONFFIIM 0L MO0 T 181 ASNOH DI41DVd "LNIWIADVYNVIN JASSY SITTHH qYVHO 90 8023

{H rLtL AL 610d “MALSTHIIHD 'OH LNV TIVd 1SVA ¥TUNSVILL ‘'VIdD ‘IACHD V O “MONNOD LOMYLSIT UAISIHIIEO Y030
nyo

OYLRL MIMS ‘NOANOT SNIQIVD JONTASOED 7€ "ININDW dOdd TVNOIDIY % TVLIVD TEAODNT TVINTY LNIITD Wd¥D 603D

fu sz 6 TAL THL “TTVAMNEOD 'OUMYL ‘LITYLS LNJNTTD LS “LINN NOLLVXVL TIONGQD TIONNOD LINALSIT MO EYD 8025

00 33578 JSL 784D QOADNAH ‘HOVNAW AVULSA ‘AVOY ATIIHAIVD ‘UMY IAVLISA “HONNOD HONOYOE A THHLYIVD LO2D

19 304 At T 3LSAHONVIA 91 XOf Od SINNODOV YOIV Q1 3uk aan80 900D

o0 g ZNE A0 LHAYVD ‘AVA NAOUD "ISNOH STINVINOD NOLLIIS SONVNIA SHDIAYIS dSNOH SAINVIWQD €020

g QAL 6X3 "NOAGA ‘NOLYZITVS HOMANY 1101A1QNE 1SV *42i440 3Lv1sd 110U QILIAIT ANVAWOD AL¥Id0Ud HOD Ba00

00’009 V0 6ZST AT TN VO YVAONYT YUV TIVII ONOT "ISA0OH INNTYA SO 10UVD €000
XS8 €1SA "THINSAROIAVLS

00 TT 'QTAAEAT WAVd ATTAVET AVAL HALSYONYT ASNOH NNVITHNN STHAYAS UFHINOA TUVHSUALMNGD b2

90 L0 AT 001D INYM SAVISAVOUY ‘AY0Y SNOSAd ‘IS0TD NOSNV 7 @ € SLINN GALINTTIONVNI LNIVIAN YINDAD 10223

IV R] XAL 86AN INAL-NOIN-TTLSYOM AN ‘uoiaqiuo] AaudBy suoungiuo) oy 0000

00 o gS1 048 “Aojsiieg 2uysyio X anos ‘apisdeay) pauun] anuay) Sunddoyg Aayswiey YD
ONE #T:A0

00 Q0O'SEP § ‘upfIowe|) (inog LJJIpr) "peoy J0spuipy §wy jendel (ponun] sSupjoy stpaely uog Aot} PRI SUDpEstENY THIAS ditld
DNE PTAD

060 STOPOL'T] ueSaowe]n WHog *JHpen ‘peoy ospuig, Yur| [Eende) (panuir dnony syamy uog AIsuLo)) PRUNWIT| SUOIESHEDY TOWE 01D

000 DAS SIDN "WVHONH LON ‘GY0IDa1d8 LSV “QvOd NOJ HINY ¢ ALT DNIDHUNOSING NIE1D

(KR ¥AY N9 01N NOANOT 'GVOE VRIOLIIA 86 ISNOH Wi 1vy8 QI TNITOIN) W 1veg Wit

3 JmEN KLay

WSaIPPY

sioypat) Aundwo)) - g
:.vuw__.:mv— 0-—0.:..2 uog %—.-QE.-O,: —.-..-:Emd suoyusijeay] M:}MJ



&b b1 TIQT Mg g

HIOE A 104 Wl

Ieje 9 g

g .
%é%é j % J M amirufig
- ' w

L0 L9E'E SO 1157 TAHSNAOA LSIM ‘SATIT 'AVOY qUIATAS "IS0"10 Q¥HT 14D 921 SAFTT GONVNALNIVIN L3374 1J0UD 6120

000 19T €9 ‘WYHONIWYIE ‘MOY TICWAT0D 6 TVAQY 2V 1D ATILANY AR NYIWHSND 8120

0011 D1 1911 " TUNISHIOA HLYON ‘ALVYOOUYYH ‘FNNAAY VINOLOIA § ‘SNOH OND aL1SvD TVHNLYN LOVYLINOD L1320
NQE 099 TUIHSYTLSTOUOM

02 00€°€1 FAQUDSWONE ‘1S3 GNI $G131d ANOLSY ‘GVOd MOOUHEVOAIS 09 QALIWIT DNILLLIAdOHS WaD 9130

L6BSL'T fAZ 1ND 'XISST ‘QUOISWTIHD “AULNTD DIALD ‘£5k X08 Od AIINNOD HONOYOED QIOISWTIHD S10D

€7 ZE00F MAT 1LE ‘LSVATIA ‘LTIULS ONDUYM €1-6 YOO ANNOUD 39D SHAITI0D #1202

000¢ WHE 2L ‘LN Y ‘AVNGUIINYD “1S07D STl N3TD ST ONINVATI ASILYNOD €120

00 91 VAS ZNS 'ATENS ‘NOLLNS "JANA NWNLAY 0€ 40 NV Z122

00 PP Og1 682 ‘NOAAQYD ‘Qvod 1134 ‘S21440 TVJIDINAW “LI ® FONVNIZ 40 ¥Q) 23¥1d TIINNOD NOUAOYUD 1122
T4 15VS ‘NIULLIVAUVD

£8 ¢col L3ULS NVATLS € ‘SA1440 TONNOD "L ONY FINYNI 40 ¥OLI3WIG TIONNQD ALNNOD FUIHSNIHLAYWHYD 0122
HdL ENA ‘X3ST1aqIN

0L 6E1°LI ‘QTILING ‘NMOASWNEE ‘3N dALYMSONINOOLS T LNED SSANISNE VZV'id (.17 DNIDYIOVd 3SVHD 72000
WS

b 69 vad 'HDONOYOTYILAd ‘NOLONIIYIM ‘GVOY SMIAdYd 'TYvNDS SANVTIINY 1 LINN ANVAWOD ONINVITO TVY.LNIO A0DD

£9'506'y g6 SXH ‘TIHSTUOA LSTM ‘ANVTTE ‘Gv0od a131dS¥Iaany ALT S1DIr0Ud ATA TVIOYTWINOD X022

00’ 1+F xOt 144 ‘Qu0IQVEd “TULNTD ALVONUIN “TTVIA ALVDNIIA T LYgg TUINAD AJID  A0DD

000¢1 XNE 8V “LNFY ‘H1IEa ‘AVA ONVTISEWNH LYION 101 SADIAUAS ONINVITO AYVD A0DD

00 891 ad0 9D “THIHSTHD “1TVSTIN ‘INYT AREVYNO “TTIH SONI ALT TVIDQUIWWOD NVITD 022

0T 6L H36 SAD ‘AYLNIAOD ‘ATTISITTIV ‘INVI SNMOUE 28¢ $IDNIAUTS ONINVITO NOANNOD 1020

000LZ SHY CPNE *XISSNS LSIM ‘VIS-AQ-WYHHUOHS "LNIDSTHD SAVMNITYD 88 SUOLIVYELINGD DNINYITO NITTIND 8002

197987 4dg SIM ‘TUIHSIHUOA 1SIM “LLASSO ‘1TNLLS ANVAANNNS ‘SXAOM ANVEANNNS TAVIHLTVIH WD 300D

8E669'1 TV ZON ‘WYHONILLON ‘S1ONVILL 2111 91 Tyl3¥ 1YLIdVYD 003D

£1'Ep (St 61dN ‘STTVA HLNOS ‘LY0dMIN ‘15T ONI AVM3TT ' LINOD AVAIET 61 LINN SNOILYIINNWINGD 010 VY LOVINOD d022
ZITIMD 'IMTUD

DO EPL'T ‘19TULS TUIWV A ‘ISNOH TVINVIFA ‘LNTALYVAEA STOIAYES TYELNID "' HOIMINVN 2 IMTED Q020

0O0SL'SY MAZ 118 ‘1SY413E ‘LITULS ONPIVM £1-6 Y0014 ANNOYD TYNOILVNYALNI S¥31770D NODD

000269 Nag 11 'saIvM ‘AMNOD 'd3aN0T1aod ONNOD HONOWOH ALNNOD AMNOD W02
MEY vaH

1190L ‘ATESYIAANH ‘AOOMID0T UVIS ACOMNI0T STTIW TINVETATSUE €1 LINN AL1(s661) NAQUYD LNIACD 1032

90 8ZL'Y SHY SVS 'VISNYMS 'FLVLSH IVINLSNAN] VASNYMS 'Av0d 30148 AL75I1IddNS YTLNAWOD NIIWOD 3022

F SSLIPPY JlueN faM

s1oppa1) Luedwo)) - ¢
(payut] dyd4ely uog] S[1oWI0]) PAIIWLT SUOnTSIERY T




o 1O HIT WIS Y 19T A 105 Sl g LY
- ‘\\ B3 aneusig
N TR,

00 FroET 112 28 WVIDNIWYIE 'MOY HHOW10D 6 °0€LF1 X089 Od "Ld3d NVIN LISSV ATAEANVAL NVINLISRO 7120

or 1zl 6 0gf VIM NOANOT 'IYVNOS NVINLYEOG Sh/er WAV ATTVIH QTIATHVM NVINHSNO AL
a3ic

cL 881 2SN SANATY NO 1T " ASTHOLATE "AVMSNTIND 60T-L0T "GSNOII AVMSNIIND ADYINT VNOUOD X133

09'30¢C drs €N SANATN NOLTIN ‘S18 X0d Od W0 SSHTIYIM ¥ ITEVO M1

ILey HS6T1 TO0dUIAIT 'LATULS TTISVO £F R ALDD

1P £0S°T OHE trdN WA "ueIqumD ey £0a1UE]T ‘S1eisT |TInsnpu] a8umin ‘ 1tun 17 Suuonipuo Iy WENSPI0D) noo

b 19¢ MLT 15750437 “L3TYLS NIINO TSNOH LANOUOD MOOTd HiLb YTTAOL ¥ILEVD 1122

ThOLP'T AMS AZOT 'NOUNOT *$+979 XO8 0Od ‘SIDI0ANIL I NAY 1440 St20

¢ 601 ATZ CHD “THIMSINITI ‘ONVTVIS 'SNYVE WEVL HSYVIA 410 ‘o1 LINN d17 01avy Naavo A2
S1PZISM

A IR “UUIHSAU0A4 VLS "MOONNV "NOLONLINNH ‘FANA NOLITLLIN 6 ‘USNOH ABH0D QILINIT ONIMODTd V# D 0120

A SHO S4M ‘TUIHSHYOA 1S3M " TIIINYM LITYLS VdS (QTITHYM) STTTd4NS DNIUTLYD d120

9¢ BeS TVL HIM NOCNOT HOV1d ONVTYIEAND LYIHD ANO DAV 417100 o120

95981 L ST1 VIOM ‘NOUNOT ‘ANVT AYTONVHD T al’1 SINIWAOTIATA IdVOSALID NIDS

£08€0'6 A P24 HAIAVD ‘QVOY NN “HYLN3D SSTNISNE ‘¢1 LINM NOILVYION43Y NOLLNTOS 1000 G iep]

an 0y (OF L19N ‘WVIIONILLON ‘a1ArHS Y NI AGYYM ‘95070 TTIH 3ISVO 9 SAYIS ONINVITO AOONIA TVEINID 110D
L1119 ‘sanvialn

000 L1S3M WVHONIANIE 'AVASNTING LITYLS HT04:4NS IMOL VHATV “UOOTI H1o! A1 TTIAVEL M21ITD pIen)

0o doTTl 1149 EISM SIAV1S ‘'ATIIAHONT 'AVOY STWUIH ASNOH TyULNID 17 SOLVEST SANYTAIN “TVELNAD rido

Ut <o 438 7T NOLAYT AVA FLA0dVT “NAVd SSINISNT AVAMNI LYOd ‘LANOD NY.LIL §T SNOLLYIINNWINOD TVIDUIWINGD 1129

40 88¢C NEE 0.00 'JTS80U "LY04GIHE ‘GVOY SMTIANY LS 82 SNOLLVIOINNANOD AD HI23
LHI 011y "XASSNS LSAM

Us L8l ATTM VD ‘QVOd NOTLVIS L1 ‘NOSEOQ 1DV 1d QYVHIMN O/ ‘NIGAVH dITHd HOLVA 'SNE HDIALVD F AT IMVHED 012D
dyr SPIIN

9L BLY AV 37 NOLUVE ‘OVOE OATVA LST ANI NOLYVE 6V 1INN ‘HSNOH YALUVID Id AN DSD 122

1€ 20¢ MAET 1LE “LSV.ITIE LTIU IS ONIUVA €1-6 YOOI ANNOUD IVNOLLYNYZINI S¥3IT10D 132

009t AdE LD ury ‘RSN 'PROY UMOPULON 10t saa1atag Smues| 7y [pisee) air)

40 059°1 237 068 "TTNHITOS "ATTHIIS ‘AT FYOWNVAD "TUOWNVHD INO {SMUOM 1IN dNOUD) TINTADUTANOD 2102
UdO 914M FAIMANOWIOHH

ol §Tv ¢ TNV ST LIS YUV SSTINISNE VSOHIANOd 't % D) 6 ¥ § SLINA NUVIWALOD q4130

ok SLOL 3 N1A NOGNOT ‘ANVTINOIY TAYYW 6 Q0 111k LdJ0 SINAOJOV 42 SUHAITI0D Vido

3 SSaIppY JWITH Loy

stoppaa) Sucdwo) - g
(PN DIILTA UOg ALIINLIOF) PIJILITT SUOHESIEIY AT




6t 11 2107 venaydd b

1 0Z A DS S

TLe g ol

[
%é .Q-% umeudilyg
]

ajz<g
05 009 INVHONIANIE ' LITYLS ONNWAT 0Z1 00T 19 “LdId SINNOIIV INTIWIDYNYIN INIWIDVNVIA ALYAd0Yd Z10a 604D
0£ 7001 € L2336 ‘TAHSTOANGNYD ‘STAL LS ‘avCd NOSIaE O1aVY SNOLLVIINNWINQD 103¥Id 8002
81L9 416 EML XASTTIAAIA ‘MOTSNNOH “LSIA H.LNOS LVIUD 881-8L1 ¥TE X0° Od Q17 1N TYNOLLYNYALNI THA £L0Qd
\ VIS
00550'I $HA ‘WYHIENG 00 ‘LLASNOD ‘THINED DIAID "TONVYNIL 31 VHO4H0D 40 MOLOTHIG TIINNOD LOMYISI AAISINIMYId 904>
00LS1'E 2p021sod ‘TATHSHIDIANIG “TAHY ‘OVO NOLONITTIM “TIVH NAMOL TI2NN0D ALNNOD TIIHSHDIANIG §0aD
oc.cvm.m AVC HINN d:;mccﬁEﬂ_ﬁoZ .ﬁonﬁ u.mwoq _uu_P_um n:._u:um puB S3NUAAYY __uE._oO uu_.:m_m bE?EQ POGD
00 PLL'O 105 [1d ‘NOLONITIVA “TTYH NMOL 29 NOLONITYvVa £002
Ly9ps's 08 A1DT ‘NOANOT ‘LITULS YANNVYE 2487 ‘ASNOH AYTAQISIC SLNVHUNA 0ao
€0 ¥0T'T! U8 91V NYsayD) ‘prOY pao) |0 ‘uuey (e[| A2fasolyl uoddiyg pio ML Y] S0IAIDS paSeuely [90d op lilele]
0026 4176 9778 ‘S8 ‘9SIY WVHN00D ‘BNVT STAQVTILAHM LEI NOQNVYg A 00C0
000 TH13Q AIN "NOISNILXT GVEVEVIONL ‘€1/08+ 74 ALT.LAd S.LAU0IXT TYVANYD 1220
VIAN! YNdNYLL ‘150d
000 BYYOVNIHANYD ‘NAVINVAVIVA LITULS QBE "WVOVN YIVAHSALYINIA §1 ON SLYOIXT NYAVUYD azad
0END10D
1L 508°1€ ‘VANLVHLOD ‘QVOY VTIMVANYIA '1LVLSA TVIMLSNANI YAVNNOTON ¢ ONIHLOTD OND Y0 0)
NVIINA LOT31SIa
ARSI 4 NOYMOVIO “NYVd TYIILSNANI NYNIA 'ONYHI DNVHD ¥4 3LL DNVHS | ON 0D DNRIOLIVANNYIN LNIWUYD VANIO gcad
9bEI6'Y Sy PAN ‘NOANOT 'QVOY SNIQUVD ANNNS ‘TOVId ANNAS € AN TINAYD Lfiek]
OLb ¥ ‘TUIHSTHD ‘NOLONRIY VM
99 TIS'PI ‘NOLA1ddY “AVM QEOAONYT ‘L¥Vd 1SIA NaFHD NOLLAYLS ‘1 LINN ai1 (EvImLo0d) SaINYLINOD 623D
NOOTMOMN
SO'tTE'PS NVM VHS DNNEHD “L3TULS ONOH ONIM 6£-L€ “VZVd AYOTD G¥O0d ¥00Td HL0T AL (MO0 DNNH) SLYOdXH FT1D4ID 830
oF'906'T1€ VISAVIVIA UOHOC DNITTH 00098 ‘NYIYE NVIVI 8T QHE upsS 13YVddV NVITLINVD kie®)
6TE€9T16Z DNOM DNOH ‘ONNHD IVMY *LITYLS NILWVYT61-61 'HAMOL S.ONNS 4/9 QLT {ONOM DNOH) ATNVNIHD 9200
0008 0Qz 944 ‘GUOAaVHEE ‘QvOY QUOJSTIAY Z1 ‘SMOANIM ONITHUVIS NVOVHO A D $700
00 000'S TdE £1S ‘ATFLLITHS ‘TH0a ‘95070 LICYISNM € "ISNOH NOYdn QALTNIT SATLLXAL ANV TIAITO 020
ERARN| AMS AZDT ‘NOGNOT ‘£p9Z9 XO8 Od ‘STDIOANI LNTY D €70
LTET9 AMS ATDT ‘NOCNOT ‘€929 X0d Od (Lv)audn TTOD
000 OHE SIAL ‘UOpUOT ‘19218 dfIANIES ‘ST ‘[[amaxeg uosiaN £121205 d3URINSU] aaietado-07) 1200
89 979'C HQ6 32oM ‘NOGNOT "LaT4LS TVHOT #1 AN ALYIA0OE TIVLEY 3480 0TI
¥ SSaJppY JWEN Loy

siop1pa1) Auedwo)y - g

(panmyy ypIe)y woq A[IOULIO)) PARWIT STORESITERY JIN'T




Gr 18 Thn, A gad o

(IR AR
1+ 656 OC
09 0

anu9t
61 181
L6 LEST
00 ofT
00 08T°L
00 000 0
ng €T6'¢
)]

49 39

9 S 1
0 £6L°91
00 081

00 88T
18280 L1

ok #I1O'
L P0'0Z
0€eL8<C

00 §L8'C
00 0LE¢
oF tF

00 09

£ ageiic

oo 0
(o sine

HILE 1A 0SSl

NOS 14m “DHISHE0A

LSTIM ‘OIEITAVA SINVT SINMOHL *LVI 3 DNIAVHL STNYOHL T LINA

38 13 ‘NOGNO™T ‘Y.LS NVINTT 601 * YOO 1 (QUE "MOTANIM FLVITLV VI

(VO v WYHONIAYIE ‘TIVNOS TUOWT0D | °QHLINIT SLNGWLSIAN] YAANVIA 38
WA 1VALNTY ‘QUO4Lva '3QuvD IWOH

a1 NSO JTALD “TIINMCD HONOYOT QHOILYYA "LINN ALTIVS ALINNWIWOD

VSR SIMIA ‘SANATN NOLHIW “TTIMDNOL

1v9 1S4 “10.LS1¥E ‘LITULS 1411203 0L “ISNOH A1 VOU3AN

NG €TV SIMAH  SNVETY IS ‘DLVANUVIN ‘LIIYLS HOIH ‘MOY HLINSAIVIE £
VO 1SH “IOLSTUE LITYLS F44171009¥ 0L “ISNOH JLYOULAY

VNP VIA ‘NOGNOT 30V Td MOTTVAS &€

QHT £8 ‘WVHONIINYIG ‘LATULS ANNWGI 021 ‘WY dOUd SNOSATYNOG 01D

(92 €9 "WVHONINYIE ‘LATULS ONIAGE 071 ‘130 SINNOJIV INHWADVNVI
HAD PINS ‘TYIHSLTIM ‘WYHNIJIIHI ‘HLION ﬁ:a NIJAD ‘SNATUVO YTdIdANYS |
(V9 Pe “WVIONIAYIE '38¥N0S FUNT0 1 °L43A SLNNODIV LNIWIDVYNYIN

ASS 658 SINVT ‘NOSTIN "Ivd SSANISNE QYO QTUANIT ‘3SMOH ASIVA

(St £749 I1SF bTID JAIIVD ‘HLVOY ‘LIFYLS IVATVHE 61/11 ONd

€L TAQ 'AZTANd

QITULS WVHONINNIE THINGD ONIdOHS TTHIENHD FILINS INIWIDVNVIA THI
aOL €142 1AIAUVD “TTIM 544V ‘NATT-A-NVID ‘AVOY JAIQUVD ‘SSNOH NIQ'TVH
di1z 194

SINLINNC “LIIYLES HSITONE HSN0OH SUFHLNUNYD “HONVNLI YOI LNAW.LYVddd
V€ 114 ‘LSVI7138 LATYLS QA0IX0 S

LUT T 'WYHDONINYIE "86L11T X0 Od ‘DNNZT A1L WYHNIEIA 214

4dE

011D “LNTY ¥IAOG ‘O3S SSANISNA S.LHTD TLI M 'NOLLIFS ST.LVYE DLLSTFNOA NON
WTT 63N STNATY NOLTHA “TVIEINTD ‘7 vD ¥Iad 0¥s “YSNOH YA

11OL TNN ‘NOLAWVHIMON ‘G4 HOHLSONIA ‘QVOY T 1VADNYT 59

GNZ 692 10 LNS "NOLDNIGIN “T1tH SONIN ‘S3OVLLOD NYad |

JAS 1ad ‘TIAANNA 9849 X0O8 Cd

D¥8 LHA WVITING

"QIAEMCAVIN 1 REEIALS NHOE JLVHOIDTYIA FINVYNEL TONVYNLE A0 A0LOTRIA
Wl ING MIISYINOQ LIFd LS 33NAa ISNOH SIAVNNOTOD

I F 3

INHIAINDA ONIYILYD ASNHU
QILINIT MOANIM TV IDIO
71d

AWND LSNIVOV NMOL (RI0419vd
INTWADYNVI 13374 J3TWNIVA
JS FUOWNVID 4¥ Z1d

V1D 101440 % SMOANIAM LONRLLSIA
TIOWNVYID T 214

THOWNVID ¥ Z14

arnazid

714

dL1ALmN2as 1a

QaLINIT Ha ZLA

(L1 SNOTLYDJINNWIWOI ASIvd
al7 TTIMAVD ¥ NOLINd

aL1d4d49ad
ALT 1ONVNIENIVA DONIGTING 77va

TIONNOD AVMOTIVO ¥ SINLIWAC
JOUTd IENOION Z1T
aL1 TINH YOCKaNIM DOV 1D Z1d

TIINNOD LOTELSIG ¥IAOT

Q17 NMOYE ¥3LX3A

U1 NOD ONINVITD MOONIM STIVAIA
a1 (TIHYIAVYH) SYI1SngIsna
TIONNOD AJID HAANNA

TIONNOD AL D WYHYN
DAW UALSYONOQU

ILjo 6 Wry

ameudig

saopaa)y Aundwo) - g
(panuI] AYIIRIA U0g A[IWI0F) PINTIT SUOGES|EIY] AT




6b 11 T10T Genga) 1T

1107 1A 108 S

6 10 (3 Vi

g

atneudly

' %%g . 4\ ’ m S

095t NGL 6104 'XASSNS LSIM UTLSTIIIHD ‘AVOU ONITULLS ‘WNAOL 4H1 SHOIAYES DNINVITO L1 J030
00009°€ 1AL 28T 'THIISHEOA 1S3 ‘Saaa1 "$TIv) JHL €T a LT SNOLLTOS ANVHdLIdA 1030
19966°1 ar1 1S ‘ATWINS ‘NOLLNS *AVA SYTOHDIN 1§ "ISNOI AYIONVID QILINITEYTI00d aodo
L£699'T £Q6 ONM ‘SONVT 'IDANE ATTddV ‘ANVT ISNOH TINNS ‘SATAV.LS HHL UL ALIALLONQOYd 4173 204D
gTTie'y 46 01490 A4V ‘AVOd STTVENNG "91V.LSE TVIHLSNAN] JOHINY ‘TLINM a1 dINOCEIANT 1030
00'08 7 0ECHN “TOTHON ‘HLNOWHVA LYVTID ‘Gvod LYOW 9 NOS # 47T0Vi 3 Vodo
90 ¥ZE'9 NLO (13N ‘AVEHSALYD ' L A L 'AVASIONIN 8LE QL7 SNDIS LLCOSH 6030
001ZL°1 0L 11vD 'WIHGWND ‘HINNAL “TTVH NMOL TIONNOD LONLSIA NIA3 8030
00151 dNg [1N7T°SONIT HLNOT ‘MY vd AGNVIN “TTVH 43adst ‘GONVNLY 40O HOLDTAIa TDNNQD LONILSIA AFSANIT LSV L0730
LOSEl’s N1 [V ‘ANVILOODS "MOONIVINITA ‘SLEL X0d O d ‘AINVYNILI 0 YOLOZUIA NONNOD FUIHSYAV 1SV 9030
0% LEG'ST VXS 91N ‘NOGNOT "Y1VAM SHLIAVZING NIINO '2UN0D Wivd i QILINIT STLVLST ID0A148.1SVY §0310
00 Z58'9 WAG LINH "ONIAY LSV ‘AT 143ATED €8 X080 d INAOD TUIHSHYOA 4O DNIANRI LSV 030
ot QHO 1ON ‘WYHONILLLON ‘€T1 X08 Cd NO d €030
00 LSH'E NAG 0508 “UIHSIAVH HOITTLSVE ‘Av0d HOIFT "S9D1440 DIAID TFIONNOD HONOYCH HOIFTLSVH <0710
H1549 A0 [QH ‘T TIASYIAANH “ISNOHTTIH "LIFULS ¥3ATY QALIALT SAUINYLAYOA 47 1050
000 MXE INT ‘QTF1ING LITYLS HAATS “THLNTD DIALD ‘€9 X08 O 4 "SALVY SSINISNE TIONNOSD ATHIANS 0032
20 6v0D dD6 €T “WALSTHINYN ‘M VHSNIHLAM ‘AVOY YOOWILLNOS ‘ISNOH FTHINVA (DOV ¥VTIOQ) INL ATTIINYA Jad
69 $08'69 UNE /4N 'NOONGOT 'AVOY Mivd SINIDIE g 11 Al AVd SINNIA 4140

LN CONNHD 1V

99 birb'CE ‘AvOd DONOJHDIVMY 06 "ON “TYLNID ONOIHD v /8 NO 'TI ON JOHSMYOM JUYALNT TYNOILLYNATILNI 374004 alas
6£019'6 vdi paG “TTVISNILM VY ‘A10JHON01D ‘AVOY dNJIveE aL1SNOS # NOS80ovIia 2100
000 IVHIIA ‘VADNVHDIIHS 91 OR ' L7 00 LH0d4Xd 2 MO "'dNOUDATLXAL HITM AMITIHO ONVHSIA 1130
0096 Adé6 STHY "XISSNS LSIM “TTIH $ST0uNd ‘ISOTO ATdIdvEd 11 SITIM S A vigao
00 12Tl TAS €40 ‘141U VD 069 XOH Gd 'STIIAUIAS YTWOLSND WALV A HSTAM MUWAD UMd 61a0
ZL6D1'S NOS EXH “XV4NTVH “INVT A0 ‘STHIN dIHSAQVT €Y LINN D190 AVIdSId 21Q0
000 apoalsod ‘AUVYAdIL ALNNOD TIHSYD ‘LI3YLS NIVIA 06/68 NVAY QVINIS 2 TVNOJ L1450
08 001 VSt ZHD “WILSTHD “TTIN AINNYLS ‘NIATID NOLLNG SNOILLVIINNWIWOD 34d 21Q0
0000¢E NE1 8106 “THHSHYOA LSEM ‘AT TdIHS 'SONIQIS FHL “13dVHD FHL QL7 LNIbd WA ¢1a0
00 #31 146 71O "HLAOWAIM 'SNITIVDO WYHANNOY T SINOUVW MT¥Id F1Q0
00 0c OdE 0D “¥3SST ‘MOTIVH ‘SATTIDVNOSHV €11 ANOW dIAYA Sido
068! D48 PIVM TUIHSTHD WYHINRLTY ‘'AVOd YILSTHINVIN STULNID HOLVY0D23a XNTNd z1ao
oo oyl 430 £dl ‘H104408 ‘HIMSAI ANV 3E VOIVTO THT WVHNIVD NG 11dd
E SSAppY quEN Aoy

s10)1pa1)) Auedwo)) - g
(pay1un] oydav | uog ApIULIO)) pajrml suoyesiieay gINT




Of 11 TTOT My |

1T A 108 Sd]

T

4
r ameudig
SR E S

a9 0Z0 011 "IHTIG AIN 1 ISVH VIV TVILLSNANI VIHNO 681 V AUV NOIISY: 1012

%0 0PR'PE 141 £8T 'SYUUYOA ISHM 'SaadT ‘LIFULS NOSNAE {904) AL X3Wid 110.00

$ 080 260 095 "HAOTYONVE YVIVHVS HD018 D 9/7691 ON {NOISSIWINOD) NOLLYIH¥O NOIHSY4 504D

oo NVMIV] TIVAL ‘Gv0¥ A NOVHD NIW '#01 ONYOOT HIF QTIINIT NAVINEO Jo42

CgLLYF INSL YHS WISL “ISNOH YV.LS MO0 HLET §£61 SINTAIVD NOIHS V. q0:2

L9 (8L 401 PHY ‘ONDIUOG 'AVOY NOANOT 30007 Hivd INTFATOYNYIW IASSY LY DB J aold
aNs

97 9P| €1 901 ‘TYIHSIHD ‘NOLNYOHL YFATIHO "INJOSTUD FONVED ¥ *HSNOH GTARIIAVM AL ISNONHILNIM ATAYVH NVINTTE 2040
VHO 768 ‘SUNYTAIA

9T ROG LSAM “TINHITOS ‘NIaUV Ni NOIJWVH ‘QVOY NOILY.LS d110 ‘IMNOJ NOLLVLS aL1 38 L3au €100

i10ps'9T M6 L14M ‘SATTT TIVLSUIE ‘INYT MUVA “3SNOH INYOHLMVH a1 N vidam JILSVINY VoD

18 C16'2C HY1 YIOM ‘NOANOT LITYLS da0IX0 MIN §L (1171 TYNOILVANYAINT FLYDUIVA G0:1D
AN “Def1d ‘STHLOMNITO '1ATLS HLLYON ‘DNIaTNg

00eTH's 1STM 3SNOH Fdid “TIDONNOD Jdld  LWONVIAL LASSV 7 GONVNIA 40 GV:H TIDNNOD 341l 4040
A0z T UTLSTHONVIN

66 9810 “LTY LS NIVINNOJ 89 'SLNNOJDY INTFWIDVNVIN ‘'ALT TYIDAIWWOD STHAVYSUdA IOV LNAITD JTWONW STHAVSA.] L0ID
AV 0ZLD “INTM TINOISANI0

00 89+ ‘SNOQUYD VYANVXETY D ONIddOHS 30V1d IRTANOH “TLINAS INTFNIOVNVI THJ. artmwall 9040

1 #10'0¢ g 119 LSVITad L39Y LS VINOLDIA 68/L8 ASAIOH YIVATIAL SUTNLNVI ANV AU ¥IZVYd €042

Ll ane SIA ‘NOANOT 1331LS LINANCD 19 ONIFASHDLATS 01D

09It ONS £13d ‘I0arIgN VD ‘HOYVIAL 'QvOd ALNNGCD “TTVIT ONVINGd TIDNNOD Lo 1 S10 ONVINT £0:10
Jz1

00'991°9 LT YAV TUENTD RYNOS AVANT TV '8L81! X0 Od "SIDIAYIS JNNIARY THONNOD YAV 010

€9 ¥10T NVZ IVH ‘MOWAVH AOUAVIT ‘QVOU HONOUOANLLAd §1-11 "ISNOH GNY TN Q17 S LNAWLSTIAN]T HVENId 1012

9L o181 AT 2l 'aTTISHIAANH ‘avod Sa3TT ILVIST ANT NOLLONNI AFT1AvVYd STVIOYAWWOD D ¥ 0040
X4t

BP 1206 1170 ‘FTvAHI0Y "AVA ITAOUNAT *I1VIST ONIQVUL ININNTd SIA0Y '8 LINA (.11 AZNVDITa 1072

0Z T8E 98 VINVTTUS "0 OFIW0N0D 'VHI VA VIN VIWAVHQ NIS 19T AL {LLADSTTIXTL NYEITVIN WV S0ID

00 0LL'F OHY A 1M ‘NOUNQT ' 1LITULS 41314SOD §T LNAWIOVNVIN ZLVLST TV VINVLSH 071D

<L 558 OX¢ ¢Td "HINOWA'T '956€ X08 Od "TAINID ONISSAI0Ud LNVINAVd ADYANY 133 {ipe)]

+89L1 0T 03 €IS AGYTHLIM 1DV dUOITL “MaVd HOYIE ‘Ort LINN aLr1tin wia HOD

(0 0ot € NAZ SZIND QU0 LIOLS SOHSHE "AVMISNYI THI '$3D1440 TIONNGD 20 AYIHSTIQLLYTH LSV 004D

3 ssaIppy aueN L3

st0)ipaay Auedwo)) - g
(po3numir] AYaaey uog A{IDIUI0F) PAIWLT SROTESITIY EIAN]




6F L1 2107 Lrnega | ¢

LI0Z 1A TI0S Sd

L
SRS

fEJo gl ¥virg

ameuitg

99 95 t'S TUE £1S ‘ATAIA44HS ‘T40a IS0 LIOUISONI € S407TAUIAS H D 0000
UHO LYN ‘HIIMMON MTUANY LS 3dUOH]
6L 008'1 SINNTAV TVELNTD § ‘N8 SMTYANY 15 MUV L3D0AY ‘I1TVSY1 DNV SINOT 00 ANNJ A2V TVALLSTd JONIASOUD 4090
F1 0S¥ Iz 19 ‘012 19 "WYHDNINYIG '06.8 X048 Od (1Z¢vd) ¥AD 0090
000 QHE LLAD ‘ATHENS 'QHOLQ UND "LITULS ATSLIIID §1-6 “TSNOH NVIATHIN AL T ONISYHN IINTID NODD
IV 61 MS ‘NOINOT MU vd NOQITaNIM
00 005°S1 AVOR BNHLNY LSE/LLL YOO TS QUE ISNOMSSYTD FHE ‘QILIWIT ¥ T1IEd0Ud T LINAWADOVNVYIN ALEIJO¥d 3LVIIT0D WonD
00ast'y ITZ 19 ‘WYHDNINYIE '06L8 X04 Od (12eVINd) ATTININD VAD glilsle]
9r 9 ADC £7dH ‘SLUTH ‘ONRL ‘Gv0Od NOLLVLS ‘LUNod TVACUANNE SLOOY SSVID b (1100]
Teqv'e L¥Z OINS ‘THIHSLTIA 'SAZIATQ ‘TNNIAY NOLTTHIRYVIL ‘LEN0D FJONNYIN 30ONIUd 8 QILINIT HSYN NVINAGDD 090
£206'C HH1 83N ‘AVAHSALYD T3741 S INTDTY "THUINID DIAID TIINNOD AVAHSILYD 100D
00'081 VNE 6N 'XISSH ‘AFHGY WYHLTVA 2S00 A19Vv3A £9 SIAAVID HODD
86 ¥6T ATT €40 "A4IQUVD “ANNIAY DOOTINIM “HUVd SSANISNA JI VOISV 'L LINN AILIWI ALINADAS 2 UL YIWOD 005D
pL LOL'06 AQZ ©I0 4upae] ‘anusay Soopuap yied ssauisng arediseq ‘L N p3litl] STOUN[0S W00 J00D
8L IbE'8l AFT €40 LAYV “ANNIAY DOOTLNIM MUvd SSANISNE FLYDLSVE 'L LINN QLT TYOIILOITI YIW0oD 4090
AU/ASR
0b'500°D1 VIA ‘NOGNOT “L3TYLS NOLLVYLS 01 '09€6 X049 Od "LNIWIDVYNYIN LISSV IV.ITH NVIava 931 AT TATED VAD aond
00 Zb6 a16SaM " L1LISSO "SdUOHLIAM VD ‘TIDVOUddV ATIOH 97 QLT SHOLOVILNOD ONLLNIVd dWD 200D
I ELEPIT ONI €37 MALSIDET 'avOod JE0WVANDIS Lrl 4NOYUD SNOILNTOS 1D q4090
$L3T¢ AT P1VD ‘VRIGWAD ‘NOLONDIIOM “TOV1d NODTVE 8 AaLIAIT ANV TEIENND) STAVED Y00D
£V 8kL NNL 1A ‘NOONOT "ATTIAVIDId 6£1 dNOYD SYFHLOYH NOQU0D 6002
oreis'el 01 1D *MODSYIO ‘LETYLS NHOC CF '9£ X0 O d TIONNOD ALID MODSVID 800D
00°9L8°T AVI ZIVO LNTIY ‘UNISTAVED ‘HULNAD DIAID “YIDVNVIA SADIAUIS TYIONVNIA ONNOD HONOHOE WVHSIAVYED L00D
YVYL baH
#L7180'C ‘ATIELSYIAANH YOOW ANYISOUD ‘AY0Y LOOIHOOWHIVTE “TOULNOD LIGTIO AODNADYIWT SSVTID DUFENATHD 9090
VVL pdH ‘'a1A1S¥IAANH
79699'€ YOOW ANVISOYD 'Av0d LOOSHOOWNIVTE "TOYINOD LIATID dN0YD SSV1D DYJINTIEO $6DD
00 508"l S49 8135 ‘NOANQT 78T X0d 'O d TIONNOD HOIMNATYD 0D
v 90T’ AHO O1AM ‘NOLJWVHEIATOM 'AVOE NIQOM ‘19 X08 Od QL1310 OGANNID €000
00 056'L gNO 197 “HILESIDIFT 1aTULS 15V ‘SNOH SNHOS 1S OTd AL¥d0Ud ANQISNITD 00D
000 ADE EA “YALSTHONYIA ‘L3I S AVNO LT 900714 HLS ‘SNviNvd DNIAVHL ¥ ONILTHIVIN NOUdZYD 100D
05001 NH6 3M L ‘NOGNOT ‘dVOY 1S3 LVTID “ISNOH 1SAM 1vIUD ‘ZTMD UOOTI HLL I a1 Mn an1g vaoon 000D
3 SSUIPPY WLN fay

£1031paa) Aundwo) - g
(paywiry 3yaaey vog A[1auLIoy) papuny suonesiiedy g1




ob ol J07 Yt -

H10Z 127 108 SdI

Tode €1 oty

TS %\\ - : ameudig
- PN Y-

08 8¢ HOS 518 ‘1SvATdg “1Sva LA734S JA0UD JNOUD ANS AIY S/ HDAIADVII <o1D

B 2 401 18 'WYHONINIE 'AVaH AYMOTION F11-101 NOLLVIINNWINOD THEOW ALIDULLNI +0ID

no o AT [di HIAMSA! TARIA JTAID TELNID DIAD TIIN00 HONOUOT HOIMSd! £010
HXE 74 *NO1 108

QST § ‘NOLHONOHLSIM "N¥Vd TVILLSIANI ST LYONIA F001 LIND "ASNOH A973Y3d A.L1 HIdTa04NI i) e}

LOG96°E X1 §1Vd NIONFTAD 'SONIQTING TVAIDINNDI 'SHOIAYES AONVNI HOLOTHIA TIINNOD AAATIUTAN] Jil]
ASy TING ‘Fuiiop

(el wnxu. | m.u...n ﬁncm ._Ewc_tcm .Umzsz om_u.:m_ :EM..:E:D .hu:o.,_Om:_ b's —cuEuu._o.urm J:oEumﬂcmE BoD aEBm:O ﬁ anaasy WIH oomU

00°0 MGF 1S SQIAT LATYLS TTTIATIN ENTWANVEING JHL 1 97T DN 0D QU LN SNOTHS VS NOLTIH [OHD

ST ot M FZA WILLSTHONYIN *NOLATAATH “LATHLS WATA VS Q171 AgRYEVNO 2 NIAVIH 10HD

$TC6S 9 N8 PTN “UITLSAHONVIN ‘NOLATAAIW " LITHLS ¥ITAVS ASWY VRO NIavaH HOHD

4G9 L10'C VNIHD ‘NOH/ZONVH ‘av0¥ NNHONIO 6 ON "O0T8 DNVIADNINIAONYHD D8-9] QL7103 SANROSSIIIV INVH DOHD

LE0RI 146 9181 "LSVA I8 'aYOY HOVIYATLS VD 'SNAMIVD FANOWYO 5T GALIWIT NILUVIN T 9 1] J0HD
X6 T1 " T00dTAIN

A FAVAOS AN ISNOH IONVIUNSSY IV ‘ONVTAH JRVIN-NNV O V 4 d'17 NOSNINDIA TTiH J0HD

08 09p 169 Q1 ' T13SHIAANH "INVTISNOHTTH "STIUN TYNVD 1 1IN LT SONRIVIE A1311$¥3aAnH aoio

20 Tk /4< DION ‘WVHINILLON ‘NOLYE DNOT ‘aQvOod WVl 5aT41 a.L7T NOILYLS J¥IH J0HD

oa Ll NEL STIND XISST "MOTHVH “LI0¥D SNINVS 71 ANOD DNINVITO TVHINTD % MOTUVH qo11D

80 81 439 657 ‘TUITISYUOA LSTM 'SATTT INNTAY NOJIdNT 81 DNELSAT HTLLXAL LIFULS TIDIH VOHD

£9 NSt VI SHA ‘NOLONIEIIV "TTVH NMOL "SADIABES TVIONVNII INNOS HONOYOE NANHANAH 601D
AA9 6Zad

10T5 9 IOAIAYD ‘NOUDNLLNNH ‘LITYLS SAYYIN LS “ISN0H ¥AANIJHLYY ‘ST X0H QO d TIND TOIULSIE THTHSNOAONLLNNII 80HO

Ope98 VT INH T 'av0d TIVHATIND ‘ONIQIING AMNSVIUL TINAOD ALY 1IN LOHD
ANS 1AM ‘QYOHTLSVD

86 LIS *LIOJOUNT QTARITNYM 'AVAL SSTUIXT ‘LUNOD AANVINHON F-¢ SLINN §IULSINOT JAH 0HD

68 €L 191 1ESTSHE0A 1SM ‘ATTLO QvOd SAITT “TUW NIATID 1 LIND NV dJO¥d ISNOHT00M 11iH C0HD

00 L0¢ MXT N QIOIAYYH “TTVH NMCL $TE X08 Od FIONNQT TYHSAYOITHIH FOHD

DR TIE SISH T0LSINE TWVHNYH ‘OVOH NOWIWOD QLT SYILLIAONIS ATANVY o1

(10 o HY10ZAD XHSSE "MOTIVH ‘92797 01 O d "INHW.LIVIIC LYY SSINSING TUINAOY 1IULSHT MO TIVH z011D

Lo NOZ 97 AUIHSNUOA HLAON "NOLYTTIVH LION "SSOUD INOLS ILNAD A TIDNMNOD LI §1a NOLZ1ENVH 10HD
DMO VAL "SSINTIM LITULS AVINVS

T8 506 AV AAVUL LSATV VD ASNOH LSATVLYD 'SIOIAYES T VIOdI0D ¥ S108N0sT TIINNOT HONOHOH NOL VI JOHD

ki $82 PPV R1TH N Loy

sanipaa) Aucdwn? - 5
(PINWIT AYAIBA BOG ALIDWA0Y) PINWNT SUCBSHLIY AT




6F 11 0z Loyt p7 110E 124 108 4l TEO L1 7y
- Y A aimeusis
YW Y-S

FE561°8 M EW "YALSTHONVIN FTTALS NOAYVNUYD TI-T QL7 JBUOBWIDILE “Y'f d0rD

780LL61 140 £1770 “TIHSYINV ‘'dNovE ‘avOd HOUNHOMAN TAISYTAIY aLtigr 02
VIANI

000 909119 YdNYLL WY AVIVdVIIVY 'AOVE WVATONVY “LITULS LS1 YVOVYN IV £1/01 a.L7.1Ad OF A3S¥3r aoi

SI'bEI'LE 111 €N MILSTHINYIA *15 ROAYVNAIVI T1-T QLT ITVNOILYNYILNI ¥ T 2010

00021 €19 LON ‘WYHDNILLON ‘ASI¥ ACOMUTHS ‘HAY HLYNOL 6 NOSdINOIIL [ HOrD

000 HY# PN "NOGNOT "TAOHD NOLdNVYE 6F ALTSNOS ¥ STANWYS VOro

00 006'C XNP 119 ‘LSVITA9 ‘13TULS AYTWODINOW Zi-1 NOLSNOH NO.LSNHO( 60D

0Z'+06 VHI $17 'VRHI1 b1 'NOQNOT 'THHE9 X098 Od ‘A8 LSTANI FLVLSH VI SEVIN U i ]

000 YHI ¥1T ‘'NOONOT ‘TFbT9 X08 Od ‘2SO0DTIN ATTVSVT ONVT SANOT L01D
DMS P13 ‘NOONOTSANYTID0A

000 12AULS MNVE 52 ‘16458 X0 Od QALINTIT SYINY 1470 SLNNOJIV ALdId0OUd F711VSVT ONV1 SANOT 200

00912 gX€ 8§58 "TOLSNHE ‘ANVTIVA 'ISO1D ANYTA00M 0T SADIAYIS ONINVITO I T S0

09 [¥i JJE 0184 ‘ATTNYNGT ‘ANYOHLSAOM ‘AVOY FTLSIMLXE '90V.LLOD NLLLOE YIMOT ONINVITO MOQNIM STTIOIIDIN NHOr bOrD

#8 8929 Vi1 SIM 'NOUNOT ‘0£6F XO8 Od ‘AL SYAY "1d3d SLNNODDV ALddd0ud TTTVSVT ONVT SANOT €010

000 dE7 €N ‘NOGNOT ‘INNIAY INENO0FATY ‘ASNOH ATIHDAIV QL7 ASH MTIAANY STV o

00008t AVE LIS ‘Q131dITHS ‘Av0oY DVSYIHLVE "aSNOH LITAO QL1 NOILDMYLISNOD ONIQU VL § 101D

0Z'989's OMS b13 *NOGNOT 1394 1S ANVE 5T ‘[645¢ X0€ Od 1430 SINNOJIV AlN3dodd - 116 001D

000 AP 187 °SAQ397 " LITULS TTTIAIN ‘INTWINVENT THL 1 dTTOWIN 0D QFLINIT 928 OD0HNI 401D

08 143t LD N WHLSTHONVYIN ‘LI9YLS SAI0LS 05-9 ONVIANS ¥/L ALT191TLLLNN] 010

000 NIHZNAHS ‘NONIHS '‘AVOY QUE IVIYLSAAN] 3OVdS W “V ONIQTING 4/5 NILYAINI anip
116 S1HY ‘XTSSNS LSaM

LPTI0bS “T1IH SSTDUNE “ALV.LSI ANI VINOLDIA ‘AVOY WEOA "“-T SLINN'ISNOH NOJI O35 IWIT IATT NODI] 2010

ob £8%°01 ANS 148 ‘A 131183 LSTHD HuVd ADOTONHITL NOLSNNA ‘AVAM TENLNIA 271d ONNOSADVIAIL g0t

0T BEO"LI G219 01MH "TATHSWUOA LSV ‘ATUITNM ANV S Vd IONVYED al1d4nN0dd VIVAIDVIAL VO[O
1701197 SA937T MYvd

85099°8 MVHSTIIN “TAHLNTD SSANISNG NOLIONITIV ‘LNIWIDVNYIA L3SSY M OUNNW DINNV.IME AN dO¥d TIVLAY ONI 6012

00°6L JHE STTN "LNIY INOLSAIVIA "INNIAY SITTVM &1 DNINYHTO LOVULNGD TVIdddWI] 801D
NdS PIND

(AW TAAL ‘¥4857 ‘A0OMINTIE ‘HOLVH SWIMDTId ‘GYOY NIAUD ALLXQD ‘3SNOR HOLVI] 41T SI0LOVIINOD 481 LO1D
v3d 9£0d \IHDIM

Ly 9EE A0 9718 NAQANYS AVAMAVOUR ‘TUINTD JIAID ‘NOISIAIC SADIAUIS GNNIATY TIONNOD ALIHM 40 17181 9010

3 553aPpY AN Ay

s1031pax) Auedwmo) - g
(ponmyy aydaey uog Lj1ouL10)) payuwry suonusijedy] gl




Th g v

nt {1 THOC venmg g TIT 29A 108 Sdi
-l|4ﬂu Sde uq“.sv T amuudig
-

1€ RED° L FIXE INM .u.:xnmuﬁm.._ .sm"u‘“ .hﬂa piojuann “NIB ] 22UUU0D) —_m_u_.m ‘I8N0 AP prspuag s 10D

SOBI6 9L J9S $T4D IpED 1900 [jepud L ssed s fuipes ], o2peqnf 1M prdeoannn £ 53 MN0MD

0€ NET's £50 095 ‘HYOTVANVE "LITULS 2 TJWIL AWVMSVONYY 1L SNOS ? VSUVANYHS Navavi f0A2
00008 ANf BOHOT

TS 165708 IVSYW 0SL18 “"VAVI SYINYId ‘NUVE YYANYY ‘01 SYIWNA NVIVI *€0/20/10-9L ON ASIYJUIINT Z ® A 1070

00 %6 Mdb 91710 “THIHSVONVT '9TVAHI0Y "INNITAY NYILSIM 0 NOSNIHJILS NI HOMD

00 08T Hd9 SELY ANV ITUI NYTHLUON ‘AUMAN ‘AVND TYNVD MUV SNE N1 M T LINA SALLYALOUIDd v 1 NIAHTHD NVATIA D00
74 CAM TIIHSAYOA

0y 89¢% 1SEM ‘TTAAAAVAL "COOH NIFOY “ALVLS] LSNAN] A00MUTHS ‘TLINN A0VINVH 0D ¥ ALLdd X R[1): 0]

U DS bb1D "TUVAYIGY ‘TUVAWMD ‘AVOY VITIME EF SADIAYAS ONINVATO NVIND VN q0M0

Tosen ¢ JdT 9989 ‘SANVTQIN LSIM “NOIMHLIIWS 'LITYLS HLOOH ‘NOISIAIQ ADIAYIS SWALSAS ¥00Q ADNUNAN aoxo
XOL SINN

8t 886 “THIHSNOL dWVHLYON ‘ONRIZLLIN ‘GVOd NATUD DNITMOd 'SA01140 TVIDINNW MONNOJ HONOUOE ONIYILLTN 203D

A OOF A 1M ‘NOANOT LAFYULS YONIASOUD LI QLT LNIWNTDVNVIN (THVASONT €020

00 FS8 ¢ gvT INH "IN aVOY TIVHATIND §1 X0 O d YIINSVIUL ALID 0 9 1INH NOdN NOLSDNIN YO0

(9 9T3 NYE 1NH “TTINITNOdN NOLSDNIY ‘661 X0d Od SNOLLYIINNIWWOD NOLSONIN 602D
AV ZEE “WVHDRIWAIE

8 P’ MYV SSANISNE NOLNINY ‘AVAMADAIY L TXEVTY ATTNVIS IS YOOTd ANE QL7 SLNIWLSEANI ALYTdOUd AT $0%D

00 69 XOL SINN ‘ONIMILITN 'AVOd NITUD ONITMOE '$301:440 TVdIDINAN TIINMOD 1DNOUOY DNNELLLEA L0MO

60°00¢°61 MI6 EAL "100dAIVTE TAOYD HIIMSIHD £ LINN ‘NOISIAIG ALITIOUd AL T UVIAMLOOA NOIHSVA SNOANTH 90310

00 801 S0 11D “$IAOU AN “HIALY INVIITEEVID 6C SLIVYLROD QA S0
HHL +Q4

18 TS THIHSHUOA LSHA "QUOIAVUE "LITYLS AT 1Y 440 “NYVd HOLL SNY.LSNANA LS ¢ QLT SKALSAS ALRINDAS SONIA POdD
HHL +ad TYTHSHUOA

0L 8TT'TH LSTM 'QY0.1av¥d "L3FANLS ATTdIY 410 "MYd ADOTONHOIL SNVISNAQ 1S b SIKTJSAS ALINIJAS SONI 0AD
LVITIST THIHSNAOA

0T Exd 1STM SATTT AVO TTIMDNINES TLVLIST ONIAVYL TINNVIAL £.LINN SUI™IN0J W o2
Y6 11VA

0009 AN LTFTILAON NTVAL NIV.INNO: 8 “LOVHINOD DNINVI 1D MOGNIM £33 X WVHNIId NIATA 10D

40 006 3p0IS0d ' LUOMIOLS ‘T ICGVAHD ‘AINNIJS THL S ANOWTV AV Y 00%D

000 ¥HE LA 'SPUANY UDIIA oAU DWURDGLAYS 5NO] [ AINGOIDYS PIFT $331AJ3S [UIDUE,) YILUEAYSUNS Hor

NSy {71 CIA YT TSTHONYIN TS NOAMVNYYO T1-C AL T TYNOLLYN¥ELNI 3T Do

% SSAPPY AUrN Lay

stoppaa)) Auedwo) - g
(PN YDATA UOg] ALIDULIOY) PI)IUIT] SUOTIRSI[ENY HIA']




6b L1 ZI0T A g

1167 2947105 Sd1 TL 0 9] 28]
= 1 anneufitg
X18 01
91 ££0'9 XA$8H ‘WYHNIADYA 'HLNOS AVO3 WVHNIVY 1S3 DNIAVIL DONITHALS ‘9 LINM L7 $ATIAYES ALNNNDFS SUT d01D
0000001 V3 719 ‘ONVITY] NUAHLYON ‘LSv.4138 *13IULS TIVHNINIT S dT7 AINSIT o
00 $06'T AVT 617d ‘SENYD ‘SLOAN LS ‘HUVNOS LIV ¥E TVLLNAGISTY LLIAOT NOID
00 £06 2poNsod *g1L IN ‘NOANQT LATALS HTEMVIIN L1 “DIVHM ¥3EMYOIA 21 LINN LT LNAWIDVNYIN T9T0M S.INTT WO1D
00 202 QV1 8ZLd ‘NENESIT ‘TYVYNOS LINAVIN L-Sk ‘ISNOH NOaM VY AWILD LSNIVOV TNITWNOD NINESIT 070
VDE OrOY ‘S¥NAE
g0 €Tl “WVYHDNIYMOM “Iard TTIA ANIN ‘ISNOH INMOHLMOUD (SLNN0DDV dNo¥n) LAON TVINTY OT3A FATNAFSVIT MOTD
vlLoy a1z 6aH ‘HLYUIJATOH ‘NOSNINOIQ 3 % ( WYYd ATTONOT 010
0¥ 8Z1 Td£ 0FOS ‘SLNVI ‘NOLAWVHLNOS ‘NOLLOL “AVM WYBHD #r NOS # HLIgWV1 10710
oL 119 NA¥ €41 “MOTSNNOH "TULNAD DIAID FHL 'FONVNIA 40 OLOTdIA MOTSNNOH 40 IDNOYO0T NOANOT HO™
LT VT 095 "TAIHSIHOA 11LAOS WVHITHLOY FLVDYOOW 071 271d TVYLNTD HLYON Q¥vENOT o010
adgi
00'8%1 (D] "XFSSH ‘U¥O4T "aVOY SLNIWNATD 9Z-7C "I01L10 SLIAANAH @ SINA VA 491HD ADANMLATY A0 HONOUO0H NOUNO'] 4010
00z 697 "TO0JHIALT
SL6vH9 ‘LAFYLS 3IVA 1TINE TVEEDINAW' L X049 Od “ALVE0LITIId STDYN0STY TIDNNOD ALD TO04HAALT A0
$Z5L6'S HZ9 1777 “92LSADFT 'FOV1d Q¥OX1TM ‘ISNOH QUOITIM ‘9D1440 LNIWAVI THL TIONNOD ALID ¥ILSADIFT aod
6T 66T AdL SNTNIOONIT 1T HTHLS LADYDYILNIL €T/61 "ISNOH L1989 ATINVLS ari(i66)) SLANVIN 2901 2010
AA9
£99¢5'8 C1SM “TIIHSAQUOLAVLS ‘QTHAHIIT NV D0 ‘STOIAYES SLIJINAY 7 SANNIATY TDNNOD LOILSIA A T3LHIIT] 80710
00'bSHE ga1 INT NT0ONIT F3d INOWNVAL “FIVH ALID YAUNSVIUL ALD TONNOD ALID NTODNIT V010D
000 fd1 1V MILSVONYT "TTYH NAOL THINNOD AL ¥A1SVONVT 601D
685TC W08 TS ‘ST LAAYLS IDU0TO0 LVIHD T ASNOH NORMYAW ‘09 X08 '0'd TIONNOD ALID SGHAT 8010
050 AVS NZOM “NOANOT ‘UNVILS § (117 IONVNLE STLLIINDIS ANV LoD
00°000°0 HIt ALMS ‘NOANOT ‘TIvVNOS SAWYVT LS 'ISNOH NOLTIVD STLLYIJONd JIALVIDOSSY % NOANOT 901D
U492 £HA ‘HOUNANIaR
05 685°81 INVT I9RULE DONINNYD £ “SMIW DNINNYD ‘ALT INFWHOVNYIN SNYnd aridadn 07D
[LSIT'E Va0 TTMN ‘NOANOT “ANVYTI0A1de | AALINIT TVIDHIWNOD NOdYH 331 $01D
LLell'S g9€ AR 'QUO4WON “IIVH NAOL ‘GONVNIA 40 YOLDOTUIT DNIMZAVH JO HONOYWOE8 NOANO €010
]| A 8N “XISTTAAIN “TOANMEXN ‘TILNID JIAID NOGONI"TTIH 40 HONGYO8 NOANO A1)
OL'8SE'S LT IVH ‘MOMYVH "TULNTD DIAID '1€L XOH Od ‘SILVY SSTNISNd MOWAYH 10 HONOYOoE NOANOT {ige]
ST69E'91 O €S “LIODIDOLS 'AVod Javd 3AISHLYIH i vd 3GISHLY3H XT1 ilige}
¥ S52AppY dmeN Loy

s1oppat)y Auedwo)) -
(panuerry audaey uog A[SW0Y) PAIWL] SUOHUSIEY EA"]




or 11 TIGT vy

1108 A TI0S Sl

TLin Ll by

\.\
- anrudig
g ..és‘{ - {\ M
Z11 CINL 'ENTY SHVONIALS
[€TLTT “INNIAY 1SHNHINE 5§ “4SNOH ATTAXIVS ‘0D ¥ TWINDVIN SNIHIALS O AFLINIT SNOISNAd AT TIVIA 60N
0L TECE HA6 ATOM ‘NOANOT 139YLS TVHOTI #1 'ALTLWONVIA 13SSY A0UNNW O TTMONM - d3dd 21 TWVIIIN S0IND
00 0%} VLF TEUN 104408 "LI0LSTMOT ‘AOOMSHEN.LS ¥E STTVH d AW LOWD
N0 0T1 7dL 6TA UILSALONVI ‘AT LLSY “INNIAY TENITIIHL SL HLVAH Y N 90D
00 09 7€ pTId SONIT 'HOINE LTTYLS HOUNHD £ ‘ISNOH AgY3ANT AVQITOH G N SOIND
o sl 108 ZAD “THIHSTHD ‘TMTUD ‘NOISVLSIM ASOTI FTVANI 1D §T SULLLIND D UKW FOIAD
)] 1106 ITOM ‘NOANOT ‘LATULS TVU0T bl QL1 NVIN LSSV Y QUNNW £OIND
XH9 TFOY
7O 8L9°01 CRISYUTE TFTINNOVYEE O IHUVA ‘TNVT NAOLJNN 'd00M AINOH 3111 TIANVING QIAVA YN oD
0z g NAZ SENH *HONOY¥E ‘DAAQUEILTID ‘FSOTO NIANIT # QL7 N ONINVATI AL0D IOV 10D
poFET e 109 6157 'sa93°T 'NOGMWY ‘ANVT LLONY "MOON doom NN O ESVTIE/AVA NIALLS N Q0ND
00 950 ZT €719 TUN “YALSADNVIA ‘LIATULS ANVTOIW & 'ISNOH ANVIAIN Q.17 00 ATddNS AONTHNVYT 9 o)
90 CrG'sL AL0 £M "NOANGT ‘NOLDY "INNIAY NYILSIM £29 ‘D.LINN Q17 SIMOSSI20Y NOIHSV 3471 I
0816l TUOIVONIS 'GVOd ¥ATNIANTE ‘F66 118 T 13d AMOLIVI ONILI N NIA H371 £I'0
79 69¢°6 LNL A8 TAHSYINVT "TIVLSNILM VY "'dvOd NIVETTVIL 9-1 LIND ANVANOD A0OHS LSUNIIANAT T
ONOY ONOIL'NOOTAON “NONONOIW ‘LTNILS UNVTLYNOL
6TEIERY 087 "DNIGLITNG TVIDUIWWOD ‘LATULS ‘ANVTLYOd HOOTd H10L 01 LIND HLYQANVYD OO/ONN 1T 1110
ONOY DNOH
Sk C10'6F1 ‘NOOTMOM ‘QVOY MO [HD iV 808 “TUINID ANI MDNTA00D 149 '[19-019 WY UVAALING VAN 011D
TE LT YN8 LAN "NOGNQT 'GYOY MUV SINIDTY € 111 AVA SINNIQ O/2 LAd SHIHSVONY'] 2010
Hdé
00 <1k £19 ‘NOGNGT ‘MOLSWVH I/IVM "EITULS 30H 12T 'NOISIAKD SIDIAYES ANNIATY LS HOd WVHLTVA 40 O¥0d NOONOT AOTD
00 678'T. NOE 9171 ‘NOGNOT “HADONPIDAN ‘SONIATUNE 1"TINA00M “JONVNLL HYVMHLNOS YUVMILLNOS 10 HDNOYoI NOUNOT X010
DE £aH ‘dTA1ASYIAANH
00 00Z | “HOON ANIANETVS ‘AVOY GNNVT ‘AVA NOLYOW ‘AYALLOd ATO JHL | AUV 1104 VANI' MO
00 0Fr'8 ADE LON “WVHONI LI ON *JITELS QTVNOY 01 ‘ISNOH SHYOMVET Q3 LIWE] SYrd0oMva AQTD
00 OVZ 9IM ‘NOGNO ‘ADVTd MOTTVMS L QILINTT NOUVE 537 noio
08 +9T | HIV ATMS NOANOT TAVNOS SSTIWVE LS VEr ¥ISNIOH NOLTEYD Id dv1 {0712
] DV 81M 'NOANOT 1OV AOTTVMS L QRLIALT LNOUD NOYVE T2 Nigle}
00 G0t € SAE IST'SQITT 1OV1d ME0A 6 AJNY LINSNOD AlNAd0Yd Gl #0710
a0 O THD MALESTHD "LATYLS NOIGTV “ISNOH NOIFTV NIMO LvDI1 0010
¥ SE2APPY 2WEN Layy

sioypax)y Auedwo)) - ¢
(PRI oIl UOg] A[JDWI0)) PaRILIT] suohESHuaYy AT




ab i 210z Ueuga ] b 1107 17A 108 Sdi L1081 33ty
. \*ﬁ—\g . q U DHNEUTI
08§ 76T 41 6D ARHUNS ‘NOGAOYD '96T AD1440 "LIFILS HDIH 9TT "ISNOH NOSIIU VI SIIIAYHS ONINVITD D W ZOWD
LV SIT
00951 ‘LN ANOLSAIVIA “T1IH SAVd “AL1INS LNIWIDVNYIN SUANOIHD “TTV JHL LADNA FYLNID NMOL ANQOLSAIVIN AOW?)
000 MIZ N1A 'NOGNOT 'LATALS TUOWDIM §E-9€ INTFWNIDVNVIN LSSV A TAIdAYIN X0
96 8Z1°1 170 1187°SA3aaT “uvd MVIISTTIIAN 'TULNID SSANISNG NOLDONITYV INFWIOVNVINSSY I OUNAW  MOID
HVZ 6X0
OTLY'D ‘TUIHSAE0IXO “TAVHL 'AVOY QY04X0 ‘ISNOH THOAX0 ‘T ALINS "HO0 14 ANAO¥D L7 IANOZOINILLIIN AOWD
£0'80L°1 AV L1318 ‘playsajooeiy *Kepy [amy) Osnofy onsiy ‘nosay dnosn POY OB NOWD
LSE tdH “HIHSA¥OL1NIH
0S £87'C ‘0FLSIVHYYAE ‘AVOYN WYHSTHD “TTVH SNATHSY ‘S379VLS FH1 ST300W LOW LOWD
0 0ve AV 6L FATIINS ‘NOLDNISSTHO ‘UNNIAY SNOHAOHY St DNINVATOS PN SOND
8ILL JES [WNYW 40 27181 'SYIDNOA *avOd AvEH ‘ISNOH D T W NV3ANE 4LAdWOD XNVIN YOWD
1E£01 XHI 66AI 'NVIN 20 97181 ‘NYAavid ‘avol TI00D Muvd SSINISNE NVIN 1O 7181 al1 NOJF 1AL XNVIW 00D
¥Z 828 SLE 0T “XaSST ‘MOTIVH “MNVE FT1dWAL ‘v X08 0d NV1d0W JOWD
057298'97 NI S ‘NOQNOT ‘L3318 XOdaviN 8-9 SUANLYV ® NOSYN COWD
86'S8Y $09 NN ‘SINVHLYON ‘HONOHOIONITIIM HLNOS WV Mivd “AS010 ATUvd OJSIN NOWD
L6'941 4as 9aH “THIHSTUOA LSTM “ISNOHDIYE ‘STUOM 1O ATISTIH AILINIT STIO SHTTTIN WOWD
1AZ ISL
00'FEr'9 HONOWASITAdIN ‘QVOY NOLLYHONIOD 0¢ “ISNOH HONOYESTTAdIN ‘T X0d Od TIINNOQD HONOWOd HONOUESATAAIN TOWD
00'FkG'Y NVE 2 “LNTY “991STHI0Y QO0ULS ‘BYINID DIAID TIONNOD AVMAUIW HOWD
6l €2 XLI ZET ‘AAISATSYTA AT NI ‘SONIATING TVAIDINMAW 'HINVYNLI 40 Y0LDFdId ATISMONA 40 8 NYLITOJOYLIN oD
HAS ST "YILSTHINVIA
00'138'81 ‘781 X082 O d "1IDNNOD ALID YALSTHINVIA “YTINSVAYL ALID WHAVJ AVHIN HINNOD ALIZYALSTHONVIN 108D
SI03€' DHE 913N “LNAM GNOLSAIVIA 'avOy IDARIGNOL €1 TIINNOD HONOYOS INOLSTIVIN HOWD
00'0¢k'E 3posod ‘QIALISTTOIVIA “TEYH NMOL "LNIW L EVEAA AINVYMNI TMINNOD HONOU0 GTNASTTOOVIN DOWD
S6'LEE OQHE1€0 *‘modsen ‘U2A0D "T02NS UDISH ¥ pY] poomsieds 9 sLUay A0ND
00 9¥9'¢ HXZ thdN NVHEINAD “1TVH ALNNOD TMINNOI ALNNOD TUIHSHLOAOWNCW JO0WD
0z 191°C NI6 ST4D 4410V ‘HLIVO-A-AOTAVAMD ‘GVOY LONAVIA ‘LYN0D TVRIZdNI QLT SNOLLVIINNWINOD S-d-IN agno
3I'166°ZI dDt L€ "15ejjed 10eng Inguy 13ddn (9-86 ‘250 Jopua|ie) Kuadoaq rauawne] wqqrya DOND
Tr v06'L Ud6 13S ‘NOUNOT ‘IDAI¥E NOANOT ‘GSNOH 30a18d ‘AQINNIA SNINTIM OD AILIAIT STLV.LST UV TN a0nD
HAL 6IDN
0pzio'c ‘FYIHSWVHONLLLON 'O THIISNYIN “HLN0S aVOH Q1T LIMALSEHD “HULNID JIAD TINNQD LOTELSIA O THIASNYIN VO
3 S52UPPY dweN Loy

s.1031pa1) Auedmo)) - ¢
(poyupy oydaBLy Uog] £J1oULI0]) PAHIUNT] SUOHESIEDY AT




v ol g

ap 11 TIOE WK | g 10 1PA 1108 Sd!
§ Emi% Uty
A * \.M

9¢ 8T VAR ZIVY INIAYL SN0 FNVHDNINNND 'S3D1430 TIONNOS TINNOD AYIHSUAY HLYON TOND

6% $99 €T ad1 VTA “TEIANTHLOW "LATULS MU vd 991 0906 XOF Od "ININLYYIId FONVNIA TUINNOD FUHSHEVNY] TLLION ZOKD

H0 000 P! LSt EMN ‘NOANOT 'avoy LSOAQYd ¥ (11T SINAWESTAN] Al HAIOUd QOMIN [OND

00 L09'6 AL 1DN WYHONLLLON “1TVHGTIND THL “1d3d SHFAISVAUL ALD HONNOD ALID WYHONLLLON O00ND

08 866'T 359 +AQ ‘qYOAAYEE DLY.LST TVRILSNANI AYMOUNT "AVA STVASCAOU 91 YATASHVIA RUAD

1699¢C 40T TN MELSTHONYIA (LIFYLS 4410V ONIAVIL OJBVIN [1AD

12 €96°CT NN9 2AL “THHSHOUNEXO0Y ‘HOYNEAA! ‘AVOE WYNXC 31 V.13 QITIINNY AL 1(3N) LLLEANIVIA 1HAD
ATREN L TNENVLIST

00'+01°7e 11SIS ‘LLNOWOM $#-ON MOS NIULI S v "LIUVIIL TA IAVNVS TLLSHAL LY NIV AH NHLAVIN INAD
{ssauaay $.004

trSE8'0T [FA) NOOTAOY "avod Mvad A1LSVYD +0L "DATE ANI DNIH dOH 4/11 ‘GwdLvid Q0. 1IN D1AD

900 JEF TIST SO ‘UVOd AT TYEGNY Y Vd SSANISNE VO DNOL R0 AOW 11AD
432 1A ‘ONOY ONOH'NOOTMON

L9 €90°ET INSIVHSIWISL "G NOLNVD § "TULNID NVI20 00T HL6 '$06 ZLINS dNOED TNIVIIY OUVIN JUAD
59 bdd

€EUnsee “TUINISTYOA 1SIM "@I0IAVHE ‘1S DNIAI VYL AVAOUNT "AVA T'TVASAACY 91 VHTASYVIA ainD

99 68T'L. N99 1¢71 'GYIHNIIIE ‘'LITULS ANVTIATTD “2X08 0 d AVHEIM 20 HONOYOH Nv.LI'TOdO¥LIN D1AD

00 £l ¥SE 0071 ‘9°11.008 ‘€€ X089 04 "INIWLIVLIA IONVNIL NOLATS 10 HDNOYOE NV T TOJOELIN SIUAD

00’601 ACG9€0d ‘THOIM 40 TTST NMOANVS "AVA INMOYTd 991 T1ASSY ¥ WY VIWD

00 +9 TVE6ENT “TTIHXHY ‘TVOU NOONOT 061 STIOHIIN T HN 61D
g8 9IHY XASSNS

T80T 8 LSHA "HLYAL SCYVMAVYH ‘AV0Y SUNVIAVO ‘SANVTAVO SAIIAYES SANNTATY TONNOD LOMYISIA XTISsNs AW SIAD

FLGO6L'T Tdt 004D HAUVD AvE LAIAIVD ‘AVID VINNV.LIYE ‘FUVNOS ATUWASSY ¢ dTISHOLDITIOS VR W LIND
avs cod ‘HINOWSLIA0d

ootc ‘INFISTHD NOTSONIN “FULNTI LOINNOD FHL GALIATT LNIWNIDVNVIA SALLITIOVE TVIINHIAL A3 i 911D

0g is¢ NAS SNS “THIISLTIA ‘NOQNIMS TAOUDVTE ‘AVOY ANVIINYYIA 1T MSNE & HIVAL NYIN SIND
rdL 4N

S+ 269 ‘NTVIUOL “T00d A 1NOd ‘NYHIASHALY ‘GO QOOMHILYNS ‘ISNOH 400MATY CHLINIT M0 2801 JONVNT LNIVIA FIIAD

06 09¢°L VHT 698 ‘SANVIQIN 1STM "AMNGATO “1ST (NI AVOU SAAVYE "JANG 1TvSYVid SUOOA TVIY LSAONT NVIDUIW C1ND

L £96°L 0 MM NOGNOT LIJHLS ANVILEOd LVIUD 081 ddVINT I T

09 1€ SNG ] QUOATUIH 'AVOY AVAVIVI '‘TUINID S8 ANV LSAONVYD 1.LINN QLT SHNOHIFTHLOIA VY VIOYIW LHAD

no 79 [d8 P1JM CIFLRIA "'NOLOH ¥IMO'T ‘Avoy ¥iaTVO 8T SUVD aTdiddIn 01D

¥ SSAIPPY ueN Xy

saoppas) Auvduwio) -4
(payur] ORI ueg AJITLI0F) PRI SUONLSIUY TN




6 {1 TIOE Aeng2 1 ¢

H16E 494 7108 Sdl

TEM L WL

E:%@%j amruSi,
93'LTF'59 HOSB 6N ‘NOLNONAT ‘AYOY A 1VONILHOIN §51 QL7 AN ONIDYNOS HLION MOND
8105120l Z1| 289 "TAIHSVINYT ‘NYNG®¥IVIE  LITULS NIQUVD ALTAVIALOCS SNYWMIAN AOND
18'99¢'v9 OgONIN ‘NYHSONVIX ‘Qd DNTANVA LSV 20N ‘NOISNYW NIfINH 11 AAVHL YTLNI A TIOMUFGNIL OFONIN A0ND

AQY €0H "QTH14S33AAN T ‘AOQNESNTIN
000 JHTULS GAQN 'STTIW LIFY.LS ATVA 01 TDM440 ‘ONIILLOTD LJBINOD 0 ONIGVIL TANSVAEL X N130 OIDNIN JOND
60 896'0Z A0£ 33 ‘NOGNOIL 'LITHLS TUVIA §1T ONIHLOTO GTIOM MEN SOND
L8 vb1°682 OIONIN TVNIO ‘avod MODNIN svb ON STATILXIL ONTHSONVY MIN QIONIN WOND
0C $9¢€'] AL BNH VT (ISVE M¥Vd AMOINd LEN0D STAVI 9 LINTWATLIAS ¢861 NOAQI SN OOND
0S 6¥i ZO€ 11VS ‘NYOIOWVID ‘HLVAN 'TUINTD DIAD 292 1091V.L LIOd HLVIN dJOND
$0'068°01 ZOE 11YS "ZOL 11VS ‘HLYIN ‘“TILNTD DIAID ‘NOILDAS SALYY SSANISNH TIDONNOD €2 LOA1V.L 1M0d HLVEN QOND

ddE 09 “YILSTHONYIN
98 05 1°0T TATYLS SIAVYL + "LTF XOH Od “ALYEdONd - FTEVAITDTI SINNODDV NV MAOMLIN NOND
80l M3IP 9619 ANV ITI NYFHIMON ‘LSVATIE MSNTIVIN ‘AVA HSIMIYFLNT €T 1 LIND LT SYOLYI¥DIST %2 SLIIT NUFILLYUON WOND
0Z's8 431 970 "TAHSAOA HLAON ‘NOIITTIVHLION ANV STT1130SV1 6¢ HOIAYAS ONINVITID NOLYATIVHLION TOND
5L 595°) € 359 "TOLSIIE ‘NOLAITD ‘AVOY YHLSIDIOM §-b Q3LIAIT SIAN MOND
[LoLE'G OHE SIA ‘NOANGOT 'LITY.LS TTTANIVS ST IONVUNSNI VXV TH TTIMIVE NOSTIN rOND
00 005" VO£ LHD ‘STTVAM N ‘ATTMONE ‘avoy NYTAAnt 911 DUNENTAYATIM VA VIODIN I0ND
86 L0 NDL Z1L8 “LSVI199 'SLIDITH E1314748 1T SAIIAYTS DNINVITI NUTHLION HOND
757998 949 1aGH ‘A TILISY3IAANH ‘'aGvOod STIT1 17 SYFAW UOTAVN D0ND
0070 HAS 114 'LSvA149 ‘SZ01 X0d Od WILVM ONVTTY! NYFHLMON JOND
00'0EE'S A7L 1A “YALSTHINYIN ‘AV0Y QH0IX0 “TULNID ADOTONHITL YILSTHONVIN AT SADIAMIS DON FOND
000 NV6 #1857 " TUIHSMIOA LSTM ‘SAT37 "€9Z XOHF Od ‘TULNID DNISSAD0UL INTFWA VI YimOdN doND
00'3L NHL 01dM “THHSWYOA LSAM ‘QUOLITLSVD ‘LITYLS NOIETV 9 SNOLLYIINAWINGD OON VA MDIN J0ND
00 L8890 M TIN ‘HOIMEON “TTVH ALID ‘SEOIANAS ANNIATY TONNOD ALD HOIMUON H0ND
08°'F06°T WAl SINS ‘THIHSL UM ‘WYHNIIdTHD ‘S vd NOLINON TOND LONLSIA TAIHSL 1M HIMON VOND
r8I8'l NAD 823N “UVIM ¥ INAL ‘ANISTIVM ‘0L X0g O d ‘NOISIAIQ STAIIAYWAS SANNIATY TIDNNOD AMISANAL HLIMON 6OND
0L TLS OMS THT 'WYHINA '00€ XOF "0'd “TULNTD SINNOIIY YaIWOLSND QILINITYILVA NVINGWNHLYON S0ND

LMEFIST 'SAIat
ESH LACUOYVIS 'GvOd ATUTHLIM "0£7 XOH Od "TULNAD DNISSIIOUd INFNAVL WIMOIN LOND
(00 OVZ 518 ‘"MUHSMIOHAVIS ‘AT IZANN TTLSVIMIN ‘$SADN110 DIALDD TIONNOS 9 AWAT HIANN ATLSYIMAN 9OND
00 919'¢ NHE 908 'SHa][ “A11D UapIPD LUoAY)DT ‘PROY LOWSN “3Fpor] umo], ' aJespIofUIaH YHON COND
008 419 8Td1 “SANNWGT LS AMNA ‘SLNIVS T1V WYHNYOI 'IDV.LLOD TIVHAVTD DNINVATO MOONIAM ATTIVIE N tOND
T ssppY JEN] Aoy

s1011paxy Auedwo)) - g
(PN oY2a8A] oy ALIIRLI0Y) PRI SEONESIEY AT




A1 TIOC Mg g

110Z A 10S sl

LEI | Wiy

DIFAE! AO1 TVA "NOLDNIMUVAL ANV SHTHOLNIS 'ONIQTING YHLD3dS THI aJ17101N) $211SID07T XINTOI Id #04D
00 0FS | VI EST UHIHSYHOA 15TM SAUTT “WTVM YIAONVH “T13M SHJISO! MVISAXTd DOdD
ic0¢ XX160d ‘LNYAVH ‘66 X089 Od Dld MALVYA HTLNOWSLE0d 4040
Qo0sT T SO9 L17 'NOGNOT "MOLSWVHITVA 3NV ISHOHNIVIE € “ASNOH VIOANVIN aL1 (NOINOT) NOLLYOJOHd 204D
00 1EL rm 92 10d ‘HLOOWSLYOd .u.aacm jITyUp|mn "SI0 NALD ‘UOL3GUOILENE ], |220] jloune) b-u ymowsuo aodd
neo OOZ VIOM "NOANOT “TNANIAVY NYITIOIS 95 T0H NONYIA TONYNII 103DNad 204D
10129 OHI 134 ‘HONOYOLULId “TIVH NMOL TINNOD ALID HONOYOTELAd £104D
#1826°1 INT NN ‘NOLJAVHLIYON 13348 dATHS §§ “I$SA0H 1IN0 LANTWLINYITY AWIL TN V0dD
00 0050l VO£ £1 “100JUAALT "LATTULS VIUOLDIA | QL7 SALVLSA UL WV 604D
RLFEL VVZ 1'Td TLLAOWAT “THINID DIALD "LNTWLYVATT IDNVNIL JHL TINNGD ALID HLNOWAT 3040
00 aoz Fdd ‘NOLSTUd “TTVH NMOL 0£ X049 Od IONNOD HDNOYOE NOLSTUd L0dD
(L PLT ODF N1M ‘NOGNOT LITULS HONTASOUD LI TTINTIWIDYNYIN LISSY LSTANIIOUd 90dD
0€°6L6 € NV 299 SANVIAIN 1SEM NIMOSTTYH ‘ASI QUVAMTYTH '1dN0D NODAT CALIALT SWAISAS FLD1LSTYd €040
96819 ¢ HX1 €840 ‘ATTHIWAYD "ALVIST TVIY LSNANT N¥31S3M L7 4N0YD SHd F0dD
00 0€ 106 SINE "XASSNS 1STM "ONIDNVT ANVT AVALSNID “IS0H AVALSNRID QLT ONINVITD dD1LSH4d £0dD
000 DME 1T 'NOANOT SANVINIOM “LATULS ANVE ST 16456 XO8 0d ‘ULT SVIAY 143 SLNNODDV ALY3d0ud 04D
UIT 6IMS ‘NOANOT A00M SYAITTI0D
000 LATULS HOTH 21 00T 1LLST AAMO0L 1L INTWIADVYNVIN d0Ud I1VH4109 00 QAL SF1.3408d 071001d 104D
oF ¥E1 rvg ZIE8 ‘ATINYNG ‘TAINA NOSNIHLRILS €€ LOWVIINOD S3d SV/L SIMTVEA d 004D
00'0LD'E 199 0ENLL *LNTY 'NIQYALNAL *STIVHOIN LS ‘SATIL ATTNGH L1 QLT SADIAYAS ALRINDAS ANO TIANO V002
29 001 NG6 LT SINY ‘GYVZZNEG NOLHDIAT 3N ‘NOLSY JOHONIAT 'ASOTI NYMS ) SUHOLIVEINGD ONINVATD SHIAITO 600D
(i) SO 01D JAIGUVD ‘AVM YIAOY “MI0T HLYOY “TVNIWYAL 0JVXIL STAMNd NIMO 2000
8 LT ZNF 04 ‘ATNINS 'NOGAQUD AVAM AJ1dNd 005 “F LINM '14aq ¥I9AAT SIVS a7 WYl E01410 L00D
09 SHO' 11t Ud8 S:AM “TAIHSHEOA LSTIM 1 LASSO 'LITULES ANVE ASNOH 3UAL LLISSO 9002
VI< 116 ‘18v4139 *HINOS 39vnds
60 €67 | AIYOIANOQA 6-9 ‘ONIGTNY OXLIW THL TNV TNENOD ALYIdOUd TVIDHIWNOD NNIN INYQESO €002
60929t ave 1658 1015188 'ILLNOKWNOAY ‘av0d LLOUNY 811 AL TVNOI LVNYHLNI 23LTVdO 100D
SgIENL €9 ENN ‘NOLJWYHLEON ‘GVON ISNOHUIWINNS T 'NOTTIAVL '1VAQY Q11 ADHINT SNJO €002
009€£ 9 HE 1710 “INVHQTO *LAULS ISTM TULNID JIAID P X088 0d HONOYOH NY.LITOJOHI HIN WVHATO 002
FHE8L | ZaP #1AD XASST "AO0OMINIUE "A¥VM WVHLYHD ‘ISNOH 00 a1 tin) 100 HOD
ANO (1571
98 (19¢ ST HNYT YUV AVHS TN THLNID SSANISAE NOSONITHY '0eH X049 Od aLiin o 000D
¥ SSAIPPY N Loy

(pojuiry AayaIvNl

stonpaa)) Auedwo) - g

uog] L4atioy) papuuiry suonuseny gIAl




6% 11 Z10T Laeniga g g

10T 13A 105 S

TEV L B

\\ . . -

\%.5\\“3 . { ..M atmjeuiig
USY 0HD) Aaung uapLal) ‘proy 3GUI0dsippy

oo.cco.ocm,m_ Ll .mﬂEI u.h__ocum .uEmﬁ.w LUOISUD, ] Ammn_v n:o.HU H2028yd oy ..uc.:.m:un o pue fo4 u::.._ co:uEP_n_ UoLsuag aq, L1dD

oc.o Qm_m m_EU .xummm ..._fo_._mr _mu_un_E_m uﬁ. moch %oE_n_ w_._u

00 —ov.mo_ ast __.U.ﬁ A..u._:_mv_h..m .m:_vnww_ .u_._.n..._ ssawsng _.B_ME_._G. ,m\_.._ DINDY 02 _._o_E.:m_EEﬁn =_ _un;_E_a— mo._o_m m.xuoocuﬁ_ m_n_u

00°¢15°186 ONS 742 ‘UBB:0we|) YINeS ‘JjIpIeD PROY J0SpUI Ul jende) PALULT SIVNAISG feIDULUL | P1dD

000 709 199 "ANdNYALL ‘GvoYd N d UVOVN ITVIVY ‘SNAQUVO W4 § “ON QLT LAJSLHOIXT IVHNANTYd €1dD

¥9E0LCT gA1 LS7°SATTT ‘ANNTAY LNVHED ISNOH SIILSIDOT ‘22 X049 O'd AL LHDITYS IVRINSIODUVI VAN Tidd

000 VIANI 02004 | 'TH19Q MIN ‘L ASVHL 'YIYV TYIULSNANE VIHNO €0 JM0dXT NOLOYd 114D

££906'9Z1 VISTINOGNT ‘ONNANYE 'ONVYVIVAV ‘CL1 ON MVIVINLYE YAVE 1T VAV VSOINIS IMVYHVLVIN Id 01dD
NOOTAOYM ‘NVM VHS DNNTHD

76'9Z8'29 ‘LI3YLS NNHS ONNAHD 1 ON ‘NIATINT AYOLOVA TTVAM 1VIUD 478 “V LINN QLT INFAdOTIATA 0002 IWONILV Z0dD
NEO SIVM

1$'6E2'9 AVHONIYLTY 'SNEVEHTVH ‘ANVT T34 VHD L8 SNOLLNTOS AL¥94d0Nd 271dIW3L OO dNOYUD ADONYVINTIN ddIS HAIWTH A0dD

c8 bEs'P Ny INN ‘NOLJANVHIYON ‘AVOd HONOWOIONITIIM 69€ "ISNOH NOLONITING SNOSIQQvd X0dD
gais

LTLTE'T 64/ TAIHSHUOA LSTM ‘ATTSNI ‘VOY TN FTACH ‘15T AN ATTSNIN 9-1 SLINN aLT SGO00d ALITVNO WIINTYd MOdD

76 E06'F SO0 3aH ‘AT913SYIAANH "NOLYNTHOIH ANVT ¥OOW Z “HOOTS LSUI SINVEIINSNOD SOLSTASY §d ALdD

81977'1 OV6 1417 ‘STTIM OANIMUNYVT ‘1L XOT Od 'SADIAYIAS ANNTATY TIONNOD SAMOL Nnodd

$981¢€' MY YIS ‘ATINS 'NITIOW 'AVOd NOLATAAIW F21 ‘3SNOH TIVHSYYW LT SIDIAYIS A3LVEDILNL HOH.LO¥d 10dD

00021 190 L3N W10FU0ON ‘HIIMUON ‘MTIANY LS TRIOHL “TTHH ¥AMOL €i A1vovd S0d2

00 0¥ UXT LINN SLNVHLIION "ASGH02 ‘GSOTOYILST 1| ‘NAAINIVM V TMAYIS MOANIM P ALYHIOUd U0dD

009¢ UHI 013N "LNZM ‘“INYNOAONLLLIS ‘LITYLS WVITIM i WIAMOUHL MoNILVd 004D

76 809°Z1 ANL LTAM ‘HOANOT ANV TIIW AJHSNA 611 ISOI0H TN d171$301A¥3S ONIATING FYVI0Ud d0dD
0dshad

T 192'81 ‘HONOYOGYALAd ‘NOLONIYIM ‘AVOY SNYAIV ‘TULNID 3DIAYIS TONVYNILL ain D0 LSod 00dD

01’939 FdE 91dN ‘TUIHSH.LNOWNOW ‘MOLSITHD ‘AVOY NOLLYLS “3SNOM SLIAT L1 SLONQOUd YWd NOdD

80 6L5°1 ZVE 1230 "ASYI0 ‘avod T1LLIHA MNVILE YIS ‘ASNOH NODVHANI SLOVYLNOD NODYUANI4 WadD

00 SY Q9 7114 'LSVITI4 ‘GVOd NODTVA Tl (17T SOINOYLOT T NOSHALLVd 1042
108 LXH

00'096'21 ‘TAIHSYUOA LSAM ‘AAOUWIIHLAW “H¥Vd SSINISAL INTATYD ‘ISNOH MIOATIE SOIINLS DIHdVID0LOHd 0L0Q0Ud M0dD

£2'615'T1 IIMS 1Hd ‘HL¥Ed ‘00£L X0 O d 'SAJIAYIS TLVHOJII0D WOLITHIA FALLNDAXA TIONNOD SSOUNIN 7 H1L¥Ad f0dD
Dd6 8iN™ "X3HSSAS

00 801 1SN “TAANNIY ‘HSNASSOYD "aNVT HSNESS0UD “9DVLLOD FONIAIAOY ONINVITD TONTAIAOUI 104D

¥ 55appyY EIGTA R &3]

sioyipax) Auedwo)) - g

(Pajtwir] aydIER uog AHIIULIO)) POJIWI] SUOHUSI[ESY GIAT




ob 1 TIOT W

00 96F'€
as 06d
st
clest 0T
08P
00CL

tC o
GES61'MET
88 TiIs'T
£+ €99°¢

0

0 89
08 8l
a0 08!
88 926
000
00 00¢
{0
0008

IR
£ egl

1S 69L 11
Q0L
0mo

Horn

o0

oo
0091°C

FOT a0 108 Sdl

X1 91110 ‘YIVAHIOA "Vid 65-L8

WINYOD NOTHSYA MIS SLIJANAE ANV SINNIATY "NOLLDES STLVY SSINISNY
SFC 785 “IWVHODNIWNIE *LITYLS NOL VIO U0 "TE1 X09 Od WASYYd 40 ISNOH 00
apozised “[006$95150 /Y ATNO /Y L184a.L0THId

ONJ 1168 ' ¥0JaVUE ‘NOLONITHORNIA ‘AVOY T1VHILIHM "ISNOH HO1ATT

VIT [TAD AEDMY "AVM XNTUAT “TTVH NMOI 91 X0d 0d

#OF 123N UVIAM GNY ANAL "INAL NO NOQAYTd 'dVOY ANHJ 81

U6 LINN 'SINVIILYON ‘AGH0D ‘66 XO€ Od

0ds bad 1IDN0YOHEIAd ‘NOLONINNIM ‘'avOY SMEAdVY ‘TULNID HONVLLINGY
AN €95 *MVINIHLOY 2OV YINTVAM 'SDNIATING DIAID

146 6540 ‘YAGNOHY ‘HLI0d ‘A AMNOYE

avi 1vd A31S1vd

STTAULS NOLLOD ‘IOAH “TISNNGD TUMHSMTYANTY L1 @ FONVNIL 10 HQLITIIA
179

EON “WVHONI [L1ON "ATTHIddVIN ANV 8 TVALSIM TSE “SNOH SNOTLVIINNWWNOD
A0 TN M VHESIA NIV SSANISNE NOIMEYD “INNIAY HLIWS

Td9 LAN ‘ANNIAVOUIAY ‘DU vd NINOSICUD 89

NVEZ THD “WILSTHD "AVOY HONVED ISNOH QUOJ TN

VHI b1 ‘NOANOT ‘Thbe9 XO8 Od “1TF O/

VLE TAG 'AT1ANA '€L6F X0 Od “TOYANOD LIS 'ALT M IVILINI TIMOLNIY
SYZ 97S AWHSHYFT "AVAHNIGIVIA ‘SWVHDNIE FHL €] "ISA0H WODIavd

NS §1S$ "XASST ‘NOQTISVE ‘NITYD YIWT00M 91

NVZ

610 INAN “LLYDUVIN HTHANQLIITY 'av0od HOVOUddVY 81 “ISNOH ANIMYIAd ¢
18 8 ‘G IASYIAANH "ATTIAHS 'AVOY ATIISYTTANH 1rT "WV ISN0H Advd
VNE VVA NOGNOT 90V 1d MOTIVMS §-€ 71 00

A0 Y "MIOTNCY ‘00M A10UVH "GANEd NOLTINVH L8

JAD S1OA ‘Ploing PEOY aSueyoxq go *asnoy oBusyaxg ‘¢1 ¥og Od

UNL ZINE YSmquipy ‘proy [[aadper “asnol |[ImApeT

g 91¢ ‘weySuLug ‘peoy Asgder £g-cg ‘arenbs 1j0qlo]

VNI 002H9Z *DNOANVEIS IVIIIAM ‘DNIT 1INE TVIDUTWINOD [ANIF ‘80L1 ON WOOY
AT tdl S LYAN AILSWVYHEAE " 13TLS HOIH 801 "ISNCH Y3mOda A1l

7Lio ¢z S

L — s
TPy Y5

TINNOD 9 W A TVEHI0Y d0uD

(WVHE) NOLI VH3dO FWHIS TIV.LTY Q0¥D
TIVIA TYAOY NO¥D

QIT(SUIANOLLYLS) dTM QUVHIN wWodo
TIONNOI NDA0YW0H A8ONY 104D
SIWIISAS.L Y M0UD

CLLT SENANOJINOD SY (i}:]

VI TVAOL 104D

29N WYHYIHL10Y HO¥D

D € 44V] NONAD YAONOHY DO¥D

TIONANGD TUEISMIUANTY 400

AL 3N WWOoAvVY R{i}- 9]

(3) stoog] danerIony pIoIY aoyd

HIAINAOd DY 2040

SUQLIVYLNOD DNIATNE 00 % 1Y AU
SIALSNUL SNOISNAL TIVIN TVAOY VD
TOYLNOD LSaAd "1IMOLNTY 60O

aL NODIavd 804D

AIVHT Y L0Y¥D

DN D oD

ATINAYVIQIN YD 31} 10]
dT(NOIMD0LS) IA Ivd1aTd 1042
ATTIVE LEHa0H €040

2310 sluawile ] Asuspunpay 04D
321JJO shuauieg Louvpunpay 104D
a0 siuawifeg Anepunpay o0n¥D
ONAHINO 1000

QLT ROMO 000D

3
b

SSAIPPY

weN REM|

sa03palr) Auedwol) - g

(PRI YILBA] UG AJIPULIOT) PAYIULT SUOLITSIURY TN




6% V[ 10T Uoniga T 1T DA 108 Sd! \\ Loty adng
- W@Q ._Q\ M aneudy,
,.cxs_)y A
DS LEIN AVAM ONV
0Z 601 ANAL ‘NOLONIHSVA 'LV.LSH TVIHLSNANI MANALYTH ‘AvOU ALY MIDAINY 81 QLT SNOILYDINMAINOD ANITALIS 108D
VMO ZZSH “THVYA-4I4NS-NOLSTM
09 pSE°1T ATHOM AVANYV £0£-10€ ‘AL NN VLIS " INTWLY YA NOLLVDOTTV 1ISVD viIS F0sD
61 €£L8°6€ SAI 619 ‘WYHONENGIG "ATTNI0H ‘GVOY SHTINNI INSINLHVATd YI0aaTSaTVS 31 4N0UD LANDIS 13111599
81 £68 AS1 £ ‘WVHONINYIA LITELIS TIVHMIN 0L1-95T ‘TSNOH TAVL QALIWET YILVA LNFYL NYIATS 408D
SELIT'EN (X0 £ ‘NOLTUAVH ‘'gvOY 21THDIAT ! 'ALVD NOANYYE ‘'STLVY DILSTNOO-NON TIDNMOD TAIHSHAVN YT HLNOS 108D
00 Zer Ad10TVM ‘SNITIH LS "AVMA NOTYHD 440 ‘JF:NLS AMNgSITvs AHINVIIO SN3T3H 1S aosd
001s OZL 110A "HDNQYOTUYIS "LITULS SVIOHIIN LS “TTVH NMOL ‘L¥t X08 0d TIDNNO0D HONOW¥od HONOYOMIVIS D080
000069 $E 696 "TIIMANYS "AUNTATO 'TLET X0H O d "ISNOH TIONNCD TTIMANYS TMIANNOD 4 W TTIMANYS €080
10°0 MYT LTA ‘QUO4TVS ‘NOLNIMS ‘AVOY AT THOHD ‘TULNTD DIAID QU0 1¥S TIONNOD ALID GUQATVS V08D
0T'Ss9 HO1 iS ‘ATAA4FHS 'S67 XOg Od 'STUNOSTY ALVIOINI0D TONNOD AL ATILIIZHS 608D
00 091 LV6 58S ‘Q1IIAITHS TNV MIA L6E DNINVITD J1OYUYd S 208D
Odl1 $9717 'SATVM
68°00¢'8 ‘AGANAMD ‘QVIHATOH ‘ddV NOLLVLS '3SNOH YNILS ‘Ld30 LNIWDVNYIW 1L1QTID ANIT YNALS LOSD
00 00€ FHE LS “TUHSTHD LACINI0LS “TTVIIAVEE ‘AVOY QT3I4HDIH € NOS'THN JIQNVS 908D
00¢El’e QHL SAD “THIHSTHD ‘TIDIMINVN ‘AUNANNEAS “INYT AUNANNTAA " LNNOW THL JONVYd NS £0SD
6'h0's 112 20 'MODSYTID ‘L339 LS ADY0ID LSHM 151 ‘AlT N INTIWIDVNVIN ANVTHI0LS a1 AVHONITTIE ANVTNOO0LS #0SD
£L9069 Odp 737 YILSTOIAT ALAVO ‘AQVOU NI1D 76 Viagnoss £08)
L999['p VNS 1IAN ‘NOONOT 'AVOY ASTHONIA 598 JTWTHDS INFWTYILTYE AULNNOD ANODIS 708D
00°0 DS 2D "MODSYTD 'LITILS INTONEA LS 081 S TIATT aLT AN LNFNIDVNVIA GNVTAD0LS 108D
0T 6L OVO SNE ‘XISSIS LSAM ‘DNINATLS 950T XOd 0d SNOLLVIINAWWOD X3Ssns 0082
000 (INZ 999 "WYHONBIIE “OIMBLINS ‘AY0d ITTIALLYA € »_M: alL1Xovd vaoaady A0¥D
sb6
00°el 1] 0£d1 104408 ‘SANNNGZ LS A¥NE "LIdTOOM ‘Vd SSENISNG SA19I4M2NId | LINN dNOUD ADOTONHDAL O1avH XouD
CTOLL'ST .00 1IN “YILSTHINVI ‘1TTYLS QUCIX0 64 ‘ONIGTING STWVT LS “YC0TS Hié QLT3A3°0Y AD
SE£008°l Dgp 10 ‘MODSVID ‘FAVNOS AOOMSHLATS ¥Z LY3gavT HLITY AOYD
60°L15'91 458 +N'T'NOLNT ‘A¥YM ALE0d VT " LIN0D QVLSAN VY “HOOTI LSYId ALT VLTI dV1SaNvy noud
00°z09'y JDS S8 ‘NITYY NI ATTINIH 'AVA STAVE WVITTIA ‘LIN00 LNAQUY L GQa.LINIT NOILVHOLSHY DNII00H L0¥D
00709 DVE ZIWY ‘XASST ‘HOUNHINYOH “FACHD TTAMIDCIY #1 SNOS 2 ONINVITO T4 S04
86 d18 61dH ‘SADNE ‘AUNISTTAY ‘SO NOLVAWS “WAVd SSINISNG QIDNY || al1aNnosad ACLD
00°0Z1'5 AHE L9971 HUIHSEALSIDIAT FTTATVOD ‘AVA QUOJTAL SN Vd XINIOHd ¥ a1 dVIWTIVLTY OoD
¥ SSUIpPY ELTT4Y Lon

stoyipar)) Aueduio)) - §f
(poytunry SUdILA uog Aptausio)) pajrustry suonesiuay GIWT




O 1T Mgy |

110¢ 334 "1OS Sl

Tujo o g

g%é ] { M uneusls
09 £0§ DNG £8S " XH88 ‘1TTTINAE HLNOS ‘GVOY ATUIEWIN LE STIIAYIS DNINVITD QUVANVLS VISD
00 Z< SOE OINL "LNIN "TIH NI9DDIF ‘AVOY SANY TIATIAS 881 ADIAYAS DNINVITO JOANVS 618D
ouorl YYC ZTAH SHONE "AUNASHTAY ‘TTHAYIANVYIN IHOLS ‘GvOY ¥IMOT €5 TOIAUTS ONINVATI ANIHSUIdNS 8180
LA 50OL 7744 "ATTHOIAN 'HLYOMNVO ‘TACUD HAISTIH §1 NVIDILDITI WV S LIS
SLTLBG VNL 9AQ ‘SONYIAIAL LSIA 'QUOINIAMSDNI 711 V.18 LIFNSNAd JHL “AS{10H dJ'1 JdIMSYIANLYVd ALT ATVASUTNTINS 918D
€L 78¢C cC TLZ ZIA “121SHYIUTIAL JNEJID “IDISFUIUREA 1231S UITIUNO. 89 ‘sjunody suauradeucy I [BIAIDWILIDY S|{IALS £18D
TL'TTY 6T AVE NEOM “1VE NZIM ‘NOANOT ‘ANVYLS § 'dIHSUINLEVd JILHATLT AL¥3J0Ud HVLAY HSLLLOOS FISD
€8 £78'C gAO oL "ISOUTNINW STLIME0E LS NMOLIMIN "109€1 XO8 Od TINNOD SYAMIOH 11SLLLOOS €180
ol 1€y HO8 Tve HLVE NHOf 1S NMOGISYad ‘dvod HivE DNIGNIA STTYA HINOS [ARNe)
78 T6E NALZTXT ¥TLIXT ‘66 X080 d YILVAM LSIM HLNOS 1182
0t S0c SVL 868 ‘HOLIGATY 'TILYON WV Svd 'dVOY HSYN ‘TUINED O'T HHL alT HOAL HOH WOJIAYIS 018D
8.LF 04D ‘ATHINS
STRER'L ‘NOQACUD FINVINOLONIGUEE 811 “MADVNVIN NOLLVILSNINGY AldadOUd O1d SHY0LS DNIMIIINS Z050
8¢°TCl TO1 #142 ‘4410 VD "HOAMHILIHM ‘YO NAMDIYD T SADIAYIS DNINYITO SITVA ILLNOS AQSD
2 $€9°LT 14€ 0271 TLO0T "AVOd AFINVLS “ISNOH NO 1 ¥aW "LNIWLAVIIT JONVNIS HHL TIDNNOD NOL4dS X080
09 16%'1 LE8 1aH ‘Q131dSUFAANH ‘LITULS AOOM €€ "LNIYJL4IMS V/L Q171 SNOLINTOS VIAIW LITMS A0SO
600 nv1 zidi *®103Ins ‘IDaaaooM "1H NOLTIW INAOD LOTIESIAT TVLISVOD W104dNS ADSD
0t 8¢ 1168 0TNG ¥TSSNS LSV ‘ANUNOLLSVA "AVA\ ALVDSITVA T (.LT3ZINOWIS nosd
(08T € A0¢ 17TV ‘SLYTH ‘SNVETY LS "139ULS SYALTd 1S "TUINGD DIAID TIONNOD LONNLSIA SNVETV LS 1082
00 008'l SAZ CTSL ‘WVHONITTIE "L ONIDT U LSTM “ISNOH AVASONI ‘01 X089 0d 26 ST -NO-NOJI HD0LS S08D
oni
99 pIT'L 01VA ‘SNITTH LS 'LITULS NOLLVIOJHOD '3SNOH NTOONIT ‘NOISIAIA IONVNLI D8 WSNITEH LS MOS8
{0 £L0°C a0k SEIN “UVIM P INAL ‘SATAIHS HLNOS ‘AIHULS NOTYOD FSNOH NOGU0D TIINNOCD JAISANAL HLNOS DosD
00+TL 1L d79 TSS VIS NO ANAILLNOS “GNNIAY VIYOLIIA “TENTD DIAID T X0d Od TIINNOD OYOH VHS NO ANFHLNOS d05D
X18 01N
DEsIce XASST "WVIINIDVA *HINOS AvOY WVIINIVY 1ST ONICAVYL ONITHLLS ‘0 1INN SADIAYIS YO0Q AIZFIVIDALS Q08D
8€09¢ IdL TSM “TTVSTYA ‘€9 X08 Od 271d ¥ALVA TITHSAUQALIVLS HLNOS NOSO
L1726 4711 907 'SATE IIIVISNAQ HLEON LIS HOIH 'SAI1A40 LONISIA 31l TIINNOD A RN ISAYOIA3T 1LLNOS WGSO
R A1) VY06 NG "93LSVINOQG ‘266 XOH Od "1.43d DNISSTO0Ud LNIWAV CLLTYILYM LSYH HINOS 1080
06 08¢ ZNE CING *XASSNS LSIM ‘ONIHLYOM ‘11 X08 Od Y9 LVYM NYFHLNOS 08D
T LV
LT 8uh'r AV FUVNOS NOIONITTAM 1€ X0 0d "SIJ1H:0 TIINNOD "SANAYES AANTATY TIONAOD HUIHSHAV 1LLNOS 1059
¥ SSIPpPY JNUEN £y

s10Mpaa ) Kundwo)) - ¢
(PONWIT YA uog A[IOWI0)) PIIWIT SUORTSIBRT HIAE




6b 11 Z10g Lengay 12 HIOT DA TON Sl / L v oghry
¢ ﬁ amjeufirg
u‘\qg o< vfw

DONOY DNOH ‘NOOTMOM "NVM ‘VHS

000 ONNAHD ‘QVOY N3Vd F1LSVD “LATHIS DNIWONIM € “Da7T18 ALI ONOAHI IVL D9 LT UVIMLINY IVANIHS AlISD

zE69 A0S VA 'LNIN ‘@04 18vd ‘SNIAYYD dOLTHH £01 YILNIM NOWIS x50
MV TN

000 “WILSTHONVW ‘LAFULS HLOOE ¢! TNIAATATIE ‘Ld3d AYNSVIUL INFWIDVNYIN QL7 IVIDUIWNOD STTIAVS MISD
AP TN

000 “YILSTHONVIA ‘13TULS HLOOE Zi ‘“TUIATATIE ' LdIT AUNSVIUL INFWIOVNVIA AL1 TVIRIFWHWOD STTIAYS ALSD

000 T4T TN YILSTHINVI 'LITULS NIVLINNO: 39 QELIAIT TVIDUIWHWOD STIIAVS a8
nre

gLLII 91X0 ‘AMNENVYE ‘BLVLSH "1SNAN) TIINATIM ‘ALT U0D AAVHE O/D ‘SHTIHSYD JOHSALTIVS 118D

9L 196 daZ TW "YALSTHONYW '13TULS NIVINNOA 89 LUN0D NIVINNO UALINIT TVIJUININOD STIHAVS SIS0

T6BOET 490 €D ‘ATYINS "TAVITILAHA ‘AYOY NOLLVIS '9SA0H AFANNS QLT ADNVNILNIVIA DNIJOOY ATANANS diso
AV1 Zed ‘WYHONIWYIE

00 828°I ‘NOLNIND ‘Vd SNE NOLNIND AVAIDAR L ‘ISNOH IUVIO ATINVLS WIS QILIAIT SINTFWLSIANI NIMTOW LS OlIsD

00°800'1 AH6 T1DS 'SLYSH 'TUVM ‘LATULS HOIH a2y AALINIT SN NALIVII0S disd

80627 978 998 "WYHYIHLOY 'ALYTI3H ‘9S0T0 MUV VAN “ISNOH JNTIINOAY THVIMOANIM SVIDVIO0S Q15D

£9°780°C OM¥P 157 'STIAT LITULS NOLONITTIM §T NVIW dOYd TIVHIHLYIM NOSYICINYS NI1SD

£1°6Ek] O19 £118 “THSAYOLIVLS *NATT " LITHLS TTIMND0LS “ISNOH SANVTIO0N 2G SONVTHOOW TIIHSAQUOLIVLS WISD
4T TN

0B OrE'lS “YILSTHINVIA ‘LATYLS NIVLNNOJ 89 'INTWLAVATQ AUNSYIIL INTWIDYNVIA TILINLT TYIDNTNIWOD STIIAYS 1182

TE6EL DM P 157 'S0337 ‘'LITULS NOLONITIZM 5T TIVEIHLIIM NOSYIANYS MISD
947 TN “YILSTHONYAN

LTUY YILVIAO YALSAHONVYIA ‘LATHLS NIV.LNNOA 89 “LdId AUNSVIYL INTWIDVNVIA QILIALT TVIDUAWINOD STTIAVS (s

S0'15k g5k 80A ‘TUIHSNYOA HLYON ‘A€714S ‘AVOd JWTOH.LAO “TYLNID DIAID TIINNO0D LOTILSIA AH73S 1180
AV 7€ 'WVHONIWYIE

£E195°TE RV SSINISNE NOLNING ‘AVMIADAN L 'ISN0H TNV ATINVLS HIS QALINIT SINIANJOTIATA NIMAONW LS HISD

00°069'96 aa9 IMN ‘NOGNOT 'SMIW LLLYOMSINNH L1-61 Ud TTHIUHD FINVHJILS DISO

00801 ATH06CH “THIISHUOA LSTM ‘HIHIAWIOHN ‘AVHLTIN ‘AVOd YAHLVIH LI ALTSSVID DNITY VLS d18D

ANY14 N9 2718 ‘NOL 108 "TATYC 1D1Q0dd 92 QLT LTI XVNS 418D

09LT8 2A0 EIMS ‘NOTNOT ‘INV T $AD0H §t INTWNIDVNVINS aiso

00°CIg dfS LW "LNTY ‘WYHONITTIO LIFULS AYNGUILNVYD $0€ “TAILVYIJ0-0D THL 0D dINS 218D
TOE TOHD

00951 “TVIIM "RDN0HOIWONE YIVd SSINISNE WNASII0N "avoyd ITVANISSYE 61 al1olavy IUgoN 148 a1so

¥ ssa1ppyv awep] Loy

sI0)paL) Auedwo)) - ¢
{poyuntry ayaaey woy AJ3wr10]) payunir] SUOLESIIEYY [N




N R (It AT N A

00 1#9°01
000

F9 PTTHS
{1 0£0'1

00 Lk

01 €00t
0f 561

68 72T
09ZL1'T
€3 £99°C
1L 89
PT69Y'C
13 F81

TSR
TLeoLd
LLeLrl
L9l
o186 11
vlleyel
460618 ¢
fcIge !
Z1981°99N
€8 62'Ua
68 0LO ¢
LET168T]

G969L8 TE

1102 124 108 81

Sat 1OL"NOAIG

"AVAOUOL 'SNOMID TSV "TTVH NAMOI "SHDIANTS LIJINTd % YIN0IHIX3
MLE BENS ‘NOONIMS ‘tEZ XO08 Od

DAS SN HUIHSAUCAQRE "H18VISNNa

S0 NOLHONOH RIVA 1TTVH NOLHONOH ‘TTaVAIZOZE SINNOIDV

a9 910

“INATYIANN-NOLHSY ‘aVOY NOLONITTAA ‘STII4J0 HONNOD '143d FIONVAL
109

910 ‘TAISTNV.L ‘BNATHIANN-NOI HSY ‘A V0 NOLDONITTIM ‘SADHA0 TIONNOD
(NG SAM ‘TUTHSHUOA L5IM 'LLISSO ‘TAING FWTOHNIQ ‘T X08 Od

ANY 271D “TUIHSHIALSAONOTD ‘AT 1IDAAND MWV SNdWAT0

IFY |LE ASVATAS “LITULS ILSTHIIND LT T ASNOH ATETIANCANO'T

1d9 #108 ‘TUOIAVUS ‘NOLAVTD ‘ANVT MOYE S¥3d13 FHL

XX6 SAH 'QTI14SYIAANH ‘NOLTVA 'avod NITID SSOUD ‘STTIW VITNITUD
MV WIDT 'NOUNOT LS ISNOHYILIVHD [11 "WOOTd HIY

OAg tXH X VA TVH ‘GNVTLITID “ANYT RNIFID “T1IW ATGH DNNIJS

D€ L6S ‘ATINISTHS *8T LSOdVLOTTIS

Sl 069N ‘WVHDONLLLON

1SSM Qv ENVILL 1 ‘0153 060 'SHOIAYIS ONILNNODIV ALY3d0Nd

ViIE 120U ‘GAOLSONISYE MITIA ONISVE ‘ISNOH WNNVA 'STDIAYIS INNTATY §54
TAOVONIS “"TIIRATY @ TALNID 9 #1-20 ‘HVYIWNLITNEG NV VI 16LE

18 AULA 'NOGNOT 139418 47LSVILSVA €L

VIANI ‘IHTAG 'THAVD YH3dd “YVDVN DOAAN 19

ads £91.9 'ANYIAU] N NAMOQYLI0d ‘YUY TVIMLSIIAN] HODYES Vil

476 #37 WILSADNGT 'GVOY ADNIVE WUV SSANISNE QUL TVA

IYHONVHS ‘'VZVId ITNV (S) vOu DNVZIX 094 ON “[d2E

NOQTMOY ‘INSL YHS WISL ‘avod ITTACGNYED 92 ‘VZVId NOIETY 9-5051 .LIMS
dD6 ST YITLSTIONVIA IMVHSNTILLAM

‘AVOU HOOWHLNOS "ISNOH FTTNNVA “TVNOLLYNYTLNI A T1HINVA

VNIHD IVHDONVHS 153 ‘GVOY TANYLL [1S ON ‘930014

ONNHD IYMY 'OVOH DNOIHD IVAY £ AVINID NV.ILLYHNVIW 201 WOOY

176 01MD

UIHSAHD ‘HOIAT 1AW IOVNYED 31 V153 ASA01 ATIOH 'NOddIHS 010 JUL €

N
LR

TIINNOD AVEUOL,
QLT SALLITILA YFLVYAM STWVLELL

GILINIT SNOLLNTOS "IIVLIY X3U0L
HONOYOE NVLITOdOYLAN JAISTAVL

8 W 3dISTNVL

ASIMTIAVYL

ALTO0D3AINY ALFIVS SHL
AINADY NOLLOATIOO J.LVH L
171 SAVATE YINVIL F AN
TIMAYES OO0 IVLOL

dOHS ¥YIHINOA 141D JI1L

‘02 ONINVITO TTONYVI THL

AN AdvYl

I'Td ANVJIOD S100% FH.L
NOILVIDOSSY 21i60W0.LNY GHL
TYNOLLVNAZLNI €75
ALTAVIINW AINAIS

S1HO04XNT VAES

QaLIAIT NOSAYE FONAS
QFLIWIT NOS %2 NIAT TINAYS
ENHNIIS

Q1710 TYNOILVNYILLNI DNINIHS

TVYNOLLYNYILNI TINNYS
00 AJJ ANI 1530 VNIHD IVIIDONVHS
SNOIHSVA TVNOILVNELLNI XH1 ANS

ALTTRAVIDV NI ATLLIAS

TE10 £E Al

sty

3010
aoLd

aeLd
8010

VOO
601D
8012
LoD
5010
040
012
€010
oL

1610
00t
6T5D
828D
LZ8D
9280
1YAe]
risd
£e80
€EsD
[<8D
082

AR

SS2IPpYV

b1l N

Ly

sdompaa)) Auedwo) - g
(payrur aydauA uog ALIWACY) PINWET SUCHESIIEIY AT




G6r 11 Z10Z Graiga, 42

10T A (DS 5d)

€ v gz 5y

A
_ § . 1\ M ameufig

00°099°S1 HX8 £240 4NIQUVD "IV SSINISNA FLYD 441UV 'TVM 95400 ‘ASMOH NYNNTEd LT JIRESAINLA YV ALITLLAN ono
yL LOT 149 PNO ATHANS ‘HLHOMTHD "ANVT TN “TTIW GY0JLSOd aJ10LSINA 1oNd
86 DOL OVI $SVA ‘NOLONINYVM ‘08 X0O8 Od ALT ALY M SILLILLO TILINA uono
Q0D N1 1D MODSVID UV ONINNIY ‘LTT9LS INGWITA 69( ‘ISNOIH LNCIWYIA SSvdSTdL Lo
F'909'5+T 48 STNS ‘TUIHSL M ‘NOANIMS TTIMANNCYD ‘GVOY LHORM YUY LT IVNOILYNYALN] HAANTYL A R3]
DONOY DNCH
08vco'or ‘LNIOd HLMON ‘GvOY VAV 81 ON ‘'ONIGTING “TVIDYIWINOD TVAINIVYD T00T WOOY OTIATA TYNOLLYNYALNT NMOUD dOL 1L
ooa 476 $TT YILSTINTT 'AVOY AQYAVE MUV SSANISNE 0¥9 TVA QLA TALNYL 0I1D
60 6L6'8( NQ0 TIAD *X3SSd "AVINITTIE "LNIOSTIO A¥0JdAvY 3SNOH NYIRLS VYA GL1 (N YANOLOS! SALOL ZoLD
06 56691 ey 2187 'SATFT AT TLIOMN ‘YO JOOW ATLIOM DNISSTI0Yd ANAOL A0LD
9L L50'9L Hiy ZIST 'SATIT'AVOT JOOW ATTLIOM 4l $I11LSID0T dNOUD ANDUQL Xo0LD
06'309'v9 LNIOd LYON ‘LIT4IS TTIHS 81 ‘TULNTD QIFAONIY €027 Wa/LYTA QLT ANVANOD ONIQYYL JTONY dOL MOLD
00 D0i 9poNsod 'SINYHLYON "ONIMILLIY ‘'AVOU NOLYVE 16 HSTAM V L ADID
0z sl HdL 9D0% ‘TUIHSYYAG ‘ONIGVAY ‘AT TIVE GAISINVSL JIAMES DNINVITO AYLNNOD ? NAOL 01D
00 Zvi'e 4Tk €41 ‘QYOJTIL 'SHIIAI0 DIAID “6FT XOH Od TIONNOD NIMTHM % QUOATIL 1oLD
Z86 7LD
00Z82 ‘ANADANG 'ILV.LST LSNANT NANTWNANE ‘TNNTAV NVATE NIMNANY L€ LINN AL SONILLLIIJOHS LOTSAOL 801D
004 YHI 713 'NOUNOT "ZbPZ9 XOH Od ‘“ATIVSSVT DNV SANOL 00 ALTAN TLLSNYL NOISNId TVLOL ¥01Oo
OF1L6'T) HAL V€23 ‘'NOANOT ‘LITALS TTINOWYD | "M00Td H18 QLT OTFINALNOD ATTVLIOL QoL
131
00°0L1 S10D ‘X3SST ‘'VAS NO NOLOVTD 'avol 3214.1vad § ‘NOLLYLS IDI0d NOLOVIZ 00 QLT OVENIL dQLO
057291 NNF LIA LN AVHONITID ‘avOod NOLONITTIM 9% ONLLIVYLNOD SYINOHL 001D
89'887'L DA1 89N UvAM ANV NAL ‘ANATL NOAN FLLSVOMIAN ‘AVIHSALYD ‘LITVLS NVAMS 02 IONVNILNIVIA DNIATING FHL NO1D
o[ 0061 MLZ 1878331 ‘LATNIS NIANO USNOH LANOYOD SHOATAMNS AUALIVHO SUTTAOL WOLD
6L°LTE 1S 1187'SQ337T ‘LATILS AIAVA 'LINOD SIA0T'1 ¥ NIdVIDSANYT SO ALNI VNVOIdOY.L 1040
007091 101 PHD ‘ATRINS “WNHDLIW 'AVA TUIHSHHIA bl HOLON 0L M01D
[ve
0098 01dS ‘SIEH JaAopuy ‘peoy [MAdM 1SInH YI3ag ‘oUno] yEnotog Adj|EA 259], ‘SONiIADY jo pedH j1ouno?) y3roiog ABA 153 oL
00°96L'8 MAR €240 ‘ATTHAYAVYD ‘SYAMTHE WAV FAISTTH ‘MA1A HLIVD | QLT SNOLLVDOINNWWOD AAL-T4.L 0L
00 660" ZXT 61D INTN TLVDYVIA "LATULS TID9D ‘6 X008 Od ‘SINLA0 TIONNOD LJANVHL TIONNOJ LOIILSIQ LEINVHL HOLD
90°p8L SI8 T4M "ATILIIIVA SNV LISINT AV AVIHENND L8 ALTIINVNALNIVIA LA UYL DL
00°595°¢C A9 FdN “I00dA LNOd "TULNTD JIAID ‘NOILOTS YANN TIDONNO2 HONOYOT ALNNOD NAVIE0L 401D
3 sSa1ppyY awep Aoy

s1oppat) Aueduio)) - ¢
(ponury agaleyy weg Apowie)) pajlury suonusijeay FIN'T




B 1] CioT siensgy L g

(0 STIT
0L 119'
00'9¢E’t
00 L0¢"1

L6 TS
6E0887L
00 £2C
009t

00 §TT

00 0T
0L'c0L’801

%5 06T°TY

",
-
"y
)
9)

SLILUY
£8°76¢
08 16¢
9¢ 899
a0
oo

L9 086°6¢
YL £C9

11 +8C°C

L8 Tt
00 b1

10T A 108 S

$716 51730 ‘WYHENA ALNNOD MOOUD "TULNID DIAID

YA€ 1AM ‘DU IHSUYOLLYTH ‘Q¥O41 VA “TTVH NAOL “TIONN0D QUOLLVM GONVNIA
NZ6 195 ‘NOGNOT ‘11516 X08 O d ‘AL TN VIVIALIT “I0IAYLS S2LvY SSaNIsng
1X6 SOIN ‘AN TUHENMNILLYON ‘NOJ DNIHSY ‘FYVNOS NOIFSNVYA

Nd< 780 'NOLYVENNG

AVOH ANVHSUVD *$H21440 TIONNOD SIAYAS ALYU04U0D L0 Y0L39HId

SZ1 (M ‘TTIEATIVA ‘TLYONUM €21 “ISNOH AULNYHD ‘20l X08 0d

A9 ZIST TUIHSHUOA LSAM "STT3T 'avOd TTVHILIHA SHI0M L3IV

TP 1VA INTY ‘THOJAVHD 'AVOY NOANOT 1L

Are 19 ENTN ‘ATTNOYE "QvOd SHM VI 8

NV8 3 YALSHIIONVIA ‘LS NOLHDONOUE 0T)

NOOTAMON 'ONO T NNAY ‘AVOY 0L ONNH €9-£9 ‘ONIGTING AYCLOVAANINT /L
111

€240 HAITEVD ‘NAM NI 'AQVOY ATVATIdVHA "TIINID SNA NAMINId ‘81 LIND
Vb 014M ‘GI0JT1LSYD

‘NOLHONOHSSVID A0A1 AVIHAIANNHL "M vd SSANISNG ZTALYVIA 8 LINN
VIO 5LD

‘MONSYIO FANIENTY ISYT "L VST TVILLSIANT NIATEY ‘av0od QTaLINAT0 2141
HV T LMD ‘GUOASNIM "YAGWNYA THL ‘ISNOH NYIAAM ‘LNIWLIVIEG FONVNIL
476 0171V "SLYTH ‘GTIEALYH ‘AVA NITENYL

drg

LLSAY "THIHSQUOAAVLS "MIONNYD “LNIISTUD AOOMSDONIY ‘ISNOH AOOMSDNIYN
INENY LS BVIODVE 607HS ‘89 ON J WUNLVYLY W INSINND

ad0 £69 ‘SANVIAIA LSIM "TTNHITOS ‘DTMONY 'AVA QY0413 €€

6£0 095 TAOTVONYH

YATVAIHS IVINVY “TIDHLD TIVHYNVIRIANS ') S3 NI VddVNNTHD AL3d T ON
100 095 “TYOTVONVE 'AVOE VATIVIA TV.LLIA tT A LD 8N 'VEIdaanyD ‘st TIATN
ast

OLAD “TUIISHDIMAYAL "NO LVINNN “YiVd vANWYIE "AVA SAIAVA 1S ' LdIa Vv
VM9 Z3d 'HONOWOEYI1ad

*LVOH LNOS NOLUO 'LAMN0D AT 11D "TULNID SSANISNE SNYAT 8L

OrL 1GA "33ANNA ANNIAY 08T L

LU0 67 Yagd

\\@é 3 .<\ m ST

TFONNOD LIMMISIA AATIVA YVIM 80MD
TIONN0D MLV LMD

TIONNOZ HONOYOH HLYOMSANVA 90MI
TNINNOD LITY.LSIA ADIESNVM S0MD

TONNOD TUHSNOLIVENNC L53M FOMO
ANINNOD LSIA OULIW AT THITAVA £0MD
(171 HOYVIS D WVITTIA Z0MD

02 % AVIHAN M 10D

AVO A M 00M D

QLT SNOIHSYd AVIIA LOAD

ALt vi2IA 90A0

Q11.L804dNS TIV.LTY VISIA S0AD
aL1in JJIIA FOAD

(.17 NOILLDALOM Yl ANOJIA £0AD
THONAOQD HON0YOT TVAOY ATVA Z0AD
QLT IVELNAD ¥3LVM VIT0IA LOAD

a1 () S5 VITQ23A 00AD

TLLS AL HVYNIANTN 6002

QILIWET dILSINN L0ND

AL LA STHUVAAY XATINN LoN2
veo1o an 90N>

aLi sdn €0Nd

QL7 LSISSVINN Fond
VALNOD ONINVATI MOANIM ILYIKIIN cono

SSAPPY

awrey] Loy

si03paa) fundwo) - g

(poyurry aydae [y uog AAULIO)) POJIULT] SUOHUSHEIY AT




G 11 T10T Aegay b

110Z A 105 SdI

FR Y3

TE 1108 23

aaneudig

ONON
PE 699'SHT ONOH ‘NOOTMON ‘ONOL NN ‘LITYLS dIA DNIHS LT 'TYLNID WVIENNS +09 INY QL7 ANVAAHOD NNT ONIM - MOMD
9¢ DIE'ET NVHNA 'ONVNH ‘NOY DNOL NA “ONIQTING YVLS IINVN L7 SLNIWHYD UVLS IF NVN NVHNM AOMD
00'p69't %9 159 “TOLS1¥E LATULS J411TOAHY 0L “SSNOH ALVOUIAN dTTNVIAYTHOM namd
ng
96 70L0€1 08N ‘YASTTAAIN "QEQANTTID ‘AvOY ATUIQ ‘TULNAD AVLIT040ULAN ‘11 LINN (LT SHOIANIS AVALLSIM LoD
a0
00'95E'8 FIVE TYHSIA IDANEMOUL 'a¥0Y ATTAVYEE 'STDTAYAS LIJINTE % ANNIATY 1STM TIONNOD FUIHSL 1w SOMD
6616 TAD 1ZND ‘ATLINS ‘ONINOM “TUVNDS ¥ILSIDINOTO ‘STINA40 DIAID TINNOD HOHNOBOA DNINOM W0MD
0000201 dOF 0EAQ “YALSNIRYIAATY "LLIFH0D ‘ASNOH HOVO0D FHIL (117 SINAWLSTANI WALSNINATTIVM O0MD
OF LE¥° T VO 189 “TOLSIE “LITULS 441 T30TYH 0L 'ISNOH ALYDAIALY SHINLYVA ANV NYIIHOM doMd
61 8% Y1 NS ‘"NOANIMS ‘aV0Y NOLLY.LS 92V 1d NOLNIW OO T4 HIy dTTNYIRRTIOM 00MD
000 V1 [NS ‘NOGNIMS ‘AVDY NOLLVLS IOV 1d NOLNIW 40014 H1r dTT NVIADTIOM NOMD
276 OAF LA MIISTHONVYIN HILVIUD ‘QHOTIVS ‘AVOE ATINVLS L QL7 SELVLIST AWODTIIM  WOMD
00 360'T SAL ZREN “N10440N8 "LIOI STMOT ‘9 X080 O d TIINNOD LOTHLSIA AINTAVM T0MD
2VL bCIH
00'30F ‘ANA4SYFAANH “TIH ANYISOUD ‘AVOY LOOSHOOWHNDVIE L99 ‘ISNICH YDOTLVI AL SNITUOSANIM SUTITVM HOMD
00 #8 ONI S19 "ATHUNS *NOLLNS ‘GVOY SIATT [ 'HSNOH ANITINA LT SNOILVDIINNWIWOD TIVM O1 T1vA romd
(SRS NI 1INE "XISSNS 1STM ‘ONIHL30M ‘0008 XO8 Od TINNOD HONOYOE ONIHLIOM 10M2D
00 005'1 AV HITT WVHYTEM YT TIANO0D TIVHATIND *Ld3d SAJIAWIS TVIONVNI!  TIDNAOD HDNOEOT ALNMNOD WYHXTYM HOMD
LYVES IPL VP 1S9 “TOLSNIE ‘QvOd DNIddVAL “HLNOS ASNO0OH SINVHIHIN ALT LNAWIDVNYIA UM DOMD
00°308*1 NdL A4 ‘SINVT A TAL-AT-NOLINOI ‘v MIFHE "TUINID JIAID TLAM TIONNOD HONOYOT TAM A0M0
00°28 LAS 89S ‘NOANOT ‘68161 X0d Od OIAVY HALYM SSIANISNE HOIATOOM J0MD
1609 S3C 1AH "FHIMNSHNUOA LSTM ‘dHLISHIAANH 'avOy INTOD I3 SYOLDVE OLNY dOOM aomo
XVITAM
98'2LE L ‘NOLJAVHYTIATOM ‘052 X0H "0'd "NOISIAIA ¥INOIHIXT INTFWLEVdIa FONVNI TIONNO0D HDNOWOT NOLIWVHETATOM J0MD
SAE [N
00°SLY'9 NYOIM HTTIHM LSV LAFHLS THOOW ‘001 X08 "0 d ‘SANH40 XV.L TIDNNOD THL 2 G NVLITOdOYLAW NYDIM qoM0
LLl 8¥HT ‘NVIHLOT
00°TL6'6 LS3M ‘BLYOHLYE 1HTULS 30ANE HLNOS “ASNOH GlAVA LS LINN SINNAATY TIONNOD NVIHLOT LSTM VOMD
NET SNN “THIHSNOLJAVH.LION
002 ‘HONOYOADNITTIIM ‘AVOY NUVE THLIL ‘SAHES "L IAINVYNI 40 40LOTHIQ TIONNOD HONOBOI HONOVCHONITTIM 60MD
¥ ssaIppY WEN] Aoy

si03pas)) Auedwoy) - §
(ponuny aydaviy wog KI2w.05) payIwL] suonBSIERY YN



of 1N TN

TR
009
an o
000
001
009
00 o
000
000
oo
000
[[§]
009
1§ 3]
0N
1]
401
ST 007
on 008°6
007

0o 8LE
79 €L
SES61E
UoIL9 L
st 6l
00 1o
HH
Y

L 86 0€
Lo1cR g
CLETEHC

1192 04 108 4dl

NXI1 INS 'NOGNIMS 935 X0t Od "1STANI 0¥Ud A THATINTVIYHL 010

NX1 INS ‘NOANIAS ‘98€C X0 O d "WLSIANT JOYd TATINAVIUHL /00
NX1 NS ‘NOCNIMS '98€Z X08 "0 d ‘AWI STANI 4O0Ud FTAHINAVIYHL 00
NX1 INS 'NOGONIMS ‘9862 X0 "0°d “TANI ALYIJOUd ITAFTNAVIYHL 0D
NX1 INS ‘wopuisng '08€Z Xod ‘O d

NOI YA SINAT

NOLTIA “ATTLDLTIG LS TVRLLSNANI NUVd NOXVS "INNIAYV WOJTOH 8
NX1 INS ‘Uopuiag ‘903¢g Mg "Q'd Gsaaug doag ajpadupeary ], o

dV6 ENS ‘NOANIAS '055¢ X08 Od "STAN] d0¥d 31AAINAVIULIIL 01D

¥di 6LY ‘ATNAUNS ‘NOJONISSTHD 'ANNAAY JHSHIWOS 971

AAL EAE TUIHISNUOA 1SHM 'qUOIAVEE TE X004 Od

SV 0TVE "LISYUTNOS “HAQIA *AVM S¥TLLIAL “4SNOIT SYALLId

00z A8 MI0JaVHd ‘NITID 19Da17 I NNOW AHTXE 3T

MAP 1575377 L3TULS TTUAAN TINFWANVINT JILL 47T DWdA 0D
Gt STT UTLSTNTT LAY LS FHLIL SHAOM INVT NTIED WOOTd ANOQDIS ¥E 1INN
d9£ F108 ‘NOLJWVHLAOS "4DVYY3L SNIAN0 v1-21 "ISNOH TADNY DNIAT]
L09 189 YNNI "N LXT LIFTALS PIE AVOVN NDNOH 1 £

oy -5
UPPENS ALY SN
Yiwg eayuy s
SULERNY ue|y IW
Aeunpy 2stn0T S
o9 Juej SIN
Py mpeg SOy
sopJeaooRIC] UIIH SHN
Jasea,] At siA)
Au sapauaf sipy
qqes)) ewo-] ssIy
SBuIWNY eput] sS4
yaep) stueydarg ssiAy
nolySneuuor) HeIPLS S
Aauung suay) s
mon-2rfog euely S
AL IONVIASSY LIONRIAZ
Q1T IINVINSSY HONMNZ
LT AINVHNSSY HORNZ
QLT IONVENSSY HOIMNZ

P17 SMUBINSSY YoLiny,

aiL1¢in) saDuvz

‘P11 JdULINSSY YIURZ

UALINIT FOINVENSS YV HORINZ

S UNOS TU ALT SINIWILSAANI VNVZ
YHLVM FUIHSHAO0A

NOTLONAIY NI TVLIY TIACTA
AYIS DNINVAID MOANIM TAIHSHI0A
QELLIALT NOSTIA At XALTIMN

AL 90 THNQNIA

I1d dNOUD INVEY YA

SLNIWH YD NIMIM

pi LR R

DINEBUEIG

1084
00S:
iod3
003
[4(hEl
SSAUPPY

JUFN

{ay)

ssonpaa)y Aueduro) - g
(paatust ] AYMIBEY Uog) LA3ULI0]) PAIIUILT SUOTIESHEIY SIIAT




6 11 2107 fien1qa] b

1HZ 1A T0S Sd

[ ot |

\\ ..l ameud
PPN S

STIEH'PINTS daieio], seuuy 978
H . ARH[EA UBSTS SN 0omd
060 uosduitg yeIng ssi 0S4
o LyloseAlg vUniier Sty €083
000 189§ Audy) I ¢0sd
¥ ssaLppy Jwep Ay

s1031pa1)) Auedwo) - g
(poywrg syouspy uoy Apausio)) pajrui suonesieay g




01 Tiog Genigaq ¢

NIoT A 108 N |10 ey

oy s

65£°P0T Sunguio | sy 7
0ZE'l 0 0zE'l 0 DS P40 150U vD av¥0y dOSANIM AN IVLIdYD QALIALIT SNOLLVYSIIVEY THING LO%i
6£0 £0C 0 6£0°c0z 0 ONS +T4D 44104 YD 'Y O HOSANIM "NNIT TV.LIdVD QILINIT SNOITVSITYEY THING OngiH
[E10], Y0 pI0Q Ja1d ey JwWEN Aay

stapjoyateys - )
(panunr] AIICA WY AJAIWI0J) pajiwe] SUONESHEIY GIN']




nana

LMB Reahsattons Lunited (in Adnunistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
12 March 2012

Appendix 6 — SIP16 memorandum

See Notice About this Proposal All rights reserved




Bon Marche Limited (in administration) - SIP 16 memorandum

Introduction

Chns Laverty, Richard Flerung, Mark Firmun and Ed Boyle (all of KPMG LLP) were appointed Jomt
Adrmmstrators of Bon Marche Limted {“the Company™) on 20 January 2012 and, on the same day, the business
and assets of the Company were sold to Bluebird UK Bidco Limuted (a vehicle created for the purpose of the
transaction by Sun Capatal, “Sun”) for a totai consideration of £12 mmllion

This statement 1s made 1n order to comply with the Joint Admimistrators’ duties under Statement of Insolvency
Practice (“SIP™) 16 which came into force on 1 January 2009 Statements of Insolvency Practice are gutdance
notes 15sued to hicensed insolvency practboners by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals with a
view 10 mantmmng standards by setung out required prachce and harmomsing pracuioners’ approach
particular aspects of mnsolvency

SIP 16 concems amrangements where the sale of all or part of a company’s business and assets 18 negotiated wath a
purchaser prior to the appointment of an Admunistrator who subsequently affects the sale immediately on, or
shortly after, s appomntment SIP 16 can be located by logging onto the R3 website at www 13,002 vk

Background to the administration

The Company traded as a retaller of women’s clotlung through 392 leasehold and three concession stores n the
Umited Kingdom and also through 1ts website, www.bonmarche.co uk

The Company was incorporated mm 1932 It was acquired by The Peacock Group (*the Group”) 1n 2002, which
also mcludes the retailer Peacocks

The Group received funding from a consortiam of banks (“the Lenders™), and had semor facilities of £186 mullion
at the date of appontment  These borrowings are subject to cross guarantees from group compsames, which are
secured by debentures In addinon, the Group had sigruficant addibional funding with other financiers {otalling 1n
excess of £600 mullion

Whilst the Company traded profitably, 1t was under increasing margin pressure as 1t discounted prices (o mamtam
sales volumes As margins have reduced, the viability of ongomng trading has come mto question due to the
relatively high operating cost base and 1ts abtlity to contnbute to Group debts

From mud-2011, the Group considered its cptions with the Lenders, and wath altenative provaders of capital
finance, with a view to restructunng the Group as a whole KPMG LLP was invelved 1n these discussions, acting
as advisors to the Lenders  As a result of these ongong discussions, further finance was sought by the Group from
the exisnng shareholders, alternative providers of caprtal finance and the Lenders in order to enable the Group
(ncluding the Company) to contnue trading and avoid insolvency Dhiscussions cegarding funding for the
Company ran into December 2011

In December 201!, having identfied the Company's relauvely week (rading performance and working capatal
requirements, Group management explored a sale of the shares of the Company to Hilco  An agreement for a sale
was not reached, and this process concluded in late December 2011 At this stage the Company took the decision

to seek a buyer from a wider rapid markenng exercise DC Advisory Partners were engaged (o undertake this
marketng

As with many retai] businesses, the Company’s trading 1s tradinonally weak 1n January and February and its
forecasts show 1t had a funding requirement over this pertod to conunue trading  The Company was reliant on
Group facthues for thns funding, and as the Group was 1n the process of a restructunng itself, there was a rtsk that
the funding requirement would not be met As a result, the Company explored other options open to it, mcluding
admunistration, and these options are discussed below

The trading entities of the Group's other main business, the Peacocks retail chan, were placed into admtmstration
on 19 January 2012

On 20 January 2012, Admimstrarors were appomnted over the Company and a sale of the business and assets was
completed shortly after the apointment

Prior involvement of the Admimstrators and KPMG LLP

Tax advice

KPMG LLP has undertaken the following work for the Group 1n the last three years




* VAT review from May 2011, scheduled to conclude s July 2012

* Corporation tax advisory work relating to a consortum venture between the Group and others between
August 2008 and May 2011

+«  Assistance with the preparation of Customs Duty unbundhng clayms 1n February 2011

Independent busmess review (“IBR”)

KPMG LLP was engaged on 28 July 20i1 by the one of Company’s parents, Henson No 4 Limted, and the
Lenders to undertake an IBR of the Group (including the Company) Thus engagement included = review of the
Group's short term hquidaty posttion, trading performance, business plan and financial forecasts

Following work on the IBR, KPMG LLP was retained to advise the co-ordinators of the syndicate representing
Lenders on various matters i ¢onnection with a restructuring of the Group's debts  This work included acting as
financial advisor to the co-ordinator of the Lenders® syndicate, preparing an indicative pricing analysis and, 1o 115
Iatter stages, contingency planning

Dunng coningency planning, the proposed Adminstraiors explored, with the Company and the Lenders, several
options for the Company, details of which are set out below

KPMG LLP was not instructed by the Directors of the Company to advise them an thewr personal posinons The
Admanstrators understand the Directors sought thesr own 1ndependent advice

Having considered each of these matters and thear cumulative impact the Admipstrators concluded thae they did
net 1n and of themselves represent a conflict to therr appointment

Courses of action considered

The Company’s largest asset is its stock, which includes stock held in-store, stock held in the Company's
distribution centre and some stock which 1s 1o the process of being imported

From discussion with the Company prior to appointment, 1t was cicar that maximsing returns to creditors relied on
a successful strategy to make recovenes from stock.

The following options were considered
1. Seeking farther funding to avoid an insolvency process

Following the IBR, a solution to restructure the Group's debts was extensively explored between the Company and
s providers of finance

s  Imtal discussions to mtroduce new money to enable a Group restructunng outside an insolvency process
were held with providers of capital finance as part of a proposed debt restructuré, and
+  Extensive discussions were also held with the Lenders

1t became clear 1n December 2011 that, even with the tntroduchon of addrtional fuads, there was no prospect of an
insolvency process being avoided When management reached this conclusion, it looked to sell the shares of the
Company to Hilco. An agreement on a share sale could not be reached, due to the level of retumn tc Lenders when
compared to a trading wind down of the business and assets, and this process ended 1n late December 2011

2. Managed wind down through a trading administration

Thus course of action would generate retums 1o creditors by selling stock through the network of stores over a
peniod of several weeks, whilst the Company was n admmsivation  Over the course of trading, the Adminstrators
would seek to reduce the number of stores with a view to closing the entire portfolio and disposing of other fixed
assets when wrading had concluded

Pror to the eventual appointment the Company engaged a recovery agent o assist with esimating the potentiat
outcome of a trading wind down dunng admimstration

The Administrators have sought an indication of value from Fox Lloyd Jones for fixed assets (principally fixtures
and fittings) and concluded therr value to be between £375,000 and £725,000

There 15 no evidence, from the marketing process wiuch taok place from December 2011 (details of which are set
out below), that interested parties ascnibed value to the name *“Bonmarche”

The Adrministrators esmated an overall return to creditors from this strategy of between £9 8 mllion and £122
mulhion




There are a number of inherent nsks 1n trading the Company through admunistration which would have affected
the estimated trading cutcome These include the followng

3.

Sales forecasts. The first quarter of the year (the assumed wind down peniod) 1s traditionally the Company’s
weakest trading period, and this year the Company had heavily discounted stock 1n the run up to Christmas
to generate sales Given these unusual factors, and because of the challenging chimate facing the UK retal
sector as a whole, sales have been difficult to predict with certainty

Funding. To fund any trading the Admumstrators would need to barrow between £2mllion and £3mllion in
the short term, to cover immediate suppher payments The Admumstrators’ forecasts ind:icated that thess
borrowings would be recovered from trading, but given that the outcome to creditors was improved by an
mmediate sale of the business, these funding arrangements were not put 1n place

Reliance upon Peacocks. A number of key services were provided at Group from head office, including
logistics, support and property services As the trading enuties of Peacocks were faced wath administration
whilst 2 decision was being made on the sale process there was a r1sk that services, such as logistics, may not
be available to the trading adrmumstration

Ransom creditors. The Company 1identified a number of key creditors that could bave used their
commercial postizon to erther negotate short term payments or to discupt trading,

Stock. There were a number of 1ssues relating to the availability of stock These aciuded,

1) Retention of Title Key supphers provided stock that could be subject to retention of utle This
could etther increase the cost of a trading admmnstration or disrupt trading, as certamn stock would
be segregated / not 501d from stores

1) Stock in transit. The Company directly imports supphes from overseas manufacturers There are
practical 1ssues i clearing stock into the UK and these could have caused delays or reductions 1n
stock intake, as well as additional costs, n a trading admunstration

m) Stock secunty. There 1s mherent uncertanty within a trading adrnumstration that the level of
secunty over stock (for example, agamnst theft) may reduce

Sale of the business through a trading admimstration

Whilst pursuing the strategy to realise stock, as described above, the Admimistrators could have sought to market
the business and assets of the Company for sale as a going concern

There 15 no evidence to suggest that a sale i admumstration would have achieved an enhanced value, when
compared to pre-packaged sale, for the following reasons

4,

»  Given that the key asset of the Company 15 stock, ongoing sales at discount dunng Admumstration would
reduce the amount of stock available to a purchaser, thus directly reducing any offer

=  Pnor to administration, to avoid meurmng unnecessary credit, the Company took steps to minimuse stock
inteke  As a result, forward orders — required for normal trading - were not 1n place

¢  The Company had already undertaken a marketing process (whuch 15 discussed 1n more detasl below), so
there was no evidence that a sale from administration would generate additronal value

*  As noted above, there were significant additional costs end nisks mvolved 1n trading the business dunng
administratton

Pre-packaged sale of business and assets

On 22 December 2011, the Company instructed a firm of corporate finance advisors, DC Advisory Partners
Liouted (“DC”), to assist 1t 1n seeking a buyer for the Company’s business and assets sn an accelerated sales
process The proposed Admunistrators monitored the process from the outset

The following marketing was undertaken

Imtig] contact was made with 45 potential bidders, of whom 19 returned a non-disclosure agreement

A deadline for indicative offers was set and, on 4 January 2012, six indicative offers had been received {one
of which was withdrawn shortly thereafter) *

Remaining nterested parties were given access to a virtual data rocom, and three of the bidders chose to meet
with management




¢  Final buds were requested by Llam on 12 January 2012 These were analysed by Delmtte LLP, acting as the
Company’s advisors, and commumcated to the Company, its shareholders and the Lenders

¢  The offers were discussed by the Company’s board, which determuned to grant exclusivity to Sun, on the
basis that

- Sun’s offer of £12m gave certamty of outcome, as constderation 1s all pard upon compleuon,

- Admimstrators’ costs were estmated to be lower under the Sun deal than under other deal
structures, as the deal wath Sun involved a sale of the full retail estate (the other offers left 2 number
of stores to be dealt with by the Adminsstrators);

- the Sun offer muhigated preferential habrhuies, as all staff transfer to the purchaser (comparable
offers did not mitigate preferential Labitlities as all staff did not transfer)

The proposed Admumnstrators reviewed the offers, and the Sun offer provided an overall return to creditors of £12 5
mullron (including mitigated preferential claims) Thus 1s an enhanced return to creditors when compared to the
other offers received, and also the adnunistration strategies involving ongotng trading without a pre-packaged sale

The proposed Admimstrators communicated with the Lenders on a regular basis throughout the bidding process
and discussed the proposed pre-packaged sale with HM Revenue and Customs

The Admumstrators concluded that the pre-packaged sale was consistent with their duties for the following
Teasons

There was no viable option to avotd an insolvency process
The pre-packaged sale of the Company's busincss and assets provided an enhanced financial retumn to
creditors, when compared with estmaies for a trading admumstranon

¢  The return from a pre-packaged sale ts made quickly, rather than being received over a penod of nme

+  Guven the extensive marketing process prior to admmstration, there was no evidence that further marketing
within adnumistration would generate a lngher returmn to creditors

*  The option of a trading admumustranon had sigruficant commercial nisks and particular challenging 1n relation
to the stack, which are avoided 1n a pre-packaged sate.

»  The pre-packaged sale preserved employment of the Company’s 4,000-strong workforce, and therefore
mungated employment creditor claims
Final outcome

The sale included the following assets of the Company

(4} the Properties, the sum of £1
(1) the Equipment, the sam of £6,600,000
(un)  the Goodwall, the sum of £1
(1tv)  the Business Intellectual Property Rights, the sum of £1
) the IT Systems the sum of £1
(v1)  the Complenon Cash Amount, the sum of £150,000
(vi1)  the Book Debts, the sum of £1
(vu1) the benefit, subject to the burden, of the Contracts, the sumn of £1
(1x)  the Motor Vehicles, the sum of £l
x) the Stock, the sum of £5,249,989
(x1)  the Customer Records and the Marketing Information, the sum of £1
(xn) the Employee Records £1
(am) the Webstte, the sum of £1
(x1v) all other assets, the sum of £1
TOTAL £12,000,000

The allocation of considerahon between stock and equipment reflects that the buyer did not deem value 1n the
leases The total consideration of £12 million was paid on completion

No buy-back arrangements or simlar condriions were attached 1o the sale agreement as these were not considered

to be commercially vigble, given that an extensive marketing process had been undertaken prior to the
appotntment

The Admmstrators understand that no drmectors, or former direclors, of the Company are involved i the
management or ownership of the purchaser, or of any other entity into which any of the assets are transferred and
that the buyers are not connected with the directors, sharcholders or secured creditors of the Company

The Directors have not provided any guarantees to the Lenders




